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THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS IS TO INCLUDE ALL ITEMS NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER EXECUTION AND
COMPLETION OF THE WORK. WORDS AND ABBREVIATIONS WHICH HAVE WELL KNOUN TECHNICAL OR TRADE
MEANINGS ARE USED IN THESE DRAWINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUCH RECOGNIZED MEANINGS.

SHOULD EITHER THE DRAWINGS OR ANY PARTICULAR SPECIFICATION, AND THE GENERAL CONDITIONS
CONTRADICT EACH OTHER IN ANY POINT, OR REQUIRE CLARIFICATIONS, THE CONTRACTOR MUST CALL THE
SAME TO THE ATTENTION OF THE PROJECT ENGINEER /ARCHITECT AND HIS DECISION SHALL BE OBTAINED
PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF BIDS. OTHERWISE THE ENGINEER'S INTERPRETATION WILL GOVERN THE
PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK AND NO ALLOWANCE SHALL BE MADE IN BEHALF OF THE SUBCONTRACTOR FOR

(2) NEW PORTABLE CLASSROOMS
SOMERSET MIDDLE SCHOOL

1037 FLOYD AVE, MODESTO, CA 95350

ERROR OR NEGLIGENCE ON HIS PART IN THIS CONNECTION.

PROSPECTIVE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE ALL DATA AT THE SITE OF THE PROPOSED CONST. SUCH AS
GRADES OF LOT, CONVENIENCE OF RECEIVING AND SORTING MATERIALS, LOCATION OF PUBLIC SERVICES, AND

PROJECT Tl

TLE

OTHER INFORMATION WHICH WILL HAVE A BEARING ON MAKING THEIR PROPOSALS OR ON THE EXECUTION OF
THE WORK IF AWARDED THE CONTRACT, AND NO ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE FOR FAILURE OF THE CONTRACTOR
TO OBTAIN SUCH ON-SITE INFORMATION PRIOR TO BIDDING.

SHOULD ANY ERROR OR INCONSISTENCY APPEAR IN THE DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR, BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH WORK, MUST CLEARLY BRING THE SAME TO THE ATTENTION OF THE PROJECT ENGINEER / ARCHITECT FOR
PROPER ADJUSTMENT, AND IN NO CASE PROCEED WITH THE WORK IN UNCERTAINTY NOR WITH INSUFFICIENT DWG.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL MEASUREMENTS AT AND IN THE
PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION BUILDING OR SITE OR SURROUNDINGS. NO CHARGE OR COMPENSATION SHALL BE
ALLOWED DUE TO DIFFERENCES BETWEEN ACTUAL DIMS. AND DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON THE DRAWING. ANY
SUCH DISCREPANCY IN DIMENSIONS WHICH MAY BE FOUND, SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO ENGINEER FOR HIS
CONSIDERATION BEFORE THE CONTRACTOR PROCEEDS WITH THE WORK IN THE AFFECTED AREA.

CONTRACTORS SHALL FOLLOW SIZES IN SPECS. OR FIGURES ON DWGES. IN PREFERENCE TO SCALE MEASUREMENTS,

AND FOLLOW DETAILED DUWGS. IN PREFERENCE TO GENERAL DRAWINGS, AND FOLLOW ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS, AB. ANCHOR BOLT MECH.
AFF. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR MisC.
WHERE IT IS OBVIOUS THAT A DRAWING ILLUSTRATES ONLY A PART OF A GIVEN WORK OF A NUMBER OF ITEMS, BD. BOARD MFR.
THE REMAINDER SHALL BE DEEMED REPETITIOUS AND SO CONSTRUCTED. BOTT. BOTTOM MTL.
THE DOCUMENTS INDICATE GEN. AND TYP. DETS. OF CONSTRUCTION, WHERE CONDITIONS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY BLDG. BUILDING (N)
INDICATED, DETAILS OF A CHARACTER SIMILAR TO THOSE SHOUN SHALL BE USED SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY BLKG. BLOCKING N.T.S.
PROJECT ENGINEER / ARCHITECT. BP BITUMINOUS PAPER OH.
NOTHING CONTAINED HEREON SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO VIOLATE ANY APPLICABLE REGULATIONS CBC  CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE oc.
v - CL ORG CENTERLINE oD.
CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAUWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY AN ADDENDUM OR A CCD CLR, CLEAR ov.
APPROVED BY DSA AS REQUIRED BY SECTION4-338, PART |, TITLE 24, CCR CLG. CEILING oPP.
CMU  CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT PAF.
BY EXECUTING THE CONTRACT, THE SUBCONTRACTOR REPRESENTS THAT HE HAS VISITED THE SITE, FAMILIARIZED coL.  COLUMN BLYWD
HIMSELF WITH THE LOCAL CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED, AND CORRELATED HIS : :
OBSERVATIONS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, AND HAS READ ALL CONTRACT DUGS. CONC. CONCRETE PLBEG.
INCLUDING ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND SITE WORK. CONST. CONSTRUCTION PSF
CONT.  CONTINOUS Psl
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PROVIDED ON THESE AND ALL DRAWINGS CONCUR WITH THE DET.  DETAIL oT.
EXISTING CONDITIONS. DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF RECORD AND oBL.  DOUBLE o1
RESOLVED PRIOR TO FURTHER CONSTRUCTION. : ik
DIA.OR ¢ DIAMETER REF.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING SAFE CONST, PROCEDURES AT THE SITE AT ALL TIME. DWG. DRAWING REINF.
EA. EACH REQD.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SHORING SHOWN ON THE DWGS. OR IMPLICITLY REQD. DURING ELEv.  ELEVATION RHUS
CONSTR, (TEMPORARY OR OTHERWISE) SAFETY SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES ON AND OFF DUTY HOURS : ang
EN. EDGE NAIL SCHED.
THE PLANS AND DETAILS OF THESE DRAWINGS PROVIDE THE INTENT OF THE PROJECT. ANY QUESTIONS AND/OR ENCL. ENCLOSURE SECT.
DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT / ENGINEER OF RECORD AND EQ. EQUAL 5pDS
RESOLVED PRIOR TO FURTHER CONSTRUCTION. EQuiP.  EQUIPMENT Ny
CONTRACTOR MAY RESERVE THE RIGHT TO SUBSTITUTE CALLED OUT NAME BRAND ITEMS WITH OTHERS OF EXIST. OR (E)  EXISTING simM.
EQUAL VALUE / QUALITY W/ PRIOR APPROVAL FROM ARCHITECT. FD. FLOOR DRAIN sIM.
FIN.  FINISH sMS. OR SMS.
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMO. SHALL COMPLY WITH CFC 33 - FIRE LIFE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION AND DEMO. FLOUR  FLOURESCENT oPECS,
A "DSA CERTIFIED" PROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) AND APPROVED BY THE DSA FT. FEET SQ.
SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF THE WORK. THE DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED IN FTG. FOOTING STD.
SECTION 4-342, PART |, TITLE 24, CCR. FF  FINISH FLOOR STL.
FHWS FLAT HEAD WOOD SCREW sTO.
FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL CONTRACTOR'S Fo6 EACE OF STUD o
DUGS., SPECIFICATIONS AND ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS FOR THE ACTUAL SYSTEMS TO BE INSTALLED HAVE L -
BEEN ACCEPTED AND SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND APPROVED BY THE DSA. FS FLOOR SINK SusP.
F ITTALS: N GA  GAUGE STC. OR T5.
A DSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OUNER) SHALL CONDUCT GALY.  GALVANIZED oTe.
ALL THE REQUIRED TESTS AND INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT. GC. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TS
GD GARBAGE DISPOSAL THK.
THE INTENT OF THESE DWGS. AND SPECS. IS THAT THE WORK OF THE ALTERATION, REHABILITATION OR GYP.BD. GYPSUM BOARD T™YP.
RECONSTRUCTION 1S TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CCR. SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS HE HOSE BIBB UON.
DETERIORATION OR NON COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE DISCOVERED WHICH 1S NOT COVERED BY THE LR HOUR VER
CONTRACT DOCS. WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CCR. A CCD OR A SEPARATE : g
SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO HT.  HEIGHT we.
AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK (SECTION 4-317(C), PART I, TITLE 24, CCR) INSUL.  INSULATION WH
INT. INTERIOR w/
GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH LAV,  LAVATORY o
CONSIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANC MA. M ASIMUM

NEW BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE SECTION BI@. THE PROJECT ARCHITECT (AOR) SHALL CONTACT THE LOCAL FIRE
DEPARTMENT AND/OR EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY TO OBTAIN DESIGN, EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS,
TESTING AND ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA, PLANS AND REQUESTED DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. UPON COMPLETION, COPIES OF THE
APPROVED PLANS, EQUIPMENT DATA SHEETS, TESTING AND ACCEPTANCE DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED
TO THE SCHOOL DISTRICT.

MIN.  ™MINIMUM

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO 2222 TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS.

SUBSTITUTIONS AFFECTING DSA-REGULATED ITEMS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENTS
(CCDs) AND SHALL BE APPROVED PRIOR TO FABRICATION ¢ INSTALLATION PER DSA IR A-& AND SECTION
338(C), PART |, TITLE 24 CCR.

SECTION OR DETAIL CUT. TOP NUMBER DENOTES
LOCATION ON SHEETS AND THE BOTTOM NUMBER
INDICATES THE SHEET NUMBER IT IS DRAUN.
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PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES:

2022 BUILDING STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PART |, TITLE 24 CCR.

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24 CCR.
(2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE AND 2022 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 CCR.
(20202 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND 2222 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24 CCR
(2021 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE AND 2022 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24 CCR
(222] UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE AND 2222 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, PART &, TITLE 24 CCR.

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, PART 9, TITLE 24 CCR
(2021 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE 2022 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, (CAL GREEN)
PART Il, TITLE 24 CCR.

2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS, PART 12, TITLE 24 CCR.
TITLE 13 CCR, PUBLIC SAFETY. STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)
ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES FOR BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES (ADAAG)

ADDITIONAL APPLICABLE STANDARDS:

NG Po SaUARE Mot NFPA I3 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
BOINT NFPA 14 STANDPIPE STSTEMS (CA AMENDED)
PRESSURE TREATED NFPA 11 DRY CHEMICAL SYSTEMS
REFRIGERATOR
S INFORCING NFPA 1A WET CHEMICAL &YSTEMS
REQUIRED NFPA 20 STATIONARY PUMPS
ROUND HEAD WOOD SCREW

NEPA 24 IVATE FIRE MAINS (CA AMENDED)
o oL PA 2 PRIVATE FIRE s (C ENDED
SECTION NFPA 12 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE (CA AMENDED):
25;‘15@"""“6 SCREW NFPA 80 FIRE DOOR AND OTHER OPENING PROTECTIVES
SIMILAR NEPA 2001  CLEAN AGENT FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS
SIMILAR

SHEET METAL SCREW
SPECIFICATIONS

SQUARE
STANDARD
STEEL
STORAGE

STAINLESS STEEL

SUSPENDED

STEEL TUBE COLUMN

SYSTEM

TOP AND BOTTOM

THICK
TYPICAL

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 6

VERIFY

wooD

WATER HEATER
WITH

wiTHOUT

REFERENCE CODE SECTION FOR NFPA STANDARDS - 2022 CBC (SFM) CHAPTER 35
SEE CHAPTER 35 FOR STATE OF CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS TO NFPA STANDARDS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH CFC CHAPTER 323 - FIRE SAFETY DURING
DEMOLITION ¢ CONSTRUCTION.

T-1

ARCHITECTURAL :

COVER SHEET

SILVER CREEK DRAUWINGS (PC* ©4-121999)

(2) 24'x4@"' CLASSROOM BUILDINGS

AS-1

A-|
A-2

ELECTRICAL:

EDl
E@.2
E2.3
Elo
E2o
E3.l

(57) SHEETS TOTAL.

A-ON
A-12IN

SITE PLAN E-loN

FLOOR PLAN ¢ EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
ENLARGED RESTROOM PLANS A-0
A-0A
A-0B
A-2]
ELECTRICAL COVER SHEET

FIRE ALARM DETAILS

FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AND SCHEDULES
OVERALL SITE PLAN - ELECTRICAL
PORTABLE FLOOR PLAN - ELECTRICAL
ELECTRICAL DETAILS

A-02
A-2.3
A-©53

A-©54
A-Q6A
A-0oB
A-0eC
A-21

A-12I
A-20I
A-220
A-32I

A-350
A-42|

A-50|

A-525
A-550
A-52
A-580

A-58l

A-60|
F-222
F-©2.50
S-ol
S-1.2I
S-15@
$-2.0I
5-250
$-260
$-220
S-3.2I
$-500
S-Sl
S-5.
P-lol
M-2l
M-1.21
EloI
R-1.21
R-2.21

COVER SHEET

FLOOR PLAN 24X49 PROJECT SPECIFIC
ELECTRICAL PLAN AND SCHEDULE
24X4@ PROJECT SFPECIFIC

COVER SHEET

T ¢ | FORMS

T ¢ | FORMS

SYMBOLS LEGEND, ABBREVIATIONS
¢ ADA SIGNAGE

SCHEDULES

TYPICAL KEY PLANS 24'-120' X 40"

DESIGN ENERGY VALUES WOOD FLOOR
-WALL HvAC

PRF FORMS 24Xx4@ - ZONE 14 WORST CASE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FORMS
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FORMS
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FORMS

PV STYSTEM REQUIREMENTS, ENERGY
MANDATORY MEASURES ¢ CALGREEN SPECS
FLOOR PLAN 24Xx42

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 24X40©

CEILING DETAILS T-GRID

ROOF PLAN 24X4@ - METAL DECK

MONO OR DUAL SLOPE

ROOCF DETAILS STANDING SEAM ROOF DECK
EE(C';EEIOR ELEVATION 24X4@ MONO/ DUAL

CROSS SECTION MONO SLOPE

CROSS SECTION

ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS WOOD STUD. SHTG
ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS FLOOR

ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS MISCELLANEOUS/
OPTIONS

ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS MISCELLANEOUS/
OPTIONS

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 24X4@

WOOD FOUNDATION PLAN 24X42 (50+5 PSF)
FOUNDATION DETAILS WOOD

STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS

FLOOR FRAMING PLAN WOOD FLOOR
FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS WOOD FLOOR
ROCF FRAMING FPLAN MONO SLOPE

ROOF FRAMING DETAILS MONO SLOPE
ROOF FRAMING DETAILS

ROCF FRAMING DETAILS TRUSS

BUILDING SECTIONS MONO SLOPE

WALL FRAMING ELEVATIONS WOOD STUDS
WALL FRAMING DETAILS WOOD STUDS

WALL FRAMING DETAILS WOOD STUDS
PLUMBING DETAILS AND SCHEDULE
MECHANICAL NOTES, SCHEDULES, ¢ DETAILS
MECHANICAL PLAN WALL MOUNT 24Xx42
ELECTRICAL PLAN AND SCHEDULE 24X4©
RAMP LANDING

RAMP DETAILS

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \

DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 02-122155 INC:
REVIEWED FOR

SHEET INDEX

SEISMIC: ( EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE )
I = @ ( OCCUPANCY CATEGORY Il )
55 = Qoo 5] = Q204
5D5 = @_56 5D| = N/A

SITE CLASS: D

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY:

WIND: ¢ METHOD | )
| z 1@ ( OCCUPANCY CATEGORY Il )

BASIC WIND SPEED:

EXPOSURE: C

94 MPH (¢ NOMINAL WIND SPEED )

FLOOD ZONE: X (AREAS OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD) (Qe@I9CD340F, 8/24/2221)

DESIGN CRITERIA

GOVERNING CODES

THIS PROJECT UWILL REQUIRE DSA CLASS 3 PROJECT INSPECTOR.

INSPECTOR SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY OWNER AND APPROVED BY
ARCHITECT, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND DSA

PROJECT INSPECTOR

l. CONSTRUCTION OF (2) 24x40 PORTABLE CLASSROOM

BUILDINGS. (PC *04-121923)

2. NEW FIRE ALARM IN NEW PORTABLES AND IN (1) (E) ADJACENT PORTABLE.

3. NEW ELECTRICAL INFRASTRUCTURE TO CONNECT NEW PORTABLES.

11

GENERAL NOTES 3

SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE

For architects/engineers uho utilize plans including lbut not limited to
shop drawings, prepared by other licensed design professionals
and/or consultants.

22-122155

| find that: |X| All drauwings or sheets listed on the cover or index sheet

[] this drawing or page

is/are in general conformance with the project 50-59 )
design, and
has/have been coordinated with the project

plans and specifications.

(Application No File No

M X

[X] The drawings or sheets listed on the cover or index sheet.

[[] This drawing, page of specifications/calculations

have been prepared by other design professionals or consultants
who are licensed and/or authorized to prepare such drawings in this
state. It examined by me for:

D2-23-2023
Date

Stgnature

design intent and appears to meet the appropriate
requirements of Title 24, California Code Regulations and the
project specifications prepared by me and

2) coordination with my plans and specifications and is
acceptable for incorporation into the construction of this
project.

Architect or Engineer designated to be 1
in general responsible charge

David Starck
Print Name

The Statement of General Conformance "shall not be construed as
relieving me of my rights, duties, and responsibilities under Sections
17222 and 8lI138 of the Education Code and Sections 4-336" of
Title 24, Part |. (Title 24, Part |, Section 4-311 (b)

C229023 12-31-25

License Number Expiration Date

SYLVAN UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT
©25 SYLVAN AVE,

MODESTO, CA, 953250

TEL. (2©3) 514-5000

ATTN: LIZETT AGUILAR

OWNER

PROJECT (2) NEW PORTABLE CLASSROOM BUILDINGS
SOMERSET MIDDLE SCHOOL

1237 FLOYD AVE

MODESTO, CA 95350

TEL. (20©93) 541-5200

AGENCIES STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

@2 Q ST. SUITE 5200 SACRAMENTO, CA 235814
TEL. (9le) 445-87130

FAX (Qle) 323-5589

ARCHITECT oKW ¢ ASSOCIATES

ENGINEERING * ARCHITECTURE * SURVEYING
2237 SCENIC DRIVE MODESTO, CA. 35355
TEL. (2©3) 5232-8323

FAX (2093) 529-1804

ELECTRICAL PEZZON| ENGINEERING, INC.
CONSULTING ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS
152 3Ath STREET *415

MODESTO, CA. 25354

TEL. (20%) B44-4002

MODULAR BUILDING
COMPANY

SILVER CREEK MODULAR
2820 BARRET AVE
PERRIS, CA 92571

TEL. (951) 943-5393

FAX (951) 943-221

ATTN: MICHAEL RODRIGUES

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

EXISTING PORTABLES:

(1) 24x4@ PORTABLES BUILDINGS

TYPE V-8 CONSTRUCTION - E OCCUPANCY, (NON-SPRINKLED)

Qo2 SQ. FT. EACH (48 OCCUPANTS EACH).
& SQ. FT. OVERHANG (EACH)

(1) PORTABLES COMBINED = &2 SQ. FT.
(1) OVERHANGS = le8 SQ. FT.
TOTAL 1128 SQ. FT

NEW PORTABLES:

(2) 24x42 PORTABLE BUILDINGS

TYPE Vv-B CONSTRUCTION - E OCCUPANCY, (NON-SPRINKLED)

Qo2 SQ. FT EACH. (48 OCCUPANTS EACH).
& SQ.FT OVERHANGS (EACH)

(1) PORTABLE = 900 SQ. FT.

(1) OVERHANGS = & SQ. FT.

TOTAL = 1128 SQ. FT.
AREA:

BASIC ALLOWABLE VvB (NS), E OCC:
EXISTING PORTABLES
NEW PORTABLES  (2) AT 1,128 SF

TOTAL COMBINED AREA WITH OVERHANGS:

Q500 SF (TABLE 506.2)

1128

2256

2256 SQ. FT.

3,384 SQ.FT.< 3500 SQ. FT. OK!

12

USE OF CONST. DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY OTHER PROFESSIONALS

PROJECT DIRECTORY

PROJECT DATA

SS [O] FLS [O] ACS [O
QATE: 3/5/2024 j
® ®

o Surveying

€ngineering

K

S l<W& associgtes &
@]

2237 scenic drive, modesto, @@ 95355 p.209-523-8323  f: 209-529-7804

3rchitecture

e david |.starck
architect
¢ 22903

@ 3llan v. stevenson
civil engineer
rce 61758

SYLVAN UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT
SOMERSET MIDDLE SCHOOL
(2) NEW PORTABLE CLASSROOMS
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1 IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
ACCESSIBILITY NOTES: U w'@ z \M O \) H GV- OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
s
| o .
. ACCESSIBLE PATH (- tevvvrnerinnnnns ) (AP) SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOUWING: Q;Q N " Modesto Fire Depariment APP: 02-122155 INC:
v EXISTING KEYNOTES FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION REVIEWED FOR
e« A COMMON BARRIER FREE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AT LEAST 48" WIDE WITHOUT ANY Iy ik R
ABRUPT VERTICAL CHANGES EXCEEDING 12" BEVELED AT I:22 MAXIMUM SLOPE,  __ — < N \\{ \_@_\ @ EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING. MAX 2% EA. WAY 409 12th Street ss [ FLS [0 ACs [O]
EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES DO NOT EXCEED /4" VERTICAL. Modesto, California 95354 .
e THE PATH SURFACE IS SLIP RESISTANT, STABLE, FIRM, AND SMOOTH, @ \ s N \ NEW SITE LIGHT. ~ (2) EXISTING CONCRETE WALK. MAX 2% EA. WAY QA*TE- 3/5/2024 j
e CRO$S-SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2%. ) | @— 0 SEE ELECTRICAL Tel: (209) 571-5553  Fax: (209) 544-1652
e SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5% UNLESS OTHERWISE , - — /’ PLANS. @ EXISTING ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT AREA :
INDICATED AS A RAMP. / ° °
N EXISTING STRIPED PAVED PLAY AREA
2. WALKS, SIDEWALKS AND PEDESTRIAN WAYS SHALL BE FREE OF GRATINGS WHENEVER ,/ | \-@-\ (E) 4430 SF SAFE DISPERSAL—— o @ WATERELOW REPDIT 23
POSSIBLE. FOR GRATINGS LOCATED IN THE SURFACE OF ANY OF THESE AREAS, GRID \ \ A EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT I ' = = R
\ | AREA. 886 TOTAL OCCUPANTS Water Flow Requested By: Joshua Gregoire >. -
OPENINGS IN GRATINGS SHALL BE LIMITED TO 1/2" MAXIMUM IN THE DIRECTION OF (2) NEW PORTABLE ol A ; ol S
| | 886 x B : 4,430 SF (PER 2022 Address: 2237 Scienic Dr. N v
TRAFFIC FLOW IN ALL DIRECTIONS IN PLAZAS AND LARGE OPEN AREAS. \ CBC TABLE 10@412) @ EXISTING LANDSCAPING City: Modesto, CA g < ©
3. GATES IN PATH OF TRAVEL MUST COMPLY WITH EXIT DOOR REQUIREMENTS PER CBC BUILDINGS P8 & P9 \Q) | N o Phone: 209-523-8323 £ 58
SECTION IIB-404.2.4 ¢ 1IB-4042.4). SPECIFY HARDWARE, KICK PLATES, 5 LBS CLAGSROOMS Z | | 33 -5 = — @ EXISTING SITE LIGHT. EA';(:_IR - - : v o
— — 4 N . - o g
PRESSURE TO OPERATE, STRIKE SIDE CLEARANCE, AND PANIC HARDWARE. TYPE v-B (NS) E OocC 5% | b L . ol | iaenge To foshua@skwassociates.com ‘(U -
, : : . w EXISTING W FENCE ; : 0 e
SEE SHEET AS-2, ACS-1 ¢ ACS-2 FOR ADDITIONAL ACCESSIBLE REQUIREMENTS. Y ) 3 N N e ] @ H : z :::2}22: Es?ai{on- :.Bgo;,,:';:;.x.;gmm U 9
= | _ : 4 XISTING FIRE A ATE (20'-@" -@"n) : : s
PROVIDE ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE (1SA) AT THE PRIMARY PUBLIC ENTRANCE AND SITE % T~ N | : w @ Eu'n-? KN%X ;%x%%isig @2E-|||§?e ouxe-e S T Eoatan: O N
DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE AT MAJOR JUNCTIONS CLARIFYING ACCESSIBLE AND | : [V e w, <
NON-ACCESSIBLE ROUTES Y B LDG ) : T - Location of Static Hydrant: FH #1148 on Floyd Ave. — .
- P1 L) { \‘ [ : EXISTING W.| GATE PER AP* 22-114259 Location of Flow Hydrant: FH #1146 on Floyd Ave. "y @ Oo\
pr : Main Size: p
6. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL BARRIERS ON THE INDICATED PATH OF TRAVEL (E) CLASSROOM 9112 { 1 9 % (E) LOCKER ROOM : . @ EITING CURE ¢ GUTTER ain Size 8 ) QC) r;
HAVE BEEN REMOVED. (AP *©2-105418) FF ‘31.":1? ; \ L (A(Fffé?”?ézg_”) . -t Tested By: B. Mendenhall/ J. Ernst & Th
NO WORK. ‘ - '\ EXISTING PLAYGROUND Date Tested: 12/6/2023 L
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT: NEW LIGHT | \ 7 hjgfu?g%i ® P — 5 i
AT PORTABL ' 4] 42 esults Are Va or IS Frojec .l’l y.
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ALTERATIONS, ADDITION AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS PART OF THE DESIGN EXISTING LIGHT AT 9 CROPERTY ¢ : [ I (®) EXISTNG VAN ACCESSIBLE SIGN WATERFLOW RESULTS v £
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OR PORTIONS OF THE AP. THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NONCOMPLIANT 1) TS Fod I\: | (E) WALL MOUNTED ek oo a G—d o I5TING 5TANDARD ACCESSIBLE SIGN [] 25" pitotreading: [ | 0 gpm |Tested with 2.5" Hose Monster 2
HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND 2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY (TYP) ‘ 1 LIGHT 4 vy X DARD B static: ] gpm | waterflow @ 20 psi 05
TO BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF : : residual: — U 2
THIS PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS Po_ps5 . . a/l/ BLDG F \_@_\ : 2) () EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE = =g
INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT - 5 — < — O
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. : 54BN
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COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT BT MEANS OF A E) CLASSROOMS e o | o} o ————— Z () ExISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT ° ?ilvljzn;;:;‘f"enson
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<L I [ A \ RESTROOM PER AP* 22-111236 S O A — ‘ ° °
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"02-10236@) ? *]_@ @__' :I I: — - EISR/:ES;OLIFE SAFETY SITE CONDITIONS SUBMITTAL
A (E) ADMIN. I
3
— (AP *1236) O
' o
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CC_5 | Ny <§| by the project architect is acceptable for providing fire suppression and Z
(AP 448I5) | . I | protection of life and property. i AT
: / : 20' WIDE FIRE LANE { A1 @ EL | o] 5. Fire Hydrants: Number and spacing does not meet CFC requirements. / S
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LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY (LFA) INFORMATION

LFA Agency Name: Modesto Fire Department

LFA Review Official: David Bickle
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5 ® ® FLOYD AVENUE ®

I Work Phone: (209) 572-9590
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS AT THE JOB AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DIMENSIONS OF THE ACTUAL WORK AND THOSE SHOWN [N THE DOCUMENTS
OR ARCHITECT’S APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL QUANTITIES OF MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT CALLED FOR TO PROPERLY COMPLETE THE WORK.
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(E) LAVATORY. PER AP*D2-1203250

(E) 20" GRAB BAR. SEE AP*©2-1025@
(E) 42" GRAB BAR. SEE AP*D2-103250

(E) ACC. OR REG. WATER CLOSET PER AP*22-1©325©

Surveying

(E) ACC OR REGULAR URINAL PER AP*22-123250

(@]
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS AT THE JOB AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DIMENSIONS OF THE ACTUAL WORK AND THOSE SHOWN [N THE DOCUMENTS
OR ARCHITECT’S APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL QUANTITIES OF MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT CALLED FOR TO PROPERLY COMPLETE THE WORK.
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GENERAL POWER LEGEND GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES ELECTRICAL COMPLIANCE NOTES Y38
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, - - - 1. PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, TOOLS, PLANT EQUIPMENT, TRANSPORTATION AND ALL PERFORM ALL THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATION IS TO CONSTRUCT THE PROPOSED BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH 01l ©
( - - ) s s ’
¥///)  CONCRETE PULL BOX —SIZE AS NOTED — LIDS AS NOTED 'P" POWER, 'S SIGNAL, 'F" FIRE OPERATIONS NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER EXECUTION AND COMPLETION OF ALL ELECTRICAL WORK REQUIRED TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS. ALL WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL CONFORM TO THE Y i
ALARM & ‘D" DATA; —T' DENOTES TRAFFIC LID FOR THE COMPLETE AND OPERATING SYSTEMS AS OUTLINED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF WORK. FOLLOWING CODES AND REGULATIONS AS APPLICABLE: 0| o X
c oo
COMPRESSION FITTING UNLESS NOTED ON PLANS AGENCY. PART 1, TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) T § °
nnnnnnn CONDUIT —CONCEALED BELOW FLOOR IN EMT OR UNDERGROUND IN PVC 3. THE SIZE AND LOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT ARE SHOWN TO SCALE WHEREVER POSSIBLE, CONTRACTOR SHALL 2022 CALIFORNIA BULDING CODE (CBC) g | 5
SCH 40 WITH IMC ELBOWS MAKE USE OF ALL DATA IN ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND VERIFY THIS INFORMATION AT THE SITE. ' : 28
4. CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER CONDUCTORS TYPE AS NOTED ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. BASED ON THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) U =K
HOMERUN TO PERSPECTIVE PANEL OR CABINET —BRANCH CIRCUIT WITH 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) -
""" OUT FURTHER DESIGNATION IS A #12 WIRE CIRCUIT 5. ALL REQUIRED CONDUITS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY E.C. LOW VOLTAGE WIRING SHALL BE BY MECHANICAL PART 3, TITLE 24, CCR o o
CONTRACTOR, LINE VOLTAGE (50 VOLTS OR MORE) SHALL BE BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. BASED ON THE 2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC) £
<
~\— FLEX A NEUTRAL 6. ALL CONDUITS SHALL BE SUPPORTED AND BRACED PER OPM #OPM—0052—-13, THE "B—LINE/TOLCO SEISMIC ZOZZP%';"’SR“T':?LE‘EZCA(“AQ'%L CODE (CMC) v S
= GROUND RESTRAINT COMPONENTS FOR SUSPENDED UTILITIES” FOR PIPES AND CONDUITS ONLY. LAYOUT DRAWINGS, BASED ON THE 2021 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE (UMC) SR
TERMINAL CABINET WIRE SIZE CKT. WIRE SHOWING THE BRACING/SUPPORT LOCATIONS AND REFERENCES TO DETAILS FROM THE RELEVANT OSHPD 2022 CALFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) B =
BT  PANEL BOARD —SEE SCHEDULE PRE-APPROVALS FOR PIPING/DUCTS/CONDUITS EXCEPT FIRE SPRINKLERS, NEED TO BE SUBMITTED FOR USE BY PART 5. TITLE 24, CCR — | O o
THE IOR AND OSHPD STAFF. THE LAYOUT DRAWINGS NEED TO BE REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED BY THE AOR AND BASED ON THE 2021 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE (UPC) £ 35
A MOTOR/EXHAUST FAN —N.LE.S. —CONNECT AS REQUIRED gggsmlggséo AggAngb:gﬂg%DSTALLATION OF THE BRACING/SUPPORT. IOR SHALL ENSURE THE ABOVE 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE. (CFC) m 5 >
: " : PART 9, TITLE 24, CCR o o
O  DUPLEX RECEPTACLE +15” AF.F. FROM BOTTOM OF BOX U.O.N. 7. DO NOT PENETRATE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, INCLUDING BEAMS, COLUMNS, OR FOOTINGS, WITHOUT PRIOR BASED ON THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC) . B .
_ ., WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE DISTRICT'S STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. SHOULD IT BECOME NECESSARY TO PENETRATE 2022 NFPA 72, NATIONAL FIRE ALARM & SIGNALING CODE
T QUADPLEX RECEPTAGLE +15" AF.F. FROM BOTTOM OF BOX U.OMN. SUCH MEMBERS, NOTIFY THE DISTRICT IN WRITING WITHOUT DELAY, PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION w/ CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS. ® david .starck
©)  HALF SWITCHED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE +15" AF.F. FROM BOTIOM OF BOX AROUND SUCH MEMBERS. 2008
U.ON. 8. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL CONFORM WITH THE 2022 CALIF. ELECTRICAL CODE CALIFORNIA TITLE 17, 19 & UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED, IT IS INTENDED THAT THE ABOVE CODES AND REGULATIONS REFER TO THE LATEST EDITION
HALF SWITCHED QUADPLEX RECEPTACLE +15" AF.F. FROM BOTTOM OF 24 ALONG WTH NF.P.A. STANDARDS AND THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL'S REQUIREMENTS. REQUIRNG. OR, PERMITING WORK THAT IS CONTRARY TO THE ABOVE LISTED CODES AND REGULATIONS, OR OTHER ® allan v, stevenson
- + .F.F. ) civil engineer
- BoX UON 9. Sbll' L[\)»{SGRKCCT)ODEEE IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF STATE & GOVERNING LOCAL FIRE CODES AND LOCAL. STATE OR FEDERAL CODES OR REGULATIONS WHICH MAY BE APPLICABLE. e 61758
: o o
F2%  FLOOR POWER RECEPTACLE —WALKER OR EQUAL 10. WHERE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION IS CUT, DAMAGED, OR REMODELED, PATCH WITH MATERIALS TO MATCH IN KIND,
) QUALITY, AND PERFORMANCE.
%5  30A. —4 WIRE GROUND RECEPTACLE +15” AF.F. FROM BOTTOM OF BOX U.ON. 11. WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN A CAREFUL AND ORDERLY MANNER WITH THE LEAST POSSIBLE DISTURBANCE TO
= ) PUBLIC AND TO OCCUPANTS OF EXISTING BUILDING.
GFCl DUPLEX RECEPTACLE +15" A.F.F. FROM BOTTOM OF BOX U.O.N. 12. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS ON OR ABOUT THE
CONSTRUCTION SITE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS AND CODES. GUARD ALL HAZARDS IN ACCORDANCE
X Egﬁ:mgm %Noégguﬁggmm CONNECTION POINT. MAKE CONNECTION TO WITH THE SAFETY PROVISIONS OF THE LATEST MANUAL OF ACCIDENT PREVENTION PUBLISHED BY THE
- ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA.
(@  JUNCTION BOX — SINGLE GANG BOX 13. CLEAN ALL EXPOSED SURFACES AND NEW EQUIPMENT AFTER COMPLETION.
14. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH OWNERS VENDORS (SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: SECURITY, PHONES,
[} FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH —SIZE AS NOTED —30A. SHOWN DATA, CLOSED CIRCUIT T.V., ETC.) AND ALLOW ACCESS TO THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.
15. ALL CONDUIT SHALL BE TYPE EMT CONDUIT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. TYPE MC CABLE SHALL NOT BE USED
$HP MOTOR RATED DISCONNECT SWITCH UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. i i
16. OPERATED DEVICES SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, TELE/DATA OUTLETS, RECEPTACLE OUTLETS AND LIGHT
\/  TELEPHONE OUTLET -SUTTLE, AT&T/LUCENT, OR EQUAL +18" ELSE WALL MOUNTED +48” SWITCHES INSTALLED IN AREAS NOT RESTRICTED TO AUTHORIZED MAINTENANCE PERSONAL SHALL BE MOUNTED
AT A MINIMUM OF +15" AFF., AS MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE DEVICE OUTLET BOX, AND MAXIMUM OF A
Y COMBINATION TELEPHONE & DATA OUTLET —AT&T/LUCENT M—SERIES OR EQUAL +18” +487 AFF., AS MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DEVICE OUTLET BOX. >
17. ALL CHANGE ORDER PROPOSALS AND CHANGE ORDERS, BOTH ADDITIVE AND DEDUCTIVE, SHALL BE BASED UPON
AND BE ACCOMPANIED BY A DETALED MATERIALS AND LABOR BREAKDOWN FOR EACH SPECIFIC TASK AND/OR O
ITEM. THE BREAKDOWN SHALL INCLUDE ACTUAL MATERIALS COSTS PLUS OVERHEAD AND PROFIT, AS WELL AS Q)
CARDREADER / KEYCARD — SECURITY ENTRANCE ACCESS LABOR UNITS BASE UPON THE MOST RECENT NECA MANUAL OF LABOR UNITS (NECA INDEX #4090) OR —
. EQUIVALENT PUBLICATION FOR EACH SPECIFIC TASK AND ITEM. LABOR COSTS SHALL BE COMPUTED AS OUTLINED SRR
[1] INTERCOM HANDSET —COMPATIBLE SPECIFIED SYSTEM +48 WITHIN THE GENERAL CONDITIONS, BASED UPON THE NECA LABOR TABLES FOR EACH TASK REQUIRED. MATERIALS S )
COSTS SHALL INCLUDE ACTUAL CONTRACTOR INVOICE PLUS NO MORE THAN 15% MARKUP. THE OWNER AND S
CONTRACTOR AGREE TO THE ABOVE CHANGE ORDER COST PROCEDURE, FOR BOTH ADDITIVE AND DEDUCTIVE Sl T
@ FIXTURE IDENTIFICATION —LETTER INDICATES FIXTURE TYPE —NUMERAL INDICATES LAMP CHANGE ORDERS. =l U U
QUANTITY AND WATTAGE 18. ALL PERSONNEL WORKING WITH ENERGIZED EQUIPMENT WITHIN THE RESTRICTED ZONE PER NFPA-70E SHALL IR
COMPLY WITH ALL NFPA—70E AND OSHA REQUIREMENTS AND BE ARC FLASH SAFETY CERTIFIED. =l w2
@ PHOTO ELECTRIC CELL = 51 ?E
()  DAYLIGHT CEILING SENSOR. WATTSTOPPER LMLS-400. ELECTRICAL ABBR ATIONS % O 5
A DELTA CONNECTED CR CONTROL RELAY HI HIGH NAC NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUIT SW SWITCH g = a4 o
&= CELING MOUNT DUAL TECHNOLOGY OCCUPANCY SENSOR. WATTSTOPPER #LMDC-100. Y WYE CONNECTED CT CURRENT TRANSFORMER HV HIGH VOLTAGE NC NORMALLY CLOSED SWD SWITCHED ‘2 g o
0 PHASE cu COPPER HVAC  HEATING, VENTILATION, AR NL NIGHT LIGHT SP SPARE O LlT_l Y
WALL CORNER MOUNT DUAL TECHNOLOGY OCCUPANCY SENSOR. WATTSTOPPER DC DIRECT CURRENT CONDITIONING STD STANDARD o Zl v Z <V
< oo A ATeR DISC DISCONNECT DF  INTERVEDIATE DISTREBUTION FRAME oy, e STR  STRANDED S =t
AC ALTERNATING CURRENT DIST DISTRIBUTION NCAN. INCANDESGENT OH OVERHEAD SWBD  SWITCHBOARD 5 4= <4 28
. ACT ABOVE COUNTERTOP,/BACKSPLASH oL THERMAL OVERLOAD RELAY S — O
A$3 SINGLE POLE TOGGLE SWITCH +48 SWITCHING SUBSCRIPTS AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR (E) EXISTING INST INSTANTANEOUS oT OVER TEMPERATURE TEL TELEPHONE 2 O« 3 O
S alunoe 2=
A$3 TWO POLE TOGGLE SWITCH +48” a DEVICE CONTROLLED AL ALUMINUM EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR KV KILOVOLTS OSHPD  OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH ﬁMP ﬁggagglﬁﬁ . .
A$3  THREE POLE TOGGLE SWITCH +48" < ot APPROX  APPROXIMATE E::;_:CET'-EV Et?élel((J:':L KVA  KILOVOLT AMPERES PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT TRANSF  TRANSFORMER
A$3  FOUR POLE TOGGLE SWITCH +48” M OCCUPANCY SENSOR AUTO ALTOMATIC EMT ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING e KLOWATS oA PUBLIC ADDRESS e TPICAL
AUX AUXILIARY PB PULL BOX TSP TWISTED SHIELDED PAR
., ALT ALTERNATE ES(":L EEELSSFUEEE LB ELBOW PNL PANEL
B BARE EQUIP EQUIPMENT PS PRESSURE SWITCH ®
MANUAL PULL STATION +48” AF.F. — TYPICAL BC BARE COPPER GROUND ETC ET CETERA M MOTOR PWR POWER v VOLTS o
BKBD BACKBOARD EVAP EVAPORATOR MAX  MAXIMUM VA VOLT AMPS [
{J STROBE BRKR BREAKER MCA  MINIMUM CIRCUIT AMPS (R) REMOVE(D) 8
(F) FUTURE VFD VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE
BLDG BUILDING MCC  MOTOR CONTROL CENTER RA REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR
{1 COMBINATION HORN/STROBE FA FIRE ALARM MCM  THOUSAND CIRCULAR MILLS REQD REQUIRED VM VOLT METER 3
c CONDUIT OR CONTRACTOR FACP FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL MECH  MECHANICAL REQMTS REQUIREMENTS E
(@  SMOKE DETECTOR DETECTOR SUBSCRIPTS: CAB CABINET FLA FULL LOAD AMPS MFG  MANUFACTURER RGP REDUNDANT GROUND PATH w/ WITH 5
a3 A CATV CABLE TELEVISION FLEX FLEXIBLE MIN  MINIMUM RM ROOM w/0 WITHOUT o
@  HEAT DETECTOR o UNDER FLOOR/PLATFORM CKT CIRCUIT FLUOR  FLUORESCENT MPOE  MAN POINT OF ENTRY RECP  RECEPTACLE mo xETAIH:gEEOCD’EMAND JETER .
CLG CEILING FS FLOW SWITCH MSB  MAIN SWITCHBOARD -
FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL COMM COMMUNICATION SCH SCHEDULE WM WATT METER 5
REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR AT CONSTANTLY ATTENDED LOCATION +48" CONN CONNECT GALV GALVANIZED (N ) NEUTRAL SEC SECONDS, SECONDARY WH WATER HEATER &
CONT CONTINUATION OR CONTINUED GND GROUND N NEW SIG SIGNAL XFMER  TRANSFORMER
+SEE FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE FOR EXACT EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION o o
COORD COORDINATE GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR NA NON—AUTOMATIC SPECS  SPECIFICATIONS (XR) REMOVE AND RELOCATE(D) ) REVISIONSS
[ [
PEZZONI o
LIST SYLVAN
EN%L’;‘ EERI r;l‘gu’c’ DATE : 02/26/2024
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NOTE: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS AT THE JOB AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DIMENSIONS OF THE ACTUAL WORK AND THOSE SHOWN IN THE DOCUMENTS
OR ARCHITECT’S APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL QUANTITIES OF MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT CALLED FOR TO PROPERLY COMPLETE THE WORK.
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( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
FIRE ALARM INSTALLATION NOTES FIRE ALARM INSTALLATION NOTES (CONTINUED) SYSTEM OPEREATIONAL MATRIX APP: 02-122155 INC:
REVIEWED FOR
1. THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO ARTICLE 760 OF THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE. 28. UNDERGROUND AND EXTERIOR CONDUITS TO HAVE WATER TIGHT FITTINGS AND WIRE TO BE Se Y | e E e S ReS )
APPROVED FOR WET LOCATIONS. . _
2. UPON COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, A SATISFACTORY TEST OF THE S| 2|z QATE- 35/2024 j
ENTIRE SYSTEM SHALL BE PERFORMED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE DSA INSPECTOR OF RECORD & 30. ALL FIRE ALARM WIRING SHALL BE FPLOR FPLP (FIRE POWER LIMITED OR FIRE POWER LIMITED x 2 3 "
LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY. PLENUM) AS REQUIRED FOR APPLICATION. WIRING IN CONDUIT ABOVE GROUND MAY BE TYPE THHN E |x E z| <2 |8 |su . .
OR THWN. o) 2 |3 I 5 |3
3. ALL DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATICAL. . g 2 |4 |9 (5|8 12|, | £ 3 % S |+2 23
31. PER CEC STANDARDS, ALL WIRING IS TO BE PULLED THROUGH EACH JUNCTION BOX AND g |Zely |Bel3 [Be|?8|238|38|2 | o T ST
4. ON FACTORY PROVIDED BACK BOXES, NO ENLARGEMENTS TO THE STANDARD KNOCKOUTS SHALL BE CONNECTED DIRECTLY TO EACH FIRE DEVICE. DO NOT SPLICE THE WIRE. ALL BOXES TO BE SIZED I8s8|38(58 |28 |28 |=5|&5|ok|d | 2| &5 |5 |§ |a8 Nl v a
MADE. NOR MAY THE INSTALLER ATTACH CONDUIT TO A NON—FACTORY PROVIDED KNOCKOUT WITHOUT PER CEC. H|22|2Z2|23 |82 "2 |FZ (g0 (35 un|2 | T | 5 |2 |5 |°8 v| € &
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE MANUFACTURER. 2135|4335 |43(35|48|20|Be|Be|d | 2| 2 |25|2 |2& Y| 39
5. ALL FIRE ALARM DATA COMMUNICATIONS, AND INITIATING CIRCUITS SHALL BE INSTALLED UTILIZING SOLID O DS S N B R A i o e SPRIRKLERS OR 5 FROM ANY Q 23|80|35|80(35 |80 |85 iz §% 218121252 |9 a b
: ) SUPPLY DIFFUSER. IN AREA OF CONSTRUCTION OR POSSIBLE DAMAGE / CONTAMINATION ON N ERIEN BRI ENEIEIEE z |28z |3% Ol ©
COPPER CONDUCTORS OF A SIZE AS PER SPECIFICATIONS OR THE LOCAL ENFORCING AGENCY, NEWLY INSTALLED FIRE ALARM, DEVICES SHALL BE COVERED UNTIL THAT AREA IS READY TO BE 3 -4 I e e e D A - A D R I I e 2 2 i
WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT SHALL APPLY. TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER. E L2522 | 5252|0500 00|52 8 | & | 52|52 g§ 9 D 5
6. ALL FIRE ALARM CIRCUITS ARE CONTINUOUS FROM DEVICE TO DEVICE, SPLICES ARE NOT ALLOWED 33. ALL FIRE ALARM CIRCUITS SHALL BE IN CONDUIT. SURFACE RACEWAY OR OPEN RUN ABOVE DEVICE >“-, 59 69 69 BQ 69 69 §o §o §o 69 T 6 69 69 loXe) n E S
UNLESS IN COVERED JUNCTION BOXES ON APPROVED TERMINAL BLOCKS. CEILINGS, UNDER FLOORS AND IN WALLS IN A NEAT AND PROTECTED MANOR AS INDICATED ON Bl S o S o S Ikt Ll L I o Bl T o T
DESIGN DOCUMENTS. EXPOSED CIRCUITS ARE ONLY PERMITTED WHEN NOTED AS EXPOSED ON AREA HEAT DETECTOR X 1 X X X g | =
7. COLOR CODING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: DESIGN DOGUMENTS. AREA SMOKE DETECTOR X | X X X X D e
A. INITIATING CIRCUITS (CONVENTIONAL SYSTEMS +ORANGE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AC POWER FAILURE X | x X X U =
ONLY) I.E. MANUAL PULL STATIONS, DETECTOR. | —WHITE 34. FIRE ALARM PANEL, REMOTES, AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE SECURED TO MOUNTING SURFACES FIRE ALARM SYSTEM LOW BATTERY X | X X X S
B. WATER FLOW SWITCHES, ETC. +RED PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. NO SINGLE DEVICE SHALL EXCEED 20 LBS. WITHOUT OPEN CIRCUIT x 1T x X X o o
INDICATING CIRCUITS I.E. BELLS, HORNS, STROBE —BLACK SPECIAL MOUNTING DETAILS. 8
ONTa R GROUND FAULT X | X X X L 8
C. POWER FOR AUXILIARY DEVICES I.E. DOOR HOLDERS, [+BLUE 35. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETED “SYSTEM RECORD OF COMPLETION” PER NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUIT SHORT X | X X X < 5
4—WIRE SMOKE DETECTORS POWER, REMOTE RELAYS, {-BLACK NFPA 72, FIGURE 7.8.2(a). £ =
DAMPERS, EXHAUST FANS, ETC. — | O
D. ANNUNCIATION DEVICES I.E. REMOTE LAMPS, {+PURPLE 36. FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANELS AND REMOTE ANNUNCIATORS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THEIR =g
ANNUNCIATORS, ETC. —BLACK BOTTOMS MOUNTED AT 48’ ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR. WIRING DIAG. & SYSTEM MATRIX m O =
- T &
8. CABLING REQUIREMENTS: 37. MICROPHONES ASSOCIATED WITH EMERGENCY VOICE ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS (EVAC) SHALL o o
A. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE TYPE THWN #14 —AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE. THWN INSULATION BE ACCESSIBLE FOR USE, INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH CBC SECTIONS 11B—305 AND o
TYPE (MOISTURE & HEAT RESISTANT THERMOPLASTIC) SUITABLE FOR DRY & WET LOCATIONS 11B—308. ® david [starck
c 22903
B. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE SOLID COPPER; STRANDED CONDUCTORS ARE PROHIBITED. 38. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SYSTEM PROGRAMMING FOR SUPERVISORY
C AL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE BRADY OR EQUALLY LABELED MONITORING PER CBC SECTION 901.6.2. g ; /‘\ ® allan v. stevenson
. . CIvl engmeer
39. SUPERVISORY MONITORING SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS SENDING CORRECT SIGNALS IN FROM | (O3 L@ ——= | TO NEXT FROM | =—— (/S—G\) —= | bavice . .
D. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONDUIT —NO OPEN WIRING. CONJUNCTION WITH FINAL ACCEPTANCE TEST. FACP | — 1 s2 = | OR FOLR FACP | =+ \®_®/ OR EOLR
11. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN AND UPDATE HIS 40. OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ESTABLISHING A FIRE SYSTEM MONITORING CONTRACT OR § 8 \/
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS WITH A HIGH DEGREE OF ACCURACY. MANUFACTURER/CONTRACTOR WILL PROVISIONS.
PROVIDE RECORD DRAWINGS FOR THE PROJECT BASED ON THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN. IONIZATION DETECTOR-—N.A. HEAT DETECTORS
12. FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT AUDIBLE FIRE ALARM SOUND LEVEL SHALL BE AT LEAST 10 NEXT
15dBA ABOVE AVERAGE AMBIENT SOUND LEVEL IN ALL OCCUPIABLE AREAS NFPA 72 SEC. 18.4.4.1. FROM E I:l DEVICE
FACP
13. FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A RECORD OF COMPLETION AFTER COMPLETION OF PROPER MOUNTING FOR SMOKE DETECTORS FROM 9 TO NEXT OR EOLR
OPERATIONAL ACCEPTANCE TESTS. FACP DEVICE
> 2 OR EOLR Q0 @O
14. POWER CIRCUITS SHALL BE ON A DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT WITH RED MARKING, WITH LOCK OUT A/C SUPPLY
DEVICE, AND IDENTIFIED AS "FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT CONTROL”. OR RETURN ° °
DIFFUSER MANUAL PULL STATION SPEAKER AND/OR STROBE
15. STROBES SHALL FLASH AT A RATE NOT EXCEEDING TWO FLASHES PER SECOND AND NOT LESS THAN
ONE FLASH PER SECOND.
| - 36" .| W
16. AUDIBLE SIGNALS INTENDED FOR OPERATION N THE PUBLIC MODE SHALL HAVE A SOUND LEVEL OF ‘ ‘ >
NOT LESS THAN 75dBA AT 10 FEET AND NO MORE THAN 110dBA AT THE MINIMUM HEARING DISTANCE CEILING O
FROM THE AUDIBLE APPLIANCE PER CEC 3501.1. | 7/, // \W ’ ‘ PROPER MOUNTING FOR HEAT DETECTORS S
17. FINAL FIRE ALARM TESTS SHALL BE CONDUCTED WITH DSA INSPECTOR OF RECORD PRESENT. THE ? 6’ %
LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF THE DATE AND TIME OF THE FINAL TESTING AND SHALL A/C SUPPLY N
ASSIST/WITNESS SUCH TESTING WE ABLE. CEILING MOUNTED SR RETURN g O 3
SMOKE DETECTOR DIFFUSER ol L O
18. THE AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL TRANSMIT ALARM, SUPERVISORY, AND TROUBLE SIGNALS TO ACCEPTABLE MERE Il U
AN APPROVED SUPERVISING STATION AS REQUIRED BY NFPA 72, AND AS AMENDED BY ARTICLE 91. ToP OF 3 12 El VYW
THE SUPERVISORY STATION SHALL BE LISTED AS EITHER UUFX OR UUJS BY UL OR SHALL MEET THE NOTE: WALL MOUNTED MAX B ., N i} 2w o
REQUIREMENTS OF FACTORY MUTUAL RESEARCH APPROVAL STANDARD 3011. MEASUREMENTS SHOWN ARE TO THE SMOKE DETECTOR 36 ' 4 ' | =
CLOSET EDGE OF THE DETECTOR ACCEPTABLE HERE o & <
19. INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEMS SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL DETAILED DESIGN DOCUMENTS AND CEILING ok 4
SPECIFICATION, INCLUDING STATE FIRE MARSHAL LISTING NUMBERS FOR EACH COMPONENT OF THE v 7///// N\ g = o~ 3R
SYSTEM, HAS BEEN APPROVED BY DSA. 1 t z = O i
a
20. A STAMPED SET OF APPROVED FIRE ALARM DESIGN DOCUMENTS SHALL BE ON THE JOB SITE AND C—1 4 ) % L z ;%5
USED FOR INSTALLATION. SoE WAL ACCEPTABLE. HERE s % T 3o
21. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND THE CODE OR RECOGNIZED STANDARDS SHALL BE l i <Zt = Z 29
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF DSA AND THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF THE PROJECT. CEILING MOUNTED NEVER HERE - RS —
HEAT DETECTOR 19" o F O %
22. DSA, ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND OWNER SHALL BE NOTIFIED A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE ACCEPTABLE HERE M NG .
FINAL INSPECTION AND /OR TESTING. ToP Of ————
23. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES REQUIRING OPENING PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED DEVICE ELEVATION DETAIL |Y|V€/L-T'- I;“EQr‘éggDR
WITH A PENETRATION FIRE STOP SYSTEM AS IDENTIFIED IN CBC CHAPTER 7, UL OR OTHER APPROVED NOTE: ACCEPTABLE HERE
LAB TESTING CRITERIA. APPROVED TYPES OF MATERIALS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE PROJECT MEASUREMENTS SHOWN ARE TO THE -
SPECIFICATIONS WITHIN THE FIRE ALARM SECTION. CLOSET EDGE OF THE DETECTOR
24. THE ENTIRE LENS OF WALL MOUNTED VISIBLE NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL OCCUR BETWEEN +80° o T, AR A ﬁ“&ﬁ"%{ffsmg ®
MINIMUM AND +96” MAXIMUM FROM FINISHED FLOOR. NOT GREATER THAN 96" AFF. OR 6" BELOW SIDE WALL =
: L
25. WALL MOUNTED AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL HAVE THEIR TOPS MOUNTED AT 90" MINIMUM CEILING, WHICHEVER IS LOWER. a
AND 100” MAXIMUM FROM FINISHED FLOOR AND NO CLOSER THEN 6°TO A HORIZONTAL STRUCTURE. =
t " ¥
26. AUDIBLE DEVICES SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED TEMPORAL CODE 3 PATTERN, EXCEPT CARBON MONOXIDE 6" MIN \ 5
ALARM, WHICH SHALL BE TEMPORAL CODE 4 PATTERN. —— CEILING LINE - ‘ w
I o=
27. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST/INSTALL ALL DEVICES TO MAXIMIZE PERFORMANCE AND TO MINIMIZE R \ =
FALSE ALARMS. E ‘
x
MANUAL PULL STATION —
— ACTIVATION OF ALARM
SHALL NOT REQUIRE
TIGHT GRASPING OR TR e o 06" 96"
TWISTING OF THE WRIST MAX o
WITH MAXIMUM FORCE OF MAX
5 LBS. TO OPERATE
‘
FIREOALARM TO _ITOP - ‘
OF BOX
80” 80”
MIN MIN
4’_0” MAX
[ [
PEZZONI o
FLOOR LINE LIST SYLVAN
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w GEIRTRICAI.FNG OB 23MO%
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NOTE: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS AT THE JOB AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DIMENSIONS OF THE ACTUAL WORK AND THOSE SHOWN IN THE DOCUMENTS
OR ARCHITECT’S APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL QUANTITIES OF MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT CALLED FOR TO PROPERLY COMPLETE THE WORK.
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( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP: 02-122155 INC:
REVIEWED FOR
CABLE DESIGNATIONS MISCELLANEOUS SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS FACR BATTERT CALCS \ovre__smmmd
STAND-BY ALARM STAND-BY ALARM
SYM./ABBREV. | PART # DESCRIPTION SYM./ABBREV. | PART # DESCRIPTION ﬂi’.ﬁ“é%‘éiv“ QUAN. LOAD LOAD LOAD LOAD ° . °
—OF— c 3
1 / A (FBO) | JUNCTION BOX EOLR END_OF —LINE_RELAY FCM2041-U2 1 125.0 mA 1250 mA 1250 mA  125.0 mA z R
(FBEC) FURNISHED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR FCA2015—U1 | 335 mA 435 mA 335 mA 435 mA 0l TS
[ (FEO) SIGNAL TERMINAL BACKBOARD (FBFS) FURNISHED BY FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR : D m -~ m -~ m V| 2 %
—oBLE (FBMC) FURNISHED BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR mf, ; 162%% m’; 365600 mAA 6%5600 m’; 123600”‘AA Y| 33
(FBO) FURNISHED BY OTHERS 0 m 0 m 0 m 0 m T -
L CABLE (FBO) FIRE TERMINAL CABINET FSR FIRE SPRINKLER RISER XDLC 1 100.0 mA 100.0 mA 100.0 mA 100.0 mA G ° 1
QTY (FBO) 2#12, 1#12G THHN/THWN IN CONDUIT DG INITIATING DEVICE CIRCUIT ZIC—4A 1 85.0 mA 170.0 mA 85.0 mA 170.0 mA O 8
(HARDWIRED INITIATION CIRCUIT/ZONE) NIC-C 2 120.0 mA 120.0 mA 240.0 mA 240.0 mA A 28
(FBO) MECHANICAL UNIT (N) NEW ZAC-40 1 150.0 mA 1200.0 mA  150.0 mA 1200.0 mA Nl s g
N/A NOT APPLICABLE DAC-NET 1 230.0 mA 230.0 mA 230.0 mA 230.0 mA Tl o =
NOTE: REFER TO CABLE SCHEDULE FOR CABLE TYPE SPECIFICATIONS (FBO) UNDERGROUND PULLBOX NAC ?Scl’g'gﬁmg”c'ggﬁﬁf)\'ﬂc'f CIRCUIT LPB 1 50.0 mA 50.0 mA 50.0 mA 50.0 mA 9 % o
N/A | FUSE/FUSE BLOCK (X = AMPERAGE) W N ORMAITY oo Pex_ 124 1 500 M 100mA  1500m4 1500 mA 0 &
NO NORMALLY OPEN Am < m Am < m -
WIRE CABLE COLOR CO DING N/A END—OF—-LINE RESISTOR PIV POST INDICATOR VALVE o S
/ 120VAC POWER SLC ?IGNALING LINE CIRCUIT ) REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR _gr
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR ADDRESSABLE INITIATION LOOP SSD—C—REM 1 200.0 mA 200.0 mA 200.0 mA 200.0 mA v £
CIRCUIT THHN/THWN WIRE NON—CONDUIT CABLE N/A COMMON TYP. TYPICAL LVM 1 65.0 mA 65.0 mA 65.0 mA 65.0 mA \/ S v
TYPE + - JACKET + - EXISTING UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 5=
_ =
IDC RED BLACK RED RED BLACK END_OF _LINE_RESISTOR Z ZONE DEVICES E g
XDLC DEVICES 10 1.0 mA 8.0 mA 10.0 mA 80.0 mA m O -
SLC N/A N/A RED RED BLACK CAB LE SCH EDULE MXL DEVICES 5 180.0 mA 180.0 mA 900.0 mA 900.0 mA © &
o o
24V RED BLACK RED RED BLACK © ® david | starck
E) DEVICES ¢ 22903
DESCRIPTION
HobEes | PINK | PURPLE |  RED RED BLACK 2 8‘8 m 66260 r:‘: 8‘8 m 3418060 rfn“: o dln . sicemon
. . . . CIvl englneer
NAC (2-WIRE) CABLES INSTALLED IN CONDUIT 1 0.0 mA 74.0 mA 0.0 mA 74.0 mA . .
HORN/ WEST PENN D980 (2#18 SOL, UTP, FPLR) SLC (ADDRESSABLE LOOP) INTERIOR 10 0.0 mA 107.0 mA 0.0 mA 1070.0 mA
STROBE WHITE BLUE RED RED BLACK WEST PENN AQC224 (2#18 SOL, UTP, FPL) SLC (ADDRESSABLE LOOP) EXTERIOR ) 0.0 mA 184.0 mA 0.0 mA 368.0 mA
NAC (A=WIRE) WEST PENN D994S (2#14 SOL, UTP, FPLR) NAC (SIGNALING CIRCUIT) INTERIOR
RN T SL0E =5 STACK WEST PENN AQC226 (2#14 SOL, UTP, FPL) NAC (SIGNALING CIRCUIT) EXTERIOR A = 31535 A 74385 A
srosE— T VELLow 1 BROWN RED SROWN U WEST PENN D990S (2#16 SOL, UTP, FPLR) SPEAKER INTERIOR
WEST PENN AQC225 (2§16 SOL, UTP, FPL) SPEAKER EXTERIOR 24hrs. IN STANDBY ar (3,158 & -
NOTE: , _ FIBER OPTIC CABLE NETWORK r : = :
1: ALL WIRES AND CABLES SHALL BE TAPED INTO PAIRS AND 8 STRAND FIBER OFTIC CABLE 62.5um MULTI-MODE 15mins. ALARM
TAGGED WITH THEIR RESPECTIVE CIRCUIT DESIGNATION AT EACH WEST PENN S90S SUPERVISED POWER INTERIOR
J—BOX, OUTLET BOX AND AT EACH END BY THE INSTALLING WEST PENN AQC225 (2#16 SOL, UTP, FPL) SUPERVISED POWER EXTERIOR 0.250hr (7.439 A) = 1.860 AH
CONTRACTOR, PRIOR TO DEVICE TERMINATIONS. WEST PENN D994S (2#14 SOL, UTP, FPLR) MONITOR WIRING SUBTOTAL = 77.544 AH
2#14 THHN/THWN SOL NAC (SIGNALING CIRCUIT =
2: NOT ALL CABLES ARE USED ON ALL JOBS. i / ( ) AT 125% 96.930 AH . .
CABLE DESCRIPTION ABBREVIATIONS PRESENT PWR SUPPLY: 100.00 AH (SEALED)
DEFINITION ABBREV. DEFINITION ABBREV. DEFINITION FUTURE CAPACITY IS: 3.07 AH
FIRE ALARM POWER—LIMITED 0S| OVERALL SHIELDED CABLE STP__ | SHIELDED TWISTED PAR A
FIRE ALARM POWER—LIMITED, PLENUM SOL | SOLID CONDUCTOR US | UNSHIELDED CABLE >
FIRE ALARM POWER—LIMITED, RISER STR__| STRANDED CONDUCTOR UTP__ | UNSHIELDED TWISTED PAIR
NAC BATTERY CALCS. 8
—
STAND-BY ALARM STAND-BY ALARM OFA
MODULE /DEVICE QUAN. LOAD LOAD LOAD LOAD O S
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM EQUI PMENT LIST CONTROL PANEL 1 15.0 mA 140.0 mA 15.0 mA 140.0 mA b T v
~ U
SYMBOL PART # DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER CSFM # BACKBOX* E 7 L
MOUNTING SIZE* TRIM RING* (N) DEVICES S 5 S
[
DESIGO MAIN FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL W/VOICE SIEMENS 7165-0067:0222 EXISTING MFG. BOX N/A COMBO 75cd 3 0.0 mA 60.0 mA 0.0 mA 180.0 mA 8 o f__t
FCM2041-U2 DESIGO OPERATOR INTERFACE 6912-0067:0237 =« 2
FCA2015-U1 DIALER MODULE (DACT) TOTAL = 15.0 mA 320.0 mA A z O )
o L;/M( 2 LIVE VOICE MASTER MICROPHONE INNER DOOR 24hrs. IN STANDBY Zl — & [oN
=5 (x CARDCAGE (5 SLOTS) FOR ALL CARDS BACKBOX _ O Y
MLC (x5) MXL LINE CARD FOR XLS ‘ 24hr (0.015 A) = 0.360 AH - > vl Z <9
XDLC( ) FIELD DEVICE INTERFACE CARD 15mins. ALARM 4 Sl vo
ZIC-4A (x2 4 NAC ZONES - = T =
NIC—C NETWORK INTERFACE CARD — H—NET,OR X—NET 0-250hr (0.320 A) 0.080 Ad E <ZE > Z 24
ZAC-40 ZAC—40 ZONE AMP CARD—40WATT @ 25V SUBTOTAL = 0.440 AH 2oS ~ ~O
DAC—NET DIGITAL AUDIO CARD AT 125% = 0.550 AH 9 O KO
LPB LOCAL PAGE BOARD MOUNTS ON DAC—NET s Ao 2=
PSC—12M 12A AT 24VDC PWR SUPP W CHARGER o .
PSX—12M 12A AT 24VDC PWR SUPP NO CHRGR PRESENT PWR SUPPLY: 7.00 AH (SEALED)
CAB—BATT ENCLOSURE FOR 100AH BATTERIES FUTURE CAPACITY IS: 6.45 AH
on
DESIGO REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR SIEMENS 7165-0067:0222 SURFACE MFG. BOX N/A g
REMBOX4 kﬁﬁ%ﬁ EREréngl SI.S&%Y WEN%STSQJ&E 6912—0067:0237 3
SSD-C—-REM .
LVM LIVE VOICE MASTER MICROPHONE VOLTAGE DROP CIRCUIT: S1 §
PAD-3 NAC EXPANDER/POWER SUPPLY SIEMENS 7300-0067:0218 SURFACE MFG. BOX N/A VOLTAGE: 240 V %
TOTAL V.D.: 0.146 V
R] XTRI-R RELAY MODULE SIEMENS 7300-0067:0501 SURFACE 4" sQ DP N/A % DROP: 0.61% Q
CABLE e
XTRI-M INPUT MODULE SIEMENS 7300-0067:0501 SURFACE 47 SQ DP N/A NODE CURRENT __ LENGTH (x2) AWG CRC. M. OHM/FT V.D. =
® FDOT421 SMOKE DETECTOR SIEMENS 7272-0067:0258 FLUSH & SO O 40 ! 0.180 A 80’ 14 4110 0.00267 0.038 V =
DB-11 SENSOR BASE SIEMENS 7272-0067:0134 Q - 2 0.120 A 224’ 14 4110 0.00267 0.072 V 5
®° 5604 HEAT DETECTOR (190degF FIXED) ATTIC MOUNTED SYSTEM SENSOR | 7270-1653:0167 FLUSH 4" SQ DP 4-0 3 0.060 A 224 14 4110 0.00267 0.036 V <
INDOOR WALL SPEAKER/STROBE ) =
= SL2SPSWR-F (##cd=DENOTES CANDELA RATING SIEMENS 7320-0067:0517 FLUSH 4" SQ DP N/A
& #.4w DENOTES WATTAGE SETTING)
_ _ OUTDOOR SPEAKER DEVICE 0067 ¢
DRkl | SETSF-VR w/WBBS—R | OO o ATTACE. SETTING) SIEMENS 7320—0067:0255 SURFACE MFG. BOX N/A
* NOTES:
1. ALL REQUIRED BACKBOXES, TRIM RINGS, ENCLOSURES, COVER PLATES, ETC. ARE TO BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY
CONTRACTOR UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED ABOVE.
2. ANY DEVIATION FROM LISTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER PRIOR TO "ROUGH—IN".
[ [
PEZZONI o
LIST SYLVAN
EN%L’;‘ EERI r;l‘gu’c’ DATE - 02/26/2024
150 5™ Street. Sutte #1415 Modest _\LW, JOB 23M026
P]:‘E”Qh ,“}Y/;J( il L # 14 NModesto, LA Y5554
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SHEET
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NOTE: T

BLDG K

(E) CLASSROOM
“22-122280)

NO UWoRK g

NOTE: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS AT THE JOB AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DIMENSIONS OF THE ACTUAL WORK AND THOSE SHOWN IN THE DOCUMENTS
OR ARCHITECT’S APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL QUANTITIES OF MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT CALLED FOR TO PROPERLY COMPLETE THE WORK.
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F:\24\060 SUSD PORTABLES AT VARIOUS\ENGR\SHEETS\O60_E1.0 OVERALL SITE PLAN — SOMERSET.DWG

4:34:08 PM

03/04/24

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP N\ |
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

; oo ] L
” {;ﬁ;} o | o ‘% PLAN NOTES: | APP: 02-122155 INC:
| N ) ] REVIEWED FOR
l 1. BOGEN MC200 HEADEND —CONNECT (N) SPEAKERS WITHIN (N) | YV cem  rierm acerm F 77777
- \ky | PORTABLES. S;E_ FLS352024ACS O
. 'L‘?J - — - 2. REPLACE INTERNAL COMPONENTS AT (E) FACP LOCATION —SEE “& . ,.31,’.'
N 7 ! FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM FOR SCOPE OF WORK. L ",'J
\ O ]__, E3.1/ | 3. REPLACE (E) REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR AT MAIN OFFICE AREA TO BE {"} «
‘\ (£) 4430 S SAFE DISPERSAL | X '. COMPATIBLE W/(N) FACP MAINBOARD & W/MICROPHONE. 23
‘ \ | — —
| H ‘ S S i I N | 4. APPROXIMATE ROUTING OF COMMUNICATION PATHWAYS —INSTALL (N) nl o s
(2) NEW PORTABLE | CBC TABLE 100412) AN | CABLES AS REQD. Ul @
| - \
e | SIL ) N 5. (E) PANEL “A "—CONNECT (N) PORTABLES ONTO (E )SPARE . Y| 33 .
+ \ ..
TYPE V-B (N8), E OCC. r_:___l___il_L _____ - 4"'”—I—I—i.’%i'——————l—l———*l— ______ ; \\\: BREAKERS. . {3 'Q‘ Do ulj
O~ 1l % 6. (E) IDF —TERMINATE (N) CAT—6 CABLES ONTO (N) PATCH PANEL U N ,
== _\stt__\ gl | AS MAYBE REQD. 0l o %
_______ o | | N
I e SN BLDG J E 7. APPROX ROUTING OF 3—1 1/2°C (POWER) & (3) 1 1/2°C ni| g o .
I — I | \ $ (E) LOCKER ROOM | B (SIGNAL). Nl = g
gg \ AR (AP 12352) /N | ) N
I $§ ® » |1 i AT ooy " N ¢ . (N) 3/4” C. W/#10AWG CONDUCTORS —INSTALL PER 5/E3.1. = &
NI I B Inl
' 35’5 ' o o > 9. INTERCEPT (E) 1”C CONDUIT TO GATE OPERATOR W/(NO) N—16 s K D .
| \I'S Pg | | I Ll B — ——
I @59 — P9 I | | | PULLBOX W/METAL LID NEXT TO (E) CURB. - v hia@ —
| Ny
97. H m— iy m— o | , : . I P 10. (E) 1” C. W/(N) #10AWG CONDUCTORS SHOWN TO (E) PANEL "LL” = H
___________ W —_—— ———————————-—* - ” ” Ju— _?Lé
I i“.“““i““{%“ 4 | 11. (E) PANEL "LL” —CONNECT ONTO (E) 20A—1P SPARE BREAKER & =
( o Lo ! LABEL AS "POLE LT PLAYGROUND”. w2
| | U
@ T ! ! b | 12. RECONNECT (E) GATE OPERATOR W/(N) #10AWG CONDUCTORS. 2 2 .
P2 P3 P4 P5 ' ! b=
| —= — — : : | | Oa—— g2 n
| o BLDG F ! 2 =8
| LT ooy N | W) 2% ON;
4 S — | NO WorRK | : I e B s palzos) - | < & L
- > Lo AR o) |
I éf _____ )y e vors 1K
e | L'?i:}}'— |
|
: P6-P7 e | ®‘ | I !
I (E) CLASSROOMS \. : : : I 2a :
(AP %22-1035%3) | | ' |
HoteRs ool | R ==~ === == — === e !
L | / Iy f ! BLDG |
& 7 L/ | 1’ : |]:| (E) MULTIPURPOSE
(Bl - 4 | 1 | (AP %22-102250) I
7 L\ ” NO WorRK }
/// \\ I ” |]:| : o
S NN |
_________________ e s BLDG K |
o |
$\1I (E) cLASSRoOOM }
| : (AP %22-109250) g :
7 | NO WORK
BLDG D <:>_—<|’ | 1 }I
P (E) CLASSROOM | | L |
/ LT, | |
f Ei \° | |
' |
| N\
| |
! N i
A N1| \ T il —
| ; T o1 T = S
| | S N - !
| | = | ' £ N H
e T T BN o -
u =? ’ BLDG E
#g (E) LIBRARY A e
x (AP* 11236)
. ( AP(;@;;lgﬂbb)5'll) D — Wt | g %__
L - | e , — O <«
Gl @ o — il
1] —_—
W { | L — & b)\ L
| B —— 2w
. a0 ||l 1= SCALE IN FEET
| : f———0 IL‘ .
—
| N (@&
[l ] - k :I:l I:: @ I";'! —) 9 —_— ZCEQ 40 80
S ot 3 e L t I BLDG G | Y > S i
&l == :—3 ——————— —————{3%] J_‘J —EEW———— (E) CLASSROOMS ' Z — O o
T BLDG C 0 AN f (AP* 1I1236) > | @) U
I = | L] s <€
. I AN o (Ap(z‘z‘;%?a-n) l B z A Z LU
— I O e wines X : AN = H Ne worms } =4 D oL T O
(AP %02-10651) —s \ - I = uwr 3O
G | \ | -zl > o
— Ll
| RIDG AN | 5 <>( > = LI: ]
[ N\ — N 6 —1 O N O
I | & AoHIn | 2 > N8
e | (AP "ii236) _ L S Alne 2=
| AP %22-126511) |:| &
— @ Q @ | (W5813) £ ° °
N.I1.C | NO WORK >
| | m-g"‘-sw) ] u @ -
- . . I
] N.1.C = 3.
| | - EE‘L L i E
L ( !4; y o
3 " =
oL
[ 1 : BLDG H 5
/ (AP "1226) (E) CLASSROOM
(AP %22-126571) (AP* 111236) E
(725g73) (AP *22-106511) (2]
NO WORK wag:é
® © © —
A@% \KKKKKKKKKK B E
. \ LN \ E )
' ! =
KKKKKKKKKXKKKX 3 \ = = = = ° 4 -
Nidd) oY ;
? | ° °
% . RS H {;; Q U o . ) REVISIONS :
T . = . -‘
// / g DL o T
\@ NONSNNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNNSN SN\ %,\ g
U T " an Py Yooy —, ey o et panc it P
o ° o =) o o - fal ] o o | | i o { o { <o | li ! , e} D S )
B i S 4 L . SHY. S = = .. ot i Sy
o\ |
i | !
Y , FLOYD AVENUE |
o _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ - _ = _ _ ~ _ _ _ _ _ _ L _ _ _ _ _ }
B o= TR _t ______________ et _ | R I [ ) [ )
———————————— e S S [ PEZZONI T o
= : T T i — 7 T~ % 2 LIST SYLVAN
V i V— Ve V—V ¢ — o LEIMVANNLVAS . S V—v vV v VvV Vv | ENG' NEERING, INC‘ DATE - 02/26/2024
CONSULTING ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS o . S aMOos

1150 9™ Street Suite #1415 Modesto, CA 95354
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NOTE: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS AT THE JOB AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DIMENSIONS OF THE ACTUAL WORK AND THOSE SHOWN IN THE DOCUMENTS
OR ARCHITECT’S APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL QUANTITIES OF MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT CALLED FOR TO PROPERLY COMPLETE THE WORK.

cmendez

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
SCALE IN INCHES DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 02-122155 INC:

0 1/16" 1/8" 1/4" REVIEWED FOR
ss [0 FLS [O] ACSs [O]
QA\TE: 3/5/2024 j
{ {
T
PORTABLE 'P1’ P8 __Pg - £ 8
ol 83
1/C |(TYP k@
(4 HLE ) P38
1/A1 SP1-2 SP1-3 SP1-4 no
1/C1 W 1/C Ve © EOL T W
1/B 75¢d "yt
T SR - /! o 75cd o 1
4 3 FLI/A E3.L 0.5W P 0.5W U o
Q
({NA“ _@ -i %E T ——————————————— = S1-2 S1-3 EOL 9\ g FQ
| | L 00 | $ j 28
: 1-10 11/2 ! O i [1/B](TYP.) (U(} S 3
! ( L ! 11/2" ' 0 o
1/A 1/C ! ! N N [
1/8 g (N) NAC-P SeoL ®coL g | =
1-1 © ?d 1-7 © s
+ ) 4 v -
I ~
I 1/C (N) 7.0 AH. || || 1 P1—_24 1/M o o
I - 172
| o—1{1/8 = 27 parteries |![1]t = T
| (/Ao ( o b (7] GROUND | S I — \/ v 2
| S g
+ =
i CONNECT ONTO (N) CIRCUIT SHOWN e— | O O
| g 1-5 g -8 —PROVIDE LOCK—ON HARDWARE, AND £ 5
| g M EOL a v a0l IDENTIFY RED, & LABEL “FACP—NAC” 5 2
i E T &
|
I o o
|
: ® david [.starck
| 7] T2 s
i ADMIN. —RECONNECT (E) CABLING WHERE
| POSSIBLE & INSTALL (N) ® allan v. stevenson
I C'|D1—s GP s SHIELDED PAIR FOR AUDIO civl engineer
I . - o o
I ”, ”
5 | | (E) "FACP”
| V51— | | (E) SIEMENS MXL TO (N)
! SP1—1 SP1-2 | SP1-4 ' DESIGO CONVERSION —SEE ., )
| 11 S12 | 51-3, gral (N) COMPONENTS & BUILDING ‘A q
I N 0w 52 y i | 0.5 | MODULES INTO (E) CABINET (E) FACP
! Led 2 = - — PER EQUIPMENT LEGEND RA
|
| P1
|
i o
! (N) 100.0 A.H.| | 1
I parreries |!|/]t —
I GROUND REPLACE (E) REMOTE
. ANNUNCIATOR W/MICROPHONE
L IN KIND TO (N) DESIGO SYSTEM
(E) DEDICATED CIRCUIT . o
PER NFPA 72.

FIRE ALARM

1 Y EORTABLES FLOOR PLAN —

SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0"

2 \FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM

SCALE: NTS

@ PLAN NOTES:

/76 1. (E) 3— 1 1/2" C. W/ COMM CABLES AS REQD.

(2) NEW PORTABLE CLASSROOMS

F:\24\060 SUSD PORTABLES AT VARIOUS\ENGR\SHEETS\060_E2.0 FLOOR PLAN — SOMERSET.DWG

10:29:41 AM

02/26/24

—1
O
_ O
O I
~ U
=
(TYP‘) ” i 4 a E
\E3.1/ 2. (E) 3-1 1/2"C W/PORT FEEDERS PER SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM. 2 a
\a0 3. (N) 1 1/2°C W/PORTABLE FEEDER PER SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM & o
£ (N) 1 1/2” C. W/COMM TO EACH (N) PORTABLE. Il = o
____________________________ P . e L 3N 20\ 4. (E) PNL W/BLDG —INSTALL (N) 20A—1P BREAKER FOR (N) PROJECTOR A = n
- —, - -~ (Tvp.) Z o
y ) ) ) \ E3.1 )\ E3.1 CKT AS SHOWN. — U
: ! ! ! ) ; ; ~Ja |(E) XFMER O L Y<
, ! 5. (N) WIRELESS ACCESS POINT W/CAT—6 DATA CABLES AS SHOWN BACK e 1480/120 7208V A 0
i - T - T TO (E) BLDG “C1’ —PROVIDE WET LISTED CABLE THROUGHOUT /120/ 4 S| oL S4o)
I NAC : : 6. (N) TEACHER WORKSTATION W/CAT—6 DATA & TELE CABLES AS SHOWN A = 2 E
! ! ! BACK TO (E) BLDG “C1' —PROVIDE WET LISTED CABLE THROUGHOUT g < > ga
I Y
i 1-04 | ,D (E) PNL'PY | 7. (N) 8 SURFACE MOUNTED SPEAKER W/XFMER W/2C/16AWG STP 2 = 9 8%
i (E) PNL.P1’ (E) PNL'P8’ \ : | CABLE TO (E) STC/BOGEN HEADEND. / (E) PNL.'A’ . = .
! | | 8. (N) PROJECTOR LOCATION (FIELD VERIFY LOCATION) W/DISTRICT 400A, 120/208V, 3P. 4W.
| ! ! W/(N) DUPLEX RECEPTACLE & CAT—6 DATA CABLES AS SHOWN BACK
i | | TO (E) BLDG “C1’ —INSTALL WITHIN 2900 SERIES WIREMOLD (WHITE) (E)
i  eNLPE’ - PNL.’P9’ —PROVIDE WET LISTED CABLE THROUGHOUT 3
i | : 2°?'><8"‘ | \ﬁ’:@ 9. INTERCEPT (E) CONDUIT IN TRENCH & EXTEND TO (N) PULL BOXES. E
I | 1l | 10. REPLACE (E) FIRE ALARM DEVICES IN KIND W/(N) SHOWN —RETURN (E) e
! | | DEVICES TO DISTRICT FOR STOCK SPARE ") 100A ©®") 100A o
i - il - 11. INSTALL (N) NAC PANEL & RELAY MODULE IN (E) PORTABLE —INSTALL 2P 2P I
i | /(7) | _/@ (N) 20A CKT FROM (E) PANEL AS SHOWN W/(N) 20A—1P BREAKER
i | St | S 12. (N) 1 1/2°C (COMM) W/(N) LOW VOLTAGE CABLES FROM IDF & BOGEN / 5
i - - HEADEND —SEE DETAIL 3/E3.1.
| P 20 Y S
I | | o
| |
| | | L
I | | » [ 1]
! ! ! (N) & (E) 1 }"c. S S o
! w/(N)3#2 THWN CU . b,
I Ll
i i o | | & 148 CU GND - I?:_‘
i | \<6> | 20/IT E o
' T
| ! ! [V
|
| ! ! o g ° °
’L —— l!l 1 e | — PANEL PANEL ) REVISIONS :
' ] BOND BLDG. BOND BLDG.
p FRAME & RAMP_\ (N) (N) /_FRAME & RAMP
P1 p _9 W/#8 CU. GND N\ | P8 P W/#8 CU. GND
[ J [ J
PEZZONI BY 7D
5 PORTABLES FLOOR PLAN — POWER PARTIAL SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM ENGINEERING. INC. U AN
PR ) DATE : 02/26/2024
SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0 SCALE: NTS CONSULTING ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS OB 23M026
T R
HTTP.//WWW.PEZENGR.COM
SHEET
PEZZONI ENGINEERING, INC. © Copyrighted 2024 EZ.O




NOTE: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS AT THE JOB AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DIMENSIONS OF THE ACTUAL WORK AND THOSE SHOWN IN THE DOCUMENTS
OR ARCHITECT’S APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL QUANTITIES OF MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT CALLED FOR TO PROPERLY COMPLETE THE WORK.
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F:\24\060 SUSD PORTABLES AT VARIOUS\ENGR\SHEETS\060_E3.1 ELECTRICAL DETAILS.DWG

10:29:47 AM

02/26/24

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
| DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
—(N) 2 %" AS SHOWN —EMT NIPPLES 24" DA.___| APP:02-122155 INC:
THRU WALL TO TELE. BKBD. W/ 3" LR, REVIEWED FOR
PLASTIC BUSHINGS ss@ FsO Acs @
[ BRANCH CIRCUIT OR BRANCH CIRCUIT OR =3 \DATE 35204
| Bipc. EAVE FEEDER CONDUIT FEEDER CONDUIT o )
’ TYPE "LA” FLEXIBLE . .
o [ CONDU'T C [ L4
DOUBLE HEAD LED FIXTURE 23
e o S CREE: #0SQ-L—C—22L—4M—UL— ~= £ 8
X / 0SQ—ML—C—DA—BK—BML @ U 4
131W, 20,900Im, SENSORS
\ ( m ) 8—#6 VERT. #4 TE o 5 3
- ~———(N), NEMA—3R CABINET _BLDG. B m| &
| 247x24 x12° —TYPICAL BLDG. NIPPLE THRU WALL AND T E======"15 VIEW A—A =1 o
| INSTALL FLEX CONNECTORS N VIEW A=A Y ]
\ TYPICAL EACH SIDE \ 0 o &
( 0— n| & o
J—BOXES (SIZE PER ART. 37 n| =
(E) CEILING | SHALL BE SECURELY MOUNTED DOUBLE HEADS WHERE Tl Y S
/ Tl TO THE BLDG. STRUCTURE SHOWN ON PLANS 5 c a
SECURE CABINETS TO (E) i
FRAMING AS DIRECTED BY | U =
YOUR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER - g
o g
(N) RISERS INTO EXTERIOR T
BUILDING. INTERIOR NV CABINET—QUAN. AS INDICATED -
2" T0O PULL BOX. 22'x4” SQUARE POLE =
Ay ] W/ MIN. 7 GA. WALL THICKNESS. \/ 2 £
- > =
Ul NOTE: ) aasss———( U g2
| PROVIDE SEISMIC FLEX CONNECTION SEISMIC CONDUIT BETWEEN BLDGS. “ BEE s £ &
AT (E) GRADE 4 5 —4=/=20-CW=B5-2D18-Q- m 0
ROUTE INTO (E) SCALE: N.T.S. 0 o o
DATA PULL BOX N . .
® david j.starck
architect
! COMMUNICATION CONNECTION AT BLDG.
SCALE: N.T.S. ° ?ig[elare)n\;nse’zfvenson
rce 61758
4" A.C. PAVING OVER 6" — . .
AGG. BASE— TYPICAL AT " - SPLICE #10 FEEDER CKT. AT HANDHOLE
» 51255 STER e oo S ST 1/ #10'cs w0 @ e
N _ . . . w . .
PANEL “A” BY BUILDING MF FINISHED GRADE LD e oML ABOVE w/ BURNDY (OR EQUAL) H.P
N SPLICE— TYPICAL WHERE SHOWN
BOND GND. BUS AT BUILDING Y~ INSTALL GND. LUG AT DISC. SWITCH _
PANEL TO BUS AT DISC. SWITCH o BOND THE FOLLOWING: ELECTRODE R 1 RO GROUT AROUND HAND HOLE —TYP.
~J T NN BN YN POLE BASE AFTER
PER ART. 250-95 N FEEDER BLDG. FRAME & RAMP BLDG. N -t R GROUND— BOND TO POLE
N | PNL. DISC. ENCLOSURE NV NN PLUMB
D% NN KA W/ #8 CU. BASE COVER
N ' 20 : SEE CROSS
NOTE: L ﬁ,/_PAD LOCK BY OWNER SECTION GROUT SLOPPED OVER
ART 250 REOMTS, FOR. 2% Wa 2 INCOMING POWER FEEDER W 24" / 7T 5% IN PAVED OR SIDEWALK =T ENTIRE TP OF FOOTING
ARy 20U REQUTS. TOR 23 MAX FULL SIZE REDUNDANT GND/ MIN. AREAS— TYPICAL " . * *
OR PER SPECS —ADD ELECTRODES 30" RAISED BASE FOR——¢ | ; FINISHED GRADE
AT 6'—0" SPACING ALONG BLDG. CONDUCTOR PER ART. 250-95 40" + VEHICLE PROTECTION H I [ ’_
AS NEEDED TO OBTAIN < 250 MAX. I I
FILE WRITTEN REPORT W/ OWNER f——SOLID COPPER GROUND W/ SIGNAL, TELEPHONE, FIRE ALARM & [ I :, v
ARMORED COVERING SIZE COMM. CONDUITS— SEE PLAN FOR /.J | ~ >
PER ART. 250—94 SECURE A SIZE & QUANTITY . . C L
" N (4) 1”8 X 36"L. ANCHOR — O
BOND ALL METAL RAMPS TO FRAME TO BLDG. Slel® BOLTS w/ 4" HOOKS % \:::T: S
MN?IE:‘%O»;UE?A&E #PGRIS% T%O'I\II\?S_‘I'AEII__EAN GALV. 2 HOLE TYPE STRAPS W BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUIT 61 oL
3/8” W/ #10 MIN. GALV. SCREWS 12" MIN. A
" TYPICAL AT 12" O.C. SEPARATION 8#6 VERTICAL STEEL RE—BAR—— | —— —EbER%TIS:fA; ICh?Shgll?_ﬁCTAEE SHALL Q) S
2)#4 WITHIN THE TOP 5" & #4 -
METAL BLDG. FRAME NEMA TYPE GND. LUG BOLTED TO o W/ (244 WITHIN THE TOP o7 & #4 - NECESSARY CONCRETE & RE—BAR 95T
PAINT & PRIMER PRIOR TO INSTALL OO POWER CONDUITS— SCH " 0.C. " 24" DIA. Pl A
B 40 PVC— U.ON.-SEE % 12 ClEAR OF EDGE OF TYP A
K — U.O.N.— i e
=] CONN. TO GND. ROD W/ HIGH PLAN— TYPICAL S 2 >
ARMORED CU. GND. CABLE W '/ =
. COMPRESSION FITTING —COPPER, ®) <
SLACK TO ALLOW 6" MOVEMENT oS &
BURNDY OR APPROVED EQUAL =
/1 /- A=0 o
iTe)
Z — O (&N
4k v
COPPER CLAD OND. ROD——— L 5 ELECTRICAL TRENCH SECTION (TYP.) . LIGHT POLE & BASE DETAIL Yz g5
2 SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: NTS s Sl&Z @ To
= L] 0 —
- - 4 =< 2o
= RO RS e
PORTABLE BUILDING GROUND (TYP.) s dw~ ==
2 . [ [
SCALE: N.T.S.
ORTABLE CLASSROON PULL BOX —CONCRETE— SIZE AS
e ooz D Uy ST Up T oo
BY OTHERS \ - SEE PLANS 2
UNIT HEAT PUMP —T 1111 T TT 7T E
\ > o E T
BY BLDG. MFG. SUILDING //\//\\><\\/ 7] //\\/<\\//\\///\/ a
oconiEc, ohe — — S A ey 3
STRIPS S FA & COMM. f\\//s\///\ /<\\//\\///\\4\\ 6
—— CABINET BY 2NN E /\/4\/\\\\/ 2
FUSED DISCONNECT BLDG. MFG. VM. //\\ \\/// o
SIZE PER PLAN 3 / 2\
(NEMA 3R W/ RKS—— / PRE—CAST CONCRETE
FUSES) VERIFY \ NOTE: PRE—CAST CONCRETE——=| EXTENSION AS REQD.
EXACT CONN. POINT / NOTE: BOX— SIZE AS REQD f
A\ FOR BUILDINGS : a - DRAIN ROCK —1/2" AGG.
\ | . il WITHOUT TERMINAL i _ / o 2" LAYER MINIMUM
TYPE "LA.” FLEX J ’ Yosryeqd 4 .
CONNECTION FOR _ I~ : 1 h<——6"x6" CONTINUOUS
. i ~_ FIRE ALARM J BOX & RISER ) CONCRETE FOOTING
“ ~ (24”’x18"x6” NEMA 3R) SCH. 40 P.V.C.—
_TYP‘ . . . .
FINISH GRADE AN \ VERIFY EXACT CONN. POINT SIZE AS NOTED /—IMC/PVC COUPLING
ﬂ\ > tﬁ?\#/
1= 1” FA & 2— 1 1/2" == :
DRIVEN GND. ROD COMM. IMC RISERS
TYPICAL —SEE GND 1 1251 /2 167x 16"
el MUA™ FLEX —TYPICAL G/ALVANé 2 %101 IMC ELLS & RISERS PEZZONI . .
0 "OR 127 NOVEMENT RODENT SEREER ENGINEERING, INC b s
ELEVATION . :
CONSULTING ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS DATE - 02/26/2024
1150 9™ Street Suite #1415 Modesto, CA 95354 JOB : 23MO26
PHONE: 209 .554 502
UNDERGROUND CONNECTION AT PORTABLE PULL BOX (TYP.)
3 SCALE: N.T.S. 6 SCALE: N.T.S. PEZZONI ENGINEERING, INC. © Copyrighted 2024 ' E31




SHEET INDEX - PROJECT SPECIFIC

SHEET INDEX - PC 04-12199

MODULAR CLASSROOM BUILDINGS SHEET] ARCHITECTURAL SHEET] ARCHITECTURAL (T
A-ON COVER SHEET A0 COVER SHEET DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
A-1.01N FLOOR PLAN 24' x 40' PROJECT SPECIFIC A-0A T & | FORMS APP: 02-122155 INC:
A-0.1 SYMBOLS LEGEND, ABBREVIATION, AND ADA SIGNAGE ssE  Fs@ AcS [
SHEET ELECTRICAL A02 SCHEDULES DATE: 3/5/2024
A0.3 TYPICAL KEY PLANS - 24' TO 120' x 40’ '
9 9 E-1.01N ELECTRICAL PLAN AND SCHEDULE - 24' x 40' A-0.53 DESIGN ENERGY VALUES - WOOD FLOOR - WALL HVAC
" A-0.54 PRF FORMS - ZONE 24x40 - 14 WORST CASE
- A-0.6A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FORMS
A-0.6B CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FORMS
v/ 9 A-0.6C CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FORMS PROJECT SPECIFIC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL
A0.7 PV SYSTEM REQ'S, ENERGY MANDATORY MEASURES & CALGREEN SPEC'S
A-1.01 FLOOR PLAN - 24' x 40' THESE DRAWINGS AND ALL MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN ARE
A-2.01 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - 24' x 40' THE PROPERTY OF SILVER CREEK MODULAR, INC (SCM Inc) AND
PC 04 —1 21999 A220 | CEILING DETALS - T-GRID OF DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY AND SHALL NOT BE USEDIN
A-3.01 ROOF PLAN - 24' x 40' - METAL DECK - MONO OR DUAL SLOPE WHOLE OR IN PART TO ASSIST IN THE MAKING OF OR FOR THE
A-3.50 ROOF DETAILS - STANDING SEAM ROOF DECK PURPOSE OF FURNISHING ANY INFORMATION FOR THE MAKING
A-4.01 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - 24' x 40' - MONO OR DUAL SLOPE OF DRAWINGS, PRINTS, APPARATUS OR PARTS THEREOF
A-5.01 CROSS SECT. - MONO SLOPE WITHOUT THE FULL KNOWLEDGE AND WRITTEN CONSENT OF
BY A-5.05 CROSS SECTION iEILv' IJR(':I"ENTABLE MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN AND
A-5.50 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - WOOD STUD - SHTG ORIGINATING WITH SCM Inc SHALL BE THE PROPERTY OF SCM Inc
A-5.70 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - FLOOR
SI I VE R < H E E K M O D U I A R I N< A-5.80 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - MISCELLANEOUS/OPTIONS PROJECT NAME-
7 . A-5.81 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - MISCELLANEOUS/OPTIONS
A-6.01 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - 24' x 40°
2830 BARRETT AVE, PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92571 SYLVAN USD
] ]
F-0.02 WOOD FOUNDATION PLAN - 24'x 40' (50+15 PSF) (2) 24' x 40
F-0.50 FOUNDATION DETAILS - WOOD CLASSROOM BUILDINGS
/ \ I I I I t I S-0.1 STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS
S-1.01 FLOOR FRAMING PLAN - WOOD FLOOR
S-1.50 FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS - WOOD FLOOR
SOMEHSE I MlDDl E 8( :HOOI 5201 | ROOF FRAMING PLAN - MONO SLOPE COVER SHEET
S-2.50 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS - MONO SLOPE
S-2.60 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS
] , S-2.90 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS - TRUSS
(2) 24 X 40° CLASSROOM
S-5.00 WALL FRAMING ELEVATIONS - WOOD STUDS A
S-5.10 WALL FRAMING DETAILS - WOOD STUDS
S-5.11 WALL FRAMING DETAILS - WOOD STUDS PN
1. FIRE ALARM IS NOT PART OF THIS APPROVAL. NUMBER OF STORIES: 1-STORY SEISMIC DESIGN EOR STTE SPECTFC PROJEGTS SHEET PLUMBING /A
2. ALLOWABLE AREA IS BASED ON 10' SET BACK FROM IMAGINARY ASSUMED | 5acupancy: EorB P-1.01 PLUMBING DETAILS AND SCHEDULE /o\
LINE PER 2022 CBC 705.3. ' [X] DESIGN BASED ON SITE CLASS Dyeray PRE-CHECK (PC) DOCUMENT
3. THIS PC IS DESIGNED STRUCTURALLY TO SUPPORT THE WEIGHT OF A FIRE | TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: | V-B -
SPRINKLER SYSTEM. NO GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION REQUIRED SHEET MECHANICAL CODE: 2022 CBC
4 PC IS DESIGNED AS A SINGLE STORY MODULAR BUILDING. FLOOR LIVE LOAD: 50+15 PSF PARTITION LOAD o A SEPARATE PROJECT APPLICATION
5. FOR SOILS TYPES / DESIGN BEARING STRENGTH, SEE STRUCTURAL Ss= 066  pa=127 M-0.1 MECHANICAL NOTES, SCHEDULES, AND DETAILS FOR CONSTRUCTION IS REQUIRED
SPECIFICATIONS. , [ DESIGN BASED ON SITE CLASS DETERMINED PER CHAPTER 20 OF ASCE 7-16 M-1.01 MECHARNICAL PLAN - WALL MOUNT - 24'x 40
6. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF ROOF LIVE LOAD: 20 PSF
REGULATIONS (CCR). FLOOR DEAD LOAD: WOOD FLOOR - 11 PSF GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION PROVIDED
7. THIS PC IS NOT APPROVED FOR "A" OCCUPANCY USES. : SHEET| ELECTRICAL
. EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS TO COMPLY W/ 705.8, 2022 CBC. THE USE OF ROOF DEAD LOAD: 18 PSF (INCLUDING SPRINKLER LOAD AND SOLAR ALLOWANCE .
S ONPROTECTED OPENINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED IN #He PROJEGT SPEGIFIG SOLAR ALLOWANCE. 06 PSF(OVER ENTIRE ROOF AREA ) g STECLASS e Lo E-1.01 ELECTRICAL PLAN AND SCHEDULE - 24’ x 40'
APPLICATIONS. : ' 51 Ss= Fa= PER ASCE 7-16 SUPPL 3, TABLE 11.4-1
9. EXTERIOR PROJECTIONS ARE TO BE FIRE PROTECTED WHERE REQUIRED RAMP LIVE LOAD: 100 PSF L S H E ET RAM P
BY SECTIONS 705.2 & 1405. — | [] DESIGN BASED ON SITE SPECIFIC GROUND MOTION HAZARD ANALYSIS PER CHAPTER 21 OF
10. SEE SHEETS A-0.7 FOR REQUIRED BUILDING ENVELOPE ASSEMBLIES AND | BUILDING AREA: 2440'BLDG 960 SF. ASCE 7-16 R0 RAMP LANDING
HVAC SYSTEM. R-2.01 RAMP DETAILS
11. PURSUANT TO D.S.A. APPROVAL ALL PRODUCTS CAN BE SUBSTITUTED BY | ALLOWABLE AREA: 9.000 SF. SHORT-PERIOD DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPONSE PARAMETER, Sy, SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED IN :
AN "EQUAL". ’ GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION PC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL
12. BUILDING(S) TO BE LOCATED IN ANY FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE OR ANY
WILDLAND - URBAN INTERFACE FIRE AREA SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC (ALL wio OVERHANGS) CGS APPROVAL REQUIRED
CHAPTER 7A.
13. WHEN THE PRE-CHECKED BUILDING IS SITE ADAPTED, THE BUILDING AND | FOUNDATION: WOOD (CONDITIONAL) NOT ELIGIBLE FOR OTC REVIEW
SITE FEATURES NEED TO COMPLY WITH CALGREEN CODE, SECTION 5.507.4 | CEC CLIMATE ZONE: 12 - -
FOR THE SITE SPECIFIC LOCATION. SITE CLASS: C D
14. IN THE EVENT THAT A PC CLASSROOM IS DESIGNED TO CONNECT TO THE ALLOWABLE SOIL PRESSURE S =% Fags= 0.558
SAME PC CLASSROOM, INTERIOR SOUND TRANSMISSION IN THE INTERIOR | WOOD FOOTING (DL & DL+LL & DL+LL+SEISMIC) 1,000 psf DS =73 —
ADJOINING WALL AND FLOOR-CEILING SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM . . s 0558 - 0.391
SITE CLASS C or D: 0.7xSps™ =0.7 = <156
REQUIREMENTS OF THE STC RATING OF 40 PER CALGREEN CODE, SECTION | CONCRETE FOOTING (DL & DL+LL & DL+LL+SEISMIC) 1,500 psf M or XSps ZHIX
5.507.4.3. ROOF SNOW LOAD Cs = 0.45 USED IN DESIGN
15. FOR THE CONCRETE BELOW GRADE (AMM*) FOUNDATION OPTION THIS PC
USES A DSA APPROVED ALTERNATE MEANS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE GROUND SNOWLOAD, Fy FROM COUNTY 0 SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: 1D e
FOUNDATION DURABILITY REQUIREMENTS OF CBC 1402.2 + 1403.2 ROOF SNOW LOAD: FLAT P ' S | IVer Cre ek
(WEATHER-RESISTANT EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE AND CONTINUOUS SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR C ) * SITE SPECIFIC Sps VALUE BEFORE APPLYING REDUCTION ALLOWED BY ASCE 7 SECTION 12.8.1.3
WATER-RESTISTIVE BARRIER ON WALLS TO FOUNDATION) + 2304.12.1.2 s 2830 BARRETT AVE PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92571
(PROTECTION AGAINST DECAY AND TERMITES). DETAILS ARE PROVIDED ON | SNOW IMPORTANCE FACTOR /g 1.0 PHONE: 951-943-5393 FAX: 951-943-2211
SHEETS A-5.71 - A-5.78 AS APPLICABLE.
16. THE BUILDING PAD ELEVATION SHALL ABOVE THE DESIGN FLOOD THERMAL FACTOR G -
ELEVATION, FLOOD DESIGN (SEE GENERAL NOTE #16 + 17)
17. WHEN THE SITE-SPECIFIC PROJECT IS LOCATED IN A FLOOD ZONE OTHER
THAN ZONE X, A SEALED LETTER FROM A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL | FLOOD HAZARD AREA NO
BE PROVIDED TO VALIDATE THE APPLICABILITY OF THE ALLOWABLE SOIL WIND DESIGN
BEARING PRESSURES INDICATED ON THE PC DRAWINGS.
EXCEPTION: THIS LETTER IS NOT REQUIRED FOR PROJECTS LOCATED IN BASIC WIND SPEED (3 SECOND GUST)  Vy 120
FLOOD ZONE D WHEN A GEOTECHNICAL REPORT IS AVAILABLE FOR RISK CATEGORY "
IMPROVEMENTS ON THE SAME PROJECT SITE, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE CURRENT CBC, WHICH CONFIRMS THAT THE SITE IS NOT IN A FLOOD WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY C
HAZARD ZONE OR CONFIRMS THAT THE FLOOD HAZARD DOES NOT RESULT | T0POGRAPHIC FACTOR Ky ]
IN A REDUCTION OF SOIL CAPACITY VALUES. z
SEISMIC DESIGN
APPLICABLE STANDARDS LATERAL FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEM OMF
NFPA 13 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (CA. AMENDED) 2022 EDITION | ANALYSIS PROCEDURE EQIV. LATERAL FORCE MODULAR BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL
NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE (CALIFORNIA AMENDED) 2022 EDITION | sgismic DESIGN CATAGORY (SDC) b
(NOTE: SEE UL STANDARD 1971 FOR "VISUAL DEVICES")
ACI 318  BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR | 1.0
2019 EDITION
ASME A17.1 (W/A17.1A CSA B44A-2019 ADDENDA) SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS | SF/SMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT Gy 0.45
& ESCALATORS. 2019 EDITION | RESPONSE MODIFICATION COEFFICIENT R 3.5
SITE CLASS D
APPLICABLE CODES MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION AT SHORT PERIOD Sg 2.8
LIST OF 2022 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS SHORT PERIOD SITE COEFFICIENT F, 12
2022 BUILDING ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC), PART 1, TITLE 24 C.C.R. DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION AT SHORT PERIOD Sy 203 +++
2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24 C.C.R. MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION AT 1-SECOND PERIOD S; 0.918
2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 C.C.R. LONG PERIOD SITE COEFFICIENT. F, 17 SILVER C;I}EE;(O!I\IiE();USTRIES
Hl - X
2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24 C.C.R. DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION AT 1-SECOND PERIOD Sp, 156 PROJECT NO: 11479
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBIN DE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24 C.CR.
022 CALIFO UMBING CODE (CPC), 5 c.c HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL IRREGULARITY TYPES NONE DRAWN BY-
2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, PART 6, TITLE 24 C.C.R. EDUNDANGY FACTOR R o
[0] . .
2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC), PART 9, TITLE 24 C.C.R. SCALE: AS NOTED
FUNDAMENTAL PERIOD T <0.5s DATE: 02-27-2023
2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGREEN), PART 11, :
TITLE 24 C.CR ++ PER SUPPLEMENT 3 OF ASCE 7-16, STRUCTURES SITUATED IN SITE CLASS P.C. SHEET NUMBER
R D WITH S1 VALUES THAT ARE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 0.2 ARE
2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE, PART 12, TITLE 24 C.C.R. EXEMPTED FROM THE GROUND MOTION HAZARD ANALYSIS. THIS EXEMPTION NOTE:

TITLE 19 C.C.R., PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS.
APPLICABLE STANDARDS:

FOR A LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS, INCLUDING CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS
TO THE NFPA STANDARDS, REFER TO CBC CHAPTER 35 AND CFC CHAPTER 80.

APPLIES WHEN THE PARAMETER SM1, DETERMINED THROUGH THE USE OF
EQ. 11.4-2, IS ELEVATED BY 50% FOR ALL APPLICATIONS OF SM1

+++ FOR THE PURPOSES OF CALCULATING Cg (PER ASCE 7-16 12.8.1.3) Spg =
1.56 ACTUAL PERIOD T = 0.34 SEC.

CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE
BY AN ADDENDUM OR A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD) APPROVED
BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 4-338,
PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

TOTAL SHEETS 47 |

A-ON




PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

NOTES

SYMBOL

FIXTURE

COLD | HOT
WATER|WATER|WASTE | VENT

FIXTURE DESCRIPTION
(AS CALLED OUT OR APPROVED EQUAL)

&

CLASSROOM SINK

JUST CRA-1725-A-GR 17"x25" w/ 4 1/2" BOWL DEPTH,

12 i 2 1172 WITH CHICAGO FAUCET #350 AND BUBBLER JSB-10

REAR
23-10"
, =11 L 1111" J
7 7 7
WALL MOUNTED HVAC, , 3-0" EQUAL EQUAL
SEE MECHANICAL 7 TYP TYp DOWNSPOUT, SEE ROOF
FIRE ALARM BACK BOX —\ ‘ PLAN, TYP.
(2 _ N \ _
& olx
\4559 S i ° 3
~. N= / N
\ P ‘ | | .
- A
ELECTRICAL PANEL, a
SEE ELECTRICAL W
MODULE LINE ———
(1) 16'x4' LOW SHEEN
/ MARKER BOARD
(3
A-5.70
CLASSROOM
WOOD
101
RIGHT 1 g LEFT
ﬂ' =
©
3

"EXIT SIGN" (OPTIONAL @ 24x40) 960sq/ft
TACTILE EXIT SIGN, SEE SHT A-0.1

FIRE EXTINGUISHER. 5 LBS DRY CHEMICAL
w/2A-10BC U.L. RATING ON WALL-MOUNTED
BRACKET @ 48" A.F.F. TO HANDLE - 4" MAX

OCCUPANCY LOAD CAPACITY SIGN

PROTRUSION

(NIC - SEE NOTE #4)

81_0!!

1 Ol_ou

PLACE (2) PERMANENT METAL IDENTIFICATION LABELS ON EACH
MODULE. PERIR 16-1 (4.1)

(1) LABEL AT REAR EXTERIOR AND (1) LABEL ABOVE CEILING

LINE AT INTERIOR FRAME. LABELS WILL BE MECHANICALLY
FASTENED AND SHOW THE DSA APPLICATION NUMBER,
MANUFACTURER'S NAME AND SERIAL NUMBER, DESIGN LIVE

LOAD FOR ROOF AND FLOOR FRAMING, REQUIRED PV SYSTEM
CAPACITY (kW), WIND SPEED, EXPOSURE CATEGORY, AND Kzt =1.0
2022 CBC, DESIGN CLIMATE ZONE, SEISMIC PARAMETER = Sg

VINYL TACKBOARD INTERIOR FINISH SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC
SECTION 803.7

POSTING OF OCCUPANCY LOAD SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLES 19 ART. 3.30 (NOT
IN MODULAR MANUFACTURER'S SCOPE OF WORK

4. FORBUILDINGS THAT ARE MANUFACTURED IN-PLANT, THE IN-PLANT

INSPECTOR IS TO ATTACH A VERIFIED REPORT INSIDE EACH
BUILDING, WHICH SHALL INDICATE THE MANUFACTURER'S NAME
AND THE SERIAL NUMBER FOR EACH BUILDING MODULE AS WELL AS
THE DSA FILE AND APPLICATION NUMBES, PER IR 16-1.13 (2.1)

ALL FIXTURE HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

FOR CASEWORK, TEACHER WALL, OR TV BLOCKING OPTIONS, SEE
SHEET A-5.80

DOORS SHALL PROVIDED WITH MINIMUM 4' CANOPY OR ROOF
OVERHANG - SEE A/A-0.7 FOR NON-ABSORBANT WALL AND FLOOR
FINISH REQUIREMENTS ADJACENT TO EXTERIOR DOORS

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP: 02-122155 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [@ FLS @ ACS [O]

QATE: 3/5/2024 j

PROJECT SPECIFIC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL

THESE DRAWINGS AND ALL MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN ARE
THE PROPERTY OF SILVER CREEK MODULAR, INC (SCM Inc) AND
SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, COPIED OR OTHERWISE DISPOSED
OF DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY AND SHALL NOT BE USED IN
WHOLE OR IN PART TO ASSIST IN THE MAKING OF OR FOR THE
PURPOSE OF FURNISHING ANY INFORMATION FOR THE MAKING
OF DRAWINGS, PRINTS, APPARATUS OR PARTS THEREOF
WITHOUT THE FULL KNOWLEDGE AND WRITTEN CONSENT OF
SCM Inc.

ALL PATENTABLE MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN AND
ORIGINATING WITH SCM Inc SHALL BE THE PROPERTY OF SCM Inc

WALL LEGEND

NOMINAL 6" WALL STUD

A | WINDOW PER SCHEDULE SHEET A-0.2

@ DOOR PER SCHEDULE SHEET A-0.2

PROJECT NAME:

SYLVAN USD
SOMERSET M.S.
(2) 24'x 40
CLASSROOM BUILDINGS

NOTES:
ALL EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING SHALL BE 2x6 (MIN).

2x4 WALL FRAMING NOT ALLOWED WITH WALLS OVER 9'-0" IN
HEIGHT.

SHEET TITLE:

FLOOR PLAN
24" x 40
PROJECT SPECIFIC

SYMBOLS LEGEND

REVISIONS

/
\ /\ 60" CIRCLE CLEAR SPACE

T
30"x48" CLEAR SPACE
L X

D e

PRE-CHECK (PC) DOCUMENT
CODE: 2022 CBC
A SEPARATE PROJECT APPLICATION
FOR CONSTRUCTION IS REQUIRED

ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEM SIGN, SEE 12",
FULL PANEL m SHEET A-0.1 MIN
@ \ TIX3
, 26"
A / = AN _\_ (FE
ul | A'ﬂATIIA 77777
Z o T T T T T T ~ | /T
g | ~_ L 42"MIN: \ ! 2
8 7 \ H P 5
x o | 1:12 [12m AN o|=
ouw | SLOPE — I e
e e I 2
/ [ B — _
ACCESSIBILITY
SIGNAGE (NIC).
RAMP (FOR RAMP INFORMATION, SEE SHEET A-0.1
SEE "R" SHEETS)
12" 110" 70"
/, /, /, //
A5.80 RAMP LANDING
INTERIOR FINISH 5-0°
/7 CEILING LINE
/ N .
<—T1T—2—7 &
N e
! o FRONT
D | - * f
__ N
[ g (1 -
/ e N _ =
SIS
7N ~ / ~
~ — FIN. FLOOR LINE
WALL BASE 3-0" 36" | e
80"
EANNER
SIDE ELEVATION 2 FLOOR PLAN SCALE: 14" = 1'-0" | 1

MARKING & IDENTIFICATION OF FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION.
(CBC 703.5)

FIRE WALLS, FIRE BARRIERS, FIRE PARTITIONS, SMOKE BARRIERS
AND SMOKE PARTITIONS OR ANY OTHER WALL REQUIRED TO HAVE
PROTECTED OPENINGS OR PENETRATIONS SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY
AND PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED WITH SIGNS OR STENCILING. SUCH
IDENTIFICATION SHALL:

1. BE LOCATED IN ACCESSIBLE CONCEALED FLOOR,
FLOOR-CEILING OR ATTIC SPACES;

2. BE LOCATED WITHIN 15 FEET OF THE END OF EACH WALL AND
AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 30 FEET MEASURED
HORIZONTALLY ALONG THE WALL OR PARTITION; AND

3. INCLUDE LETTERING NOT LESS THAN 3" IN HEIGHT AND A MIN.
3/8" STROKE IN A CONTRASTING COLOR INCORPORATING THE
SUGGESTED WORDING. "FIRE AND/OR SMOKE BARRIER -
PROTECT ALL OPENINGS" OR OTHER SIMILAR WORDING.

PC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL

Silver Creek

2830 BARRETT AVE PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92571
PHONE: 951-943-5393 FAX: 951-943-2211

MODULAR BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL

SILVER CREEK INDUSTRIES
24'x40'PC

PROJECT NO: 11479

DRAWN BY:

SCALE: AS NOTED

DATE: 02-27-2023

P.C. SHEET NUMBER

A-1.01N




RIGHT

REAR
WHEN TAPERED ROOF BEAMS
ARE USED AT MODULE LINES
(SEE STRUCTURAL)
ADDITIONAL ATTIC HEAT
DETECTORS WILL BE
REQUIRED - (1) IN EACH
LOCATION OF FUTURE MODULE ATTIC SPACE NOT
SOLAR INVERTER/METER. ALREADY CONTAINING AN
25D WATERPROOF J.BOX ATTIC HEAT DETECTOR; WHEN
AT +48" AFF. PROVIDE 1" STANDARD OPEN WEB TRUSS
ATTIC ATTIC HEAT DETECTORS ARE
NOT REQUIRED
4‘—0" V
(TYP)
24
9
= (H>WP I I
A /I( q ‘ | \ \ I
ELECTRICAL | (H)s
PANEL"A" |
| CLASSROOM _
\ = a
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NOTES:

1. SIZE OF CONDUCTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC TABLE 250.66

2. ELEC. TRADE SHALL CHECK AREA FOR EXISTING CONDUITS, SEWER,
GAS & WATER PIPING BEFORE DRIVING GROUND RODS.

3. BOND SEPARATE CONDUCTORS FROM GROUND ROD TO ELEC'L. PANEL
& TO METAL BUILDING FRAME (CEC 250.52) IN ADDITION TO THE DETAIL
SHOWN ABOVE, BOND THE ELECTRICAL GROUND TO METAL
UNDERGROUND WATER PIPE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE EARTH FOR
10 FT. OR MORE, IF AVAILABLE (CEC 250.52)

4. ALL MODULES OF METAL FRAME BLDGS. SHALL BE ELECTRICALLY
BONDED TOGETHER (BOLTING ONLY IS NOT ACCEPTABLE BONDING).
BONDING SHALL INCLUDE METAL RAMP.

5. CHECK RESISTANT TO GROUND ROD, IF RESISTANCE EXCEEDS 25 OHMS,
INSTALL ADDITIONAL GROUND RODS WITH CONDUCTORS AS SHOWN
SEPARATED AT LEAST 6'-0" UNTIL RESISTANCE IS REDUCED TO 25 OHMS
OR LESS (CEC 250.56).

MEP COMPONENT ANCHORAGE NOTE

LEGEND

ALL MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE
ANCHORED AND INSTALLED PER THE DETAILS ON THE DSA APPROVED
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS SHALL BE
ANCHORED OR BRACED TO MEET THE FORCE AND DISPLACEMENT
REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED IN THE 2022 CBC SECTIONS 1617A.1.18
THROUGH 1617A.1.26 AND ASCE 7-16 CHAPTERS 13, 26, AND 30:

1.  ALL PERMANENT EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS.

2. TEMPORARY OR MOVABLE EQUIPMENT THAT IS PERMANENTLY
ATTACHED (E.G. HARD WIRED) TO THE BUILDING UTILITY SERVICES
SUCH AS ELECTRICITY, GAS OR WATER. "PERMANENTLY ATTACHED"
SHALL INCLUDE ALL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS EXCEPT PLUGS FOR
110/220 VOLT RECEPTACLES HAVING A FLEXIBLE CABLE.

3. TEMPORARY, MOVABLE OR MOBILE EQUIPMENT WHICH IS HEAVIER
THAN 400 POUNDS OR HAS A CENTER OF MASS LOCATED 4 FEET OR
MORE ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT DIRECTLY
SUPPORT THE COMPONENT IS REQUIRED TO BE RESTRAINED IN A
MANNER APPROVED BY DSA.

THE FOLLOWING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE
POSITIVELY ATTACHED TO THE STRUCTURE, BUT NEED NOT DEMONSTRATE
DESIGN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REFERENCES NOTED ABOVE. THESE
COMPONENTS SHALL HAVE FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS PROVIDED BETWEEN
THE COMPONENT AND ASSOCIATED DUCTWORK, PIPING, AND CONDUIT.
FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS MUST ALLOW MOVEMENT IN BOTH TRANSVERSE
AND LONGITUDINAL DIRECTIONS:

A. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 400 POUNDS AND HAVE A
CENTER OF MASS LOCATED 4 FEET OR LESS ABOVE THE ADJACENT
FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT DIRECTLY SUPPORT THE COMPONENT.

B. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 20 POUNDS, OR IN THE CASE OF
DISTRIBUTED SYSTEMS, LESS THAN 5 POUNDS PER FOOT, WHICH ARE
SUSPENDED FROM A ROOF OR FLOOR OR HUNG FROM A WALL.

THE ANCHORAGE OF ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING
COMPONENTS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OR STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER DELEGATED RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCEPTANCE BY DSA. THE
PROJECT INSPECTOR WILL VERIFY THAT ALL COMPONENTS AND
EQUIPMENT HAVE BEEN ANCHORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE
REQUIREMENTS.

TYPICAL GROUNDING DETAIL 1 PIPING, DUCTWORK AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM BRACING
T NOTE
- — i @ PIPING, DUCTWORK AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE
Q £|x2 . 58 BRACED TO COMPLY WITH THE FORCES AND DISPLACEMENTS PRESCRIBED
O0nolQh . 24"MAX @O IN ASCE 7-16 SECTION 13.3 AS DEFINED IN ASCE 7-16 SECTION 13.6.5, 13.6.6,
| 0o 7 Ll
& g SlLE X 7 . e 13.6.7, 13.6.8 AND 2022 CBC SECTIONS 1617A.1.24, 1617A.1.25 & 1617A.1.26.
o= o o
<bBEo| 2™ [y ]
<o 5% — 3=y THE METHOD OF SHOWING BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS TO THE
= < T o
9w Sg v = PR § STRUCTURE FOR THE IDENTIFIED DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ARE AS NOTED
i Ta5=s 2 © 02 : BELOW. WHEN BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS ARE BASED ON A
><'§ Q a2 = S ¢Ng © PREAPPROVED INSTALLATION GUIDE (E.G., OSHPD OPA FOR 2013 CBC OR
<7< °3 3 = § - LATER), COPIES OF THE BRACING SYSTEM INSTALLATION GUIDE OR MANUAL
=< o = N O x4 SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO THE START OF AND
I €735 /_ s -5 DURING THE HANGING AND BRACING OF THE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS. THE
= Z |FF. = o E.F. . | STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL VERIFY THE ADEQUACY OF THE
STRUCTURE TO SUPPORT THE HANGER AND BRACE LOADS.
OVER ELECTRICAL MOUNTING
OBSTRUCTION HEIGHTS MECHANICAL PIPING (MP), MECHANICAL DUCTS (MD), PLUMBING PIPING (PP),
—_— > ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM (E):
MP[_JMD[_]PP[_]E[/| OPTION 1: DETAILED ON THE APPROVED
DRAWINGS WITH PROJECT SPECIFIC NOTES AND
) N DETAILS.
2 2
= Ll
~|= 5 EC-)% L 5 g A PROVIDE MIN 30"x48" CLR
So JE a5 s© FLOOR SPACE FOR
% % S g 0z O £ N PERPENDICULAR APPROACH LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM
2 5% o 5% u 2 AT EACH LOCATION SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS
m o v o<t o
Xl X L o |-
. <SS Olg <
s = W e e = < FIRE ALARM THE LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM BASIS OF DESIGN SHALL BE THE LUTRON
LY 5P g & 929 MOUNTING HEIGHTS | VIVE WIRELESS LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM.
oW o =o =3 THE SYSTEM SHALL BE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING MANUAL CONTROL,
Q & 8 g 0 OCCUPANCY SENSING CONTROL AND DAYLIGHT HARVESTING CONTROL.
= A
» = E.F.
" SEQUENCE:
ACCESSIBLE HEIGHTS 2 | OCCUPANT ENTERS:
TODLINE ALL LIGHTS AUTOMATICALLY TURN ON TO 50% LIGHT LEVEL. OCCUPANT
MAY INCREASE LIGHTS TO MAXIMUM LEVEL MANUALLY WITH WALL
CONTROL.
. STEEL CHANNEL WHEN OCCUPIED:
LIGHTING IN DAYLIT ZONES AUTOMATICALLY DIM/BRIGHTEN BASED ON
#8 Cu WIRE TO DAYLIGHT AVAILABILITY.
\/ BOTH #14 GROUND OCCUPANT MAY MANUALLY DIM/BRIGHTEN THE LIGHTS WITH WALL
CONTROL.

TEKS, FIELD CONNECTED

GROUND JUMPER AT MODLINE 3

OCCUPANT EXITS:
ALL LIGHTS AUTOMATICALLY TURN OFF 15 MINUTES AFTER VACANCY.

GROUND JUMPER AT MODLINE

EACH BUILDING SHALL BE SEPARATELY GROUNDED WITH A 3/4" RD. X 8'
COPPERCLAD STEEL GROUND ROD, WHERE ROCK BOTTOM IS
ENCOUNTERED, ROD SHALL BE DRIVEN AT AN ANGLE NOT TO EXCEED 45
DEGREE'S FROM THE VERTICAL OR SHALL BE BURIED IN A TRENCH THAT IS
AT LEAST 30" DEEP (BY SITE ELECTRICAL).

TESTING: TEST FOR RESISTANCE TO GROUND, IF RESISTANCE EXCEEDS 25
OHMS. INSTALL ADDITIONAL GROUND RODS SEPARATED AT LEAST 6'-0"
UNTIL RESISTANCE IS REDUCES TO 25 OHMS OR LESS. (BY SITE
ELECTRICAL).

APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN DOES NOT CONSTITUTE APPROVAL OF THIS FIRE
ALARM FOR ALL SITES. THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND/OR COMPONENTS
MAYBE REQUIRED TO BE CHANGED DUE TO SITE LOCATION EXISTING
CONDITIONS OR INCOMPATIBLE COMPONENTS.

GROUND MG TEST SHALL BE DONE IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PROJECT
[&\IS_EEEE(%?OALL GROUNDING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CEC

CONDUIT FILL AND CONDUCTOR CAPACITY TABLE

(ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE TYPE THHN/THWN 90°C. COPPER)

FIRE ALARM NOTES

ELECTRICAL PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

1.  SMOKE AND HEAT DETECTOR CONDUIT AND DEVICES PROVIDED
AND INTERCONNECTED BY OTHERS TO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

2. PROVIDE DEDICATED FIRE ALARM 120 VOLT CIRCUIT CONNECTED TO
LOCKED-ON BREAKER. THE CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL BE LOCKED-ON
WITH APPROVED LOCKING DEVICE, MARKED RED AND IDENTIFIED AS
"FIRE ALARM CONTROL CIRCUIT". NFPA 72 SECTION 10.6.5.2

WIRE| CAPACITY | _WIRE| NO. OF CONDUCTOR PERMITTED
SIZE TYPE| 1/2'C | 3/4"C [ 1"C | 11/4"C
#12 20A THHN 9 16 | 25 45
#10 30A THHN 5 10 | 16 28
#8 45A THHN 2 5 8 14
#6 65A THHN 1 3 5 10
#4 85A THHN 1 2 4 7
BOX SIZE CU. IN. | MAX NO. OF CONDUCTORS
#12_| #10 | #8 | #6
4SS 114"x4"SQ|  180| 8 | 7 | 6 | 0
4s 11/2'x4"8Q|  210| 9 | 8 | 7 | 0
4sD 21/8"x4"SQ| 303 [ 13 | 12 | 10 | 6
4sX 27/8"x4"SQ|  435| 23 | 21 | 17 | 10
5SD | 21/8"x4-11116"SQ| 420 | 18 | 16 | 14 | 6
55X | 37/8"x4-11/16"SQ| 86.0 | 38 | 34 | 28 | 17
664 4"x6"SQ | 1440| 64 | 57 | 48 | 28

* DEDUCT ONE CONDUCTOR FOR (1) OR MORE GROUNDING
CONDUCTORS ENTERING THE BOX

ELECTRICAL PANEL

120/208 V PANEL: WALL MOUNTED HVAC FEED: REAR
LOCATION:  INTERIOR ACCESS MOUNTING: FLUSH
WATTS BREAKER 5| , g |5 | BREAKER WATTS
LOAD QTY g | Bp | Amps | P :,:; O O g amps | 7| AG | B0 QTY LOAD

RECEPTACLES 4 720 20 |11 2| 60 | 2| 4830 1 HVAC - WALL MOUNT
RECEPTACLES/CLOCK 5 90 | 20 |13 4| - - 4830 -
INTERIOR LIGHTING 8 960 20 |15 6
EXTERIOR LIGHTING 1 40 20 |17 8
WALL RECEPTACLE (GFl) 1 180 20 |19 10
DED - SOLAR READY 11 12 20 | 1 40 FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL (FIRE ALARM NOTE #2)
DED - SOLAR READY 13 14
A= 6690 WATTS / PHASE 1860 | 940 4830 | 4870 B= 5810 WATTS / PHASE
TOTAL = 12,500 WATTS 61 AMPS 120/208 VOLTS 10 3 WIRE

WITH DIMMING
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CPWP EXTERIOR WEATHER PROOF GFI RECEPTACLE AT +24 " AFF
FOR A/C SERVICES (MAX 25'-0" FROM UNITS)

<H>GFI GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPT RECEPTACLE

<H>ROOF ROOF MOUNTED WEATHER PROOF GFI RECEPTACLE
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NOTE: PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 72 SF SOLAR READY AREA PER
MODULE. AREA TO BE A MINIMUM OF 5' IN ANY DIRECTION WITH A

ELECTRICAL PANEL AT +60" AFF TO TOP OF ELECTRICAL
PANEL WITH 1 1/2" DIA POWER STUB OUT (U.N.O.)

CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR

CEILING MOUNTED PHOTOCELL

ULTRASONIC CEILING OCCUPANCY SENSOR.
SENSOR TO BE CONNECTED TO KEYED LIGHT SWITCHES
FOR MANUAL OVERRIDE AND USE FOR RESTROOM W/

PARTITIONS.

SINGLE SWITCH WALL OCCUPANCY SENSOR.
WATTSTOPPER PW-100 OR EQUAL. SENSOR TO BE MOUNTED

AT +44" AFF

DIMMER SWITCH, AT +48" AFF. TO TOP OF OUTLET BOX

LIGHT SWITCH. MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO TOP OF OUTLET BOX
3-WAY LIGHT SWITCH. MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO TOP OF OUTLET BOX
KEYED SWITCH MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO TOP OF OUTLET BOX

DUPLEX (WALL MOUNTED) RECEPTACLE 15A - 125V - 3 WIRE.
MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO CENTERLINE OF DEVICE

WITHIN 6'-0" OF ALL SINKS

EXTERIOR LED LIGHT FIXTURE W/ 90 MIN. EMERGENCY
BATTERY BACKUP WHEN 'EM' IS DESIGNATED NEXT TO
FIXTURE W/ PHOTOCELL W/ 30w MAX. MOUNT AT +93" AFF

@ CLOCK OUTLET AT +90" AFF TO CENTERLINE OF DEVICE
EXIT SIGN WITH 90 MIN. BATTERY BACK UP. EXIT SIGN

REQUIRED FOR CLASSROOMS WITH TWO OR MORE
EXTERIOR DOORS. CLASSROOMS WITH ONE EXTERIOR

DOOR - OPTIONAL)

4SD J-BOX FOR FIRE ALARM PULL STATION (DEVICE BY
OTHERS). MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO TOP OF OUTLET BOX
WITH 3/4" CONDUIT TO FIRE ALARM STROBE WITH PULL

STRING

4SD J-BOX FOR FIRE ALARM STROBE OR VOICE EVAC
SPEAKER/STROBE (DEVICE BY OTHERS). BOTTOM OF LENS
SHALL BE BETWEEN 80" AND 96" AFF AND WITH 3/4"
CONDUIT TO EXTERIOR FIRE ALARM SPEAKER/HORN WITH

PULL STRING

4SD J-BOX FOR EXTERIOR FIRE ALARM SPEAKER (DEVICE BY
OTHERS). MOUNT AT +90" AFF TO TOP OF DEVICE WITH
3/4" CONDUIT STUBBED TO ATTIC WITH PULL STRING

RECESSED 4SD J-BOX W / COVER PLATE FOR FUTURE FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM BY OTHERS. MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO
CENTERLINE OF BOX AND PROVIDE 1" CO STUB TO ATTIC

SPACE WITH PULL STRING

4SD J-BOX IN ATTIC FOR CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE
DETECTOR (DEVICE BY OTHERS). MAXIMUM 21'-0" FROM ANY
POINT IN ROOM AND 30'-0" BETWEEN THEM. PROVIDE A 6'-0"
CONDUIT FROM EACH J-BOX TO SMOKE DETECTOR
LOCATION. CONDUIT & CONNECTION TO CEILING DEVICE &
DEVICE BY OTHERS (ALARM NOTE #1)

4SD J-BOX IN ATTIC FOR ATTIC MOUNTED HEAT DETECTOR
(DEVICE BY OTHERS). MAXIMUM 35'-0" FROM ANY POINT IN
ATTIC AND 50'-0" BETWEEN THEM. PROVIDE A 6'-0" CONDUIT
FROM EACH J-BOX TO HEAT DETECTOR LOCATION. CONDUIT &
CONNECTION TO CEILING DEVICE & DEVICE BY OTHERS

(ALARM NOTE #1)

4SD J-BOX FOR WATER HEATER LOCATE ABOVE CEILING
W/ COVER PLATE, HARD WIRE TO UNIT

100 CFM CEILING MOUNTED EXHAUST FAN.

INTERLOCKED WITH LIGHT SWITCH

300 CFM CEILING MOUNTED EXHAUST FAN.

INTERLOCKED WITH LIGHT SWITCH

2x4 CEILING RECESSED LIGHT, LED LIGHT FIXTURE

WITH DIMMING

WATTAGE: 51 WATTS (MAX), 5000L (MIN)

EACH LIGHT FIXTURE WHICH IS INDICATED AS BEING AN
EMERGENCY LIGHT SHALL HAVE A BALLAST BATTERY
PACK INSTALLED ON THE FIXTURE. THE BATTERY PACK
SHALL PROVIDE POWER TO A SINGLE LAMP WITHIN THE
FIXTURE FOR NO LESS THAN 90 MINUTES. ANY LIGHT
FIXTURE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY PACK SHALL BE
WIRED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE BATTERY WILL BE
ACTIVATED IMMEDIATELY UPON LOSS OF POWER TO THE
FIXTURE. ADDITIONALLY THE BATTERY PACK SHALL BE
OPERATED USING BATTERY POWER LIGHTING CONTROL
SWITCHES AND SENSORS SHALL NOT BE ABLE TO SHUT

THE FIXTURE OFF.

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE, 30 WATTS

4SD J-BOX FOR FUTURE DATA W/ SINGLE GANG RING W/ 1"
CO STUB INTO ATTIC AND PULL STRING

DEDICATED CIRCUIT w/ LOCK ON DEVICE FOR FIRE

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH.

DEDICATED CIRCUIT w/ LOCK ON DEVICE FOR FIRE

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH.

DEDICATED CIRCUIT w/ LOCK ON DEVICE FOR FIRE

SPRINKLER BELL.

MINIMUM SPACE OF 80 SF PER BUILDING.

2x4 CEILING RECESSED LIGHT, LED LIGHT FIXTURE

WATTAGE: 51 WATTS (MAX), 5000L (MIN)

WALL MOUNTED HVAC UNIT. SEE MECHANICAL DWGS

ROOF MOUNTED HVAC UNIT-SEE MECHANICAL DWGS
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/a\
1 FIRE ALARM IS NOT PART OF THIS APPROVAL. NUMBER OF STORIES: 1 STORY FOR SITE SPECIFIC PROJECT A3.32 [ ]| ROOF PLAN - 36 x 40' - PARAPET - MONO OR DUAL SLOPE $-5.10 [#| WALL FRAMING DETAILS - WOOD STUDS
2. ALLOWABLE AREA IS BASED ON 10’ SET BACK FROM IMAGINARY ASSUMED | 5ccupaNGy. EorB (] SOLAR PV IS REQUIRED AND REFERENCE SHEET A-0.7 A-3.33 [ ]| ROOF PLAN - 48' TO 120' x 40' - PARAPET - MONO SLOPE S-5.11 [+| WALL FRAMING DETAILS - WOOD STUDS /5\
LINE PER 2022 CBC 705.3. : A-3.34 [ ]| ROOF PLAN - 48' TO 120’ x 40' - PARAPET - DUAL SLOPE S-520 [ || WALL FRAMING ELEVATIONS - STEEL STUDS
3. ;gs I\T}SLIESRDSEYSSK'BI'EI\E/ID STRUCTURALLY TO SUPPORT THE WEIGHT OF A FIRE | TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: | V-B _ []  GEOTECH REPORT IS REQUIRED S-5.30 [ ]| WALL FRAMING DETAILS - STEEL STUDS PRE'CSCE)%E:(ZSZ)ZDSgg MENT
4. PO IS DESIGNED AS ASINGLE STORY MODULAR BULDING ROORLVELORD:  |JS0PSE | it ef PARTITON 0D N 7 A4z ] T ROOF PLAN 365 47 ThG - MONG OR DUAL SLOPE S B R CONS TR CTION 18 AEaUIED.
5. FOR SOILS TYPES / DESIGN BEARING STRENGTH, SEE STRUCTURAL -3. - - TPO -
SPECIFICATIONS. ’ LI 100psF | LJ 150 PsF SEISMIC\DESIGN FOR SITE SPECIFIC PROJECTS / A-343 [ ]| ROOF PLAN - 48 TO 120’ x 40' - TPO - MONO SLOPE
6. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF ROOF LIVE LOAD: 20 PSF &/ DESIGN BXGED ON SITE CLASS Dietout A-3.44 [ ]| ROOF PLAN - 48 TO 120' x 40' - TPO - DUAL SLOPE
REGULATIONS (CCR) g SHEET PLUMBING IDENTIFICATION STAMP
7. THIS PC IS NOT APPROVED FOR "A" OCCUPANCY USES FLOOR DEAD LOAD: WOOD FLOOR - 11 PSF L CONCRETE FLOOR - 35 PSF NO GEOTECHNXGAL INVESTIGATION REQUIRED i B OF THE STATE ARCHITEC
: - A-3. ROOF DETAILS - STANDING SEAM ROOF DECK P-1.01 PLUMBING DETAILS AND SCHEDULE
8. EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS TO COMPLY W/ 705.8, 2022 CBC. THE USE OF ROOF DEAD LOAD: 18 PSF (INCLUDING SPRINKLER LOAD AND SOLAR ALLOWANCE) A 2 28 g RggF DETAIL: IEARAPETG ° SORDES k HMBING ° SCHEDU APPYSL121999 |
= 0.77 = - N
ﬁggﬁgﬁgﬁg OPENINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE PROJECT SPECIFIC [ oo om oo oo 16 PSF OVER ENTIRE ROOF AREA Ss a=12 396 T | ROGFING DETAILS —TPO ROGF RETNED
9. EXTERIOR PROJECTIONS ARE TO BE FIRE PROTECTED WHERE REQUIRED | RAMP LIVE LOAD: 100 PSF [ ] DESIGN BASED ON SITEXLASS DETERMINED PER CHAPTER 20 OF ASCE 7-16 SHEET| MECHANICAL ss @ SO
oY SECTIONS 705.2 & 1405 BUILDING AREA: 2440 BLDG - 960 SF. [ | 84x40'BLDG-3,360 SF. GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATIQN PROVIDED A4.01 || EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - 24'x 40'- MONO OR DUAL SLOPE Dp#E 08/31/2023
10. E\E/i CS'QEEE '\/;-0-7 FOR REQUIRED BUILDING ENVELOPE ASSEMBLIES AND - ] 36%40'BLDG - 1440 S.F. ] 96%40' BLDG -3 840 S F. A-4.02 []| EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - 36' x 40' - MONO SLOPE M-0.1 MECHANICAL NOTES, SCHEDULES, AND DETAILS
' 48'x40' BLDG - 1,920 S.F. [ 1108'x40' BLDG - 4,320 S.F. * w| SITECLASS: []cC A-4.03 [ || EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - 36' x 40'- DUAL SLOPE
11. PURSUANT TO D.S.A. APPROVAL ALL PRODUCTS CAN BE SUBSTITUTED BY . ] ! ! z
Ay "ggu N ° obucTsS € suBsTITY ALLOWABLE AREA: 9,000 SF. 7 60y40' BLDG - 2,400 S.F. ] 120'40' BLDG - 4,800 SF. * S A-4.04 [ ]| EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - 48 TO 120' x 40' - MONO SLOPE M-1.01 [#| MECHANICAL PLAN - WALL MOUNT - 24' x 40 PC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL
12. BUILDING(S) TO BE LOCATED IN ANY FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE OR ANY [] 72'x40'BLDG -2,880 SF. % SEE 501 FOR GEOTECHNICAL 2 Ss = A-4.05 [ ]| EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - 48' TO 120 x 40' - DUAL SLOPE M-1.02 [ || MECHANICAL PLAN - WALL MOUNT - 36' x 40'
WILDLAND - URBAN INTERFACE FIRE AREA SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC (ALL wlo OVERHANGS) REPORT REQUIREMENT o M-1.03 [ || MECHANICAL PLAN - WALL MOUNT - 48' TO 120’ x 40'
13 SVFII-IAI\ET\IT'IE'I:{E?é-RE CHECKED BUILDING IS SITE ADAPTED, THE BUILDING AND | FOUNDATION: 'cauDimonat) () A0VE GRave [ (2160 5F, CONDITIONAL) || (i, SEENOTE 15) - ASCET-18 A4.21 []| EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - 24'x 40' PARAPET - MONO OR DUAL SLOPE
: - ’ o : A-4.22 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - 36' x 40' PARAPET - MONO OR DUAL SLOPE M-2.01 MECHANICAL PLAN - ROOF MOUNT - 24' x 40'
SITE FEATURES NEED TO COMPLY WITH CALGREEN CODE, SECTION 5.507.4 | CEC CLIMATE ZONE:  WfALL ZONES (1-16) [ ] SINGLE ZONE (SEE PROJECT SPECIFIC DRAWINGS) = . . = % A0
FOR THE SITE SPECIFIC LOGATION. A-4.23 [ ]| EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - 48' x 120' x 40' PARAPET - MONO OR DUAL SLOPE M-2.02 [ || MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN - ROOF MOUNT - 24' x 40
14. IN THE EVENT THAT A PC CLASSROOM IS DESIGNED TO CONNECT TO THE ALLOWABLE SOIL PRESSURE M-3.01 [ ]| MECHANICAL PLAN - ROOF MOUNT - 36' x 40'
SAME PC CLASSROOM, INTERIOR SOUND TRANSMISSION IN THE INTERIOR | WOOD FOOTING (DL & DL+LL & DL+LL+SEISMIC) 1,000 psf A5.01 [¥ | CROSS SECT. - MONO SLOPE M-3.02 [ || MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN - ROOF MOUNT - 36' x 40'
ADJOINING WALL AND FLOOR-CEILING SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM A-5.02 [ ]| CROSS SECT. - DUAL SLOPE M-4.01 [ ]| MECHANICAL PLAN - ROOF MOUNT - 48' TO 120' x 40'
REQUIREMENTS OF THE STC RATING OF 40 PER CALGREEN CODE, SECTION | CONCRETEFOOTING (BL & DL+LL & DLALL+SEISHIC) 1,500 pef A-5.05 CROSS SECTION M-4.02 [ ]| MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN - ROOF MOUNT - 48' TO 120’ x 40'
5.507.4.3. ROOF SNOW LOAD
: K550 OTECTUA DETALS- 00057051
FOUNDATION DURABILITY REQUIREMENTS OF CBC 1402.2 + 1403.2 ROOF SNOWLOAD: [ | FLATP OR [ | LOW-SLOW, Py, OR [ | SLOPED, R Sps =73 Fa Sy~ A-551 [ ]| ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - WOOD STUD - PLASTER SHEET ELECTRICAL S | IVer Cre ek
(WEATHER-RESISTANT EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE AND CONTINUOUS SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR C - W S/fE CLASS C or D: 07xSy =07x 0616 = 0.4312 <1 A-552 [ ]| ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - WOOD STUD - WOOD SIDING - 1 HOUR RATED
WATER-RESTISTIVE BARRIER ON WALLS TO FOUNDATION) + 2304.12.1.2 s : A553 [ ]| ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - WOOD STUD - PLASTER - 1 HOUR RATED E-1.01 | ELECTRICAL PLAN AND SCHEDULE - 24' x 40' 2830 BARRETT AVE PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92571
(PROTECTION AGAINST DECAY AND TERMITES). DETAILS ARE PROVIDED ON | SNOW IMPORTANCE FACTOR /g 1.0 Cs E-1.02 | ]| ELECTRICAL PLAN AND SCHEDULE - 36' x 40 PHONE: 951-943-5393 FAX: 951-943-2211
SHEETS A-5.71 - A-5.78 AS APPLICABLE. :
16. THE BUILDING PAD ELEVATION SHALL ABOVE THE DESIGN FLOOD THERMAL FACTOR Cl‘ - £EISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY m (e A-560 [ ]| ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - STEEL STUD - SHTG E-1.03 [ ]| ELECTRICAL PLAN AND SCHEDULE - 48' TO 120" x 40'
17 S\II_I-IIEI\E/I:AI‘TIJIEIDI'E\I SITE-SPECIFIC PROJECT IS LOCATED IN A FLOOD ZONE OTHER FLOOD DESIGN _(SEE GENERAL NOTE #16 + 17) | 2-2.2; % 2§g::;ggﬂgﬁt B?ﬁ:i : :;EEIE 2133 : T;A()SJFEF;ATED
THAN ZONE X, A SEALED LETTER FROM A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL | FLOOD HAZARD AREA vEs [1 No M SITE SPECIFIC Sy VALUE BEFORE APPLYING REDUCTION ALLOWED BY ASCE 7 SECTION 12.1. e = T ARGHITEGTURAL DETAILS - STEEL STUD - PLASTER - 1 HOUR RATED
EE :;%'gggggu\é’é'-s'?@gi}?gSgif'%’?;‘-gg&flvmégLLOWAB'—E SOlL WIND DESIGN A-564 [ || ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - 1 HOUR RATED OPTIONS SHEET| RAMP
EXCEPTION: THIS LETTER IS NOT REQUIRED FOR PROJECTS LOCATED IN | BASICWIND SPEED (3 SECOND GUST)  Vu 120 R1.01 | RAMP LANDING
FLOOD ZONE D WHEN A GEOTECHNICAL REPORT IS AVAILABLE FOR RISK CATEGORY I A-5.70 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - FLOOR R-1.02 [ ]| OFFSET RAMP PLAN
IMPROVEMENTS ON THE SAME PROJECT SITE, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY SEE SHEET A-ON A-5.71 [ || DETERIORATION PROTECTION - NON-WD SIDING - CONC FLR - WD STUDS R-1.03 [ ]| RAMP LANDING
THE CURRENT CBC, WHICH CONFIRMS THAT THE SITE IS NOT IN A FLOOD c A-5.72 [ || DETERIORATION PROTECTION - STUCCO FINISH - CONC FLR - WD STUDS R-1.04 [ || STANDARD LANDING WITH STEPS
:L%’?{i%ﬁg?:ég%gggﬁ%"ﬁé ZEGTYTV'XELSECSJOD HAZARD DOES NOT RESULT | TOPOGRAPHIC FACTOR K 1 A573 [ ]| DETERIORATION PROTECTION - NON-WD SIDING - WD FLR - WD STUDS R-1.05 [ ]| SWITCHBACK RAMP PLAN
: SEISMIC DESIGN A-5.74 []| DETERIORATION PROTECTION - STUCCO FINISH - WD FLR - WD STUDS R-2.01 [+ | RAMP DETAILS
APPLI C ABLE ST ANDARD S LATERAL FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEM OMF A-5.75 [ ]| DETERIORATION PROTECTION - NON-WD SIDING - CONC FLR - STL STUDS R-3.01 [ ]| STANDARD CONCRETE RAMP AND DETAILS
A-5.76 [ || DETERIORATION PROTECTION - STUCCO FINISH - CONC FLR - STL STUDS
NFPA 13 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (CA. AMENDED) 2022 EDITION | ANALYSIS PROCEDURE EQIV. LATERAL FORCE A-577 | ]| DETERIORATION PROTECTION - NON-WD SIDING - WD FLR - STL STUDS MODULAR BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL
NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE (CALIFORNIA AMENDED) 2022 EDITION | ggis\ic DESIGN CATAGORY (SDC E A-5.78 DETERIORATION PROTECTION - STUCCO FINISH - WD FLR - STL STUDS
(NOTE: SEE UL STANDARD 1971 FOR "VISUAL DEVICES") (80€) - SHEET RELOCATABLE SHEETS
ACI 318  BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR 1.0
2019 EDITION A-5.80 [#| ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - MISCELLANEOUS/OPTIONS REL-101[ ] | BUILDING RELOCATION DETAILS
ASME A17.1 (W/A17.1A CSA B44A-2019 ADDENDA) SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS | SCoMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT G, 0.45 A-5.81 [¥ | ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - MISCELLANEOUS/OPTIONS REL-102[ ] | BUILDING RELOCATION DETAILS
& ESCALATORS 2007 EDITION | RESPONSE MODIFICATION COEFFICIENT R 3.5
SITE CLASS 5 A-6.01 [ INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - 24' x 40'
APPLICABLE CODES A-6.02 [ ]| INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - 36' x 40'
MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION AT SHORT PERIOD Sg 2.8 2603 ]| INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - 48 TO 120 x 40
LIST OF 2022 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS SHORT PERIOD SITE COEFFICIENT F, 12
2022 BUILDING ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC), PART 1, TITLE 24 C.C.R. DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION AT SHORT PERIOD Spg 223 +4++
2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24 C.C.R. MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION AT 1-SECOND PERIOD S; 1.064 ++
2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 C.CR. LONG PERIOD SITE COEFFICIENT, F, 17 SILVER %E'EE;(O!’;[();USTRIES
i) - X
2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24 C.C.R. DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION AT 1-SECOND PERIOD Sp, 1.2 PROJECT NO:
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24 C.C.R. HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL IRREGULARITY TYPES NONE
DRAWN BY:
2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, PART 6, TITLE 24 C.C.R. EDUNDANGY FACTOR R o
0 . .
2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC), PART 9, TITLE 24 C.C.R. SCALE: AS NOTED
FUNDAMENTAL PERIOD T <0.5s DATE: 02-27-2023

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGREEN), PART 11,
TITLE 24 C.C.R.

2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE, PART 12, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
TITLE 19 C.C.R., PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS.

++ PER SUPPLEMENT 3 OF ASCE 7-16, STRUCTURES SITUATED IN SITE CLASS
D WITH S1 VALUES THAT ARE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 0.2 ARE
EXEMPTED FROM THE GROUND MOTION HAZARD ANALYSIS. THIS EXEMPTION
APPLIES WHEN THE PARAMETER SM1, DETERMINED THROUGH THE USE OF
EQ. 11.4-2, IS ELEVATED BY 50% FOR ALL APPLICATIONS OF SM1

+++ FOR THE PURPOSES OF CALCULATING Cg (PER ASCE 7-16 12.8.1.3)
Sps = 1.56

NOTE:

CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE
BY AN ADDENDUM OR A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD) APPROVED
BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 4-338,
PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

P.C. SHEET NUMBER

A-0




2022 CBC
IMPORTANT: This form is only a summary list of structural tests and some of the special inspections required for the project.

Generally, the structural tests and special inspections noted on this form are those that will be performed by the Geotechnical Engineer
of Record, Laboratory of Record, or Special Inspector. The actual complete test and inspection program must be performed as detailed
on the DSA approved documents. The appendix at the bottom of this form identifies work NOT subject to DSA requirements for special
inspection or structural testing. The project inspector is responsible for providing inspection of all facets of construction, including but
not limited to, special inspections not listed on this form such as structural wood framing, high-load wood diaphragms, cold-formed steel
framing, anchorage of non-structural components, etc., per Title 24, Part 2, Chapter 17A (2022 CBC).

**NOTE: Undefined section and table references found in this document are from the CBC, or California Building Code.

KEY TO COLUMNS
1. TYPE 2. PERFORMED BY
GE (Geotechnical Engineer) - Indicates that the special inspection shall be
performed by a registered geotechnical engineer or his or her authorized
Continuous - Indicates that a continuous special inspection is representative.
required

LOR (Laboratory of Record) - Indicates that the test or special inspection shall
be performed by a testing laboratory accepted in the DSA Laboratory Evaluation
and Acceptance (LEA) Program. See CAC Section 4-335.

Periodic - Indicates that a periodic special inspection is required
Pl (Project Inspector) - Indicates that the special inspection may be performed
by a project

inspector when specifically approved by DSA.

Test - Indicates that a test is required
Sl (Special Inspection) - Indicates that the special inspection shall be performed
by an appropriately qualified/approved special inspector.

S/A1. STRUCTURAL STEEL, COLD-FORMED STEEL AND ALUMINUM USED FOR STRUCTURAL PURPOSES

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
a. Verify identification of all materials and: Periodic * Table 1705A.2.1 Item 3a—3c. 2202A.1; AISI $100-20 Section A3.1 &
* Mill certificates indicate material properties that comply A3.2, AISI $240-20 Section A3 & A5, AlSI $220-20 Sections A4 & A6. * By
with requirements. special inspector or qualified technician when performed off-site.
+ Material sizes, types and grades comply with
requirements.
b. Test unidentified materials Test LOR 2202A.1.
c. Examine seam welds of HSS shapes Periodic Sl DSA IR 17-3.
d. Verify and document steel fabrication per DSA- Periodic S Not applicable to cold-formed steel light-frame construction, except
approved construction documents. for trusses (1705A.2.4).
[J | e. Buckling restrained braces. Test LOR Testing and special inspections in accordance with IR 22-4.
S/A2. HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS:
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By |Code References and Notes
[ | a. Verify identification markings and manufacturer's Periodic Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Items 1a & 1b, 2202A.1; AISC 360-16 Section A3.3,

certificates of compliance conform to ASTM standards
specified in the DSA-approved documents.

J3.1,and N3.2; RCSC 2014 Section 1.5 & 2.1; DSA IR 17-8 & DSA IR 17-9.

O | b. Test high-strength bolts, nuts and washers. Test LOR Table 1705A.2.1 Item 1c, 2213A.1; RCSC 2014 Section 7.2; DSA IR
17-8.

[ | c. Bearing-type (“snug tight”) connections. Periodic Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Item 2a, 1705A.2.6, 2204A.2; AISC 360-16 J3.1, J3.2,
M2.5 & N5.6; RCSC 2014 Section 9.1; DSA IR 17-9.

[ | d. Pretensioned and slip-critical connections. * Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Items 2b & 2c, 1705A.2.6, 2204A.2; AISC 360-16

J3.1,J3.2, M2.5 & N5.6; RCSC 2014 Sections 9.2 & 9.3; DSA IR 17-9.
*“Continuous” or “Periodic” depends on the tightening method used.

S/A3. WELDING:

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
a. Verify weld filler material identification markings per Periodic Sl 1705A.2.5, Table 1705A.2.1 Items 4 & 5; AWS D1.1 and AWS D1.8 for
AWS ion listed on the D pproved structural steel; AWS D1.2 for Aluminum; AWS D1.3 for cold-formed
and the WPS. steel; AWS D1.4 for reinforcing steel, DSA IR 17-3.
[4 | b. Verify weld filler material manufacturer’s certificate of Periodic SI DSA IR 17-3.
compliance.
c. Verify WPS, welder qualifications and equipment. Periodic Sl DSAIR17-3.
S/A4. SHOP WELDING (IN ADDITION TO SECTION S/A3):
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By |Code References and Notes
a. Inspect groove welds, multi-pass fillet welds, single pass | Continuous Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Items 5a.1-4; AISC 360-16 (and AISC 341-16 as

fillet welds > 5/16", plug and slot welds. applicable); DSA IR 17-3

b. Inspect single-pass fillet welds < 5/16”, floor and roof Periodic Sl 1705A. Table 1705A.2.1 Items 5a.5 & 5a.6; AISC 360-16 (and
deck welds. AAISC 341-16 as applicable); DSA IR 17-3.
c. Inspect welding of stairs and railing systems. Periodic Sl 1705A.2.1; AISC 360-16 (and AISC 341-16 as applicable); AWS D1.1 &
D1.3; DSAIR17-3.
O | d. Verification of reinforcing steel weldability Periodic Sl 1705A.3.1; AWS D1.4; DSA IR 17-3. Verify carbon equivalent reported
other than ASTM A706. on mill certificates.
O |e. Inspect welding of reinforcing steel. Continuous Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Item 5b, 1705A.3.1, Table 1705A.3 Item 2,
1903A.8; AWS D1.4; DSA IR 17-3.
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By |Code References and Notes

S/AS. FIELD WELDING (IN ADDITION TO SECTION S/A3):

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
O |a. Inspect groove welds, multi-pass fillet welds, single pass | Continuous Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Items 5a.1—4; AISC 360-16 (AISC 341-16 as
fillet welds > 5/16", plug and slot welds. applicable); DSA IR 17-3.
[ |b. Inspect single-pass fillet welds < 5/16”. Periodic Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Item 5a.5; AISC 360-16 (AISC 341-16 as applicable);
DSAIR17-3.
O | c. Inspect end-welded studs (ASTM A-108) installation Periodic Sl 2213A.2; AISC 360-16 (AISC 341-16 as applicable); AWS D1.1; DSA IR
(including bend test). 17-3.
[0 | d. Inspect floor and roof deck welds. Periodic Sl 1705A.2.2, Table 1705A.2.1 Item 5a.6; AISC 360-16 (AISC 341-16 as
applicable); AWS D1.3; DSA IR 17-3.
O |e. Inspect welding of structural cold-formed steel. Periodic s+ 1705A.2.5; AWS D1.3; DSA IR 17-3. The quality control provisions of

AlS| $240-20 Chapter D shall also apply. * May be performed by the
project inspector when specifically approved by DSA.

O | f. Inspect welding of stairs and railing systems. Periodic SI* 1705A.2.1; AISC 360-16 (AISC 341-16 as applicable); AWS D1.1 & D1.3;
DSA IR 17-3. * May be performed by the project inspector when
specifically approved by DSA.

O | g. Verification of reinforcing steel weldability. Periodic Sl 1705A.3.1; AWS D1.4; DSA IR 17-3. Verify carbon equivalent
reported on mill certificates.

O | h. Inspect welding of reinforcing steel. Continuous Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Item 5b, 1705A.3.1, Table 1705A.3 Item 2,
1903A.8; AWS D1.4; DSA IR 17-3.

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
S/A6. NONDESTRUCTIVE TESTING:

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes

a. Ultrasonic Test LOR 1705A.2.1, 1705A.2.5; AISC 341-16 J6.2, AISC 360-16 N5.5; AWS
D1.1,AWS D1.8;DSAIR 17-2.

b. Magnetic Particle Test LOR 1705A.2.1, 1705A.2.5; AISC 341-16 J6.2, AISC 360-16 N5.5; AWS
D1.1,AWS D1.8; DSA IR 17-2.

O |e Test LOR

S/AT7. STEEL JOISTS AND TRUSSES:

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes

[ | a. Verifysize, type and grade for all chord and web. Continuous Sl 1705A.2.3, Table 1705A.2.3; AWS D1.1; DSA IR 22-3 for steel joists
members as well as connectors and weld filler material; only. 1705A.2.4; AWS D1.3 for cold-formed steel trusses.

verify joist profile, dimensions and camber (if applicable);
verify all weld locations, lengths and profiles; mark or tag
each joist.

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes

S/A8. SPRAYED FIRE-RESISTANT MATERIALS:

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By |Code References and Notes

[0 | a. Examine structural steel surface conditions, inspect Periodic Sl 1705A.15, 1705A.1, 1705A.2, 1705A.3, 1705A 4.
application, take samples, measure thickness and verify
compliance of all aspects of application with DSA-
approved documents.

[ | b.Test density. Test LOR 1705A.15.1, 1705A.15.5, ASTM E736

O | c.Bond strength adhesion/cohesion. Test LOR 1705A.15.1, 1705A.15.4, ASTM E605

S/A9. ANCHOR BOLTS AND ANCHOR RODS:

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes

O |a. Anchor Bolts and Anchor Rods Test LOR Sample and test anchor bolts and anchor rods not readily identifiable
per procedures noted in DSA IR 17-11

b. Threaded rod not used for foundation anchorage. Test LOR Sample and test threaded rods not readily identifiable per procedures
noted in DSA IR 17-11.

S/A10. STORAGE RACK SYSTEMS:

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By |Code References and Notes

O | a. Materials used, to verify compliance with one or more Periodic Sl Table 1705A.13.7
of the material test reports in accordance with the
approved construction documents.

[0 | b. Fabricated storage rack elements. Periodic Sl 1704A.2.5; Table 1705A.13.7
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
[ | c. Storage rack anchorage installation. Periodic Sl ANSI/MH16.1 Section 7.3.2; Table 1705A.13.7
[ | d.Completed storage rack system to indicate compliance Periodic SI* Table 1705A.13.7; * May be preformed by the project inspector when

with the approved construction documents. specifically approved by DSA.

S/A11. Other Steel

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
O |a
Appendix: Work Exempt from DSA Requirements for Structural Tests / Special Inspections
Application Number: School Name: School District:
04-122203 Silver Creek Modular Silver Creek Modular
DSA File Number: Increment Number: Date Created:
33silver 2023-08-25 09:27:21

Exempt items given in DSA IR A-22 or the 2019 CBC (including DSA amendments) and those items identified below with a check mark by the
design professional are NOT subject to DSA requirements for the structural tests / special inspections noted. Items marked as exempt shall
be identified on the approved construction documents. The project inspector shall verify all construction complies with the approved
construction documents.

SOILS:

O | 1. Deep foundations acting as a cantilever footing with a design based on minimum allowable pressures per CBC Table 1806A.2 and without a
geotechnical report for the following cases: A) free standing sign or scoreboard, B) cell or antenna towers and poles less than 35'-0" tall (e.g., lighting
poles, flag poles, poles supporting open mesh fences, etc.), C) single-story structure with dead load less than 5 psf (e.g., open fabric shade structure),

or D) covered walkway structure with an apex height less than 10'-0" above adjacent grade.

2. Shallow foundations, etc. are exempt from special inspections and testing by a Geotechnical Engineer for the following cases: A) buildings without
a geotechnical report and meeting the exception item #1 criteria in CBC Section 1803A.2 supported by native soil (any excavation depth) o fill soil
(not exceeding 12" depth per CBC Section 1804A.6), B) soil scarification/recompaction not exceeding 12" depth, C) native or fill soil supporting
exterior non-structural flatwork (e.g., sidewalks, site concrete ramps, site stairs, parking lots, driveways, etc.), D) unpaved landscaping and playground
areas, or E) utility trench backfill.

CONCRETE/MASONRY:

1. Post-installed anchors for the following: A) exempt non-structural components (e.g., mechanical, electrical, plumbing equipment - see
item 7 for "Welding" in the Appendix below) given in CBC Section 1617A.1.18 (which replaces ASCE 7-16, Section 13.1.4) or B) interior nonstructural
wall partitions meeting criteria listed in exempt item 3 for "Welding" in the Appendix below

2. Concrete batch plant inspection is not required for items given in CBC Section 1705A.3.3.2 subject to the requirements and limitations
in that section.

3. Non-bearing non-shear masonry walls may be exempt from certain DSA masonry testing and special inspection items as allowed per DSA
IR 21-1. Refer to construction documents for specific exemptions accordingly for each applicable wall condition.

4. Epoxy shear dowels in site flatwork and/or other non-structural concrete.

CONCRETE/MASONRY:

5. Testing of reinforcing bars is not required for items given in CBC Section 1910A 2 subject to the requirements and limitations
in that section.

WELDING:

1. Solid-clad and open-mesh fences, gates with maximum leaf span of 10', and gates with a maximum rolling section of 10' all having an apex height
less than 8-0” above lowest adjacent grade. When located above circulation or occupied space below, these gates/fences are not located within 1.5x
gate/fence height (max 8'-0") to the edge of floor or roof.

2. Handrails, guardrails, and modular or relocatable ramps associated with walking surfaces less than 30" above adjacent grade (excluding post base
connections per the 'Exception’ language in Section 1705A.2.1); fillet welds shall not be ground flush.

3. Non-structural interior cold-formed steel framing spanning less than 15'-0", such as in interior partitions, interior soffits, etc. supporting only self
weight and light-weight finishes or adhered tile, masonry, stone, or terra cotta veneer no more than 5/8" thickness and apex less than 20'-0" in height
and not over an exit way. Maximum tributary load to a member shall not exceed the equivalent of that occurring from a 10'x10' opening in a 15' tall
wall for a header or king stud.

4. Manufactured support frames and curbs using hot rolled or cold-formed steel (i.e., light gauge) for mechanical, electrical, or plumbing equipment
weighing less than 2000# (equipment only) (connections of such frames to superstructure elements using welding will require special inspection as
noted in selected item(s) for Sections S/A3, S/A4 and/or S/A5 of listing above).

5. Manufactured components (e.g., Tolco, B-Line, Afcon, etc.) for mechanical, electrical, or plumbing hanger support and bracing (connections of such
components to superstructure elements using welding will require special inspection as noted in selected item(s) for Sections S/A3, S/A4 and/or S/A5
of listing above).

6. TV Brackets, projector mounts with a valid listing (see DSA IR A-5) and recreational equipment (e.g., playground structures, basketball backstops,
etc.) (connections of such elements to superstructure elements using welding will require special inspection as noted in selected item(s) for secti:xrs
*

S/A3, S/A4 and/or S/A5 located in the Steel/Aluminum category of listing above). o
.

7. Any support for exempt non-structural components given in CBC Section 1617A.1.18 (which replaces ASCE 7-16, Section 13.1.4) meetihZ] the
following: A) when supported on a floor/roof, <400# and resulting composite center of mass (including component's center of mgsc]'sA' above
supporting floor/roof, B) when hung from a wall or roof/floor, <20# for discrete units or <5 plf for distributed systems. ‘o’

.
.
.
.
.
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o*

*
1. Structural Testing and Inspection: Laboratory Verified Report Form DSA 291 o* *

R
Shop Welding Inspection: Laboratory Verified Report Form DSA 291, meor independently contracting SI, Special Inspection Verified Report Form
" DSA 292 *

Exempt items given in DSA IR A-22 or the 2019 CBC (including DSA amendments) and those items identified below with a check mark by the
design professional are NOT subject to DSA requirements for the structural tests / special inspections noted. Items marked as exempt shall
be identified on the approved construction documents. The project inspector shall verify all construction complies with the approved

construction documents.

SOILS:

1. Deep foundations acting as a cantilever footing with a design based on minimum allowable pressures per CBC Table 1806A.2 and without a
geotechnical report for the following cases: A) free standing sign or scoreboard, B) cell or antenna towers and poles less than 35'-0" tall (e.g., lighting
poles, flag poles, poles supporting open mesh fences, etc.), C) single-story structure with dead load less than 5 psf (e.g., open fabric shade structure),
or D) covered walkway structure with an apex height less than 10'-0" above adjacent grade.

2. Shallow foundations, etc. are exempt from special inspections and testing by a Geotechnical Engineer for the following cases: A) buildings without
a geotechnical report and meeting the exception item #1 criteria in CBC Section 1803A.2 supported by native soil (any excavation depth) or fill soil
(not exceeding 12" depth per CBC Section 1804A.6), B) soil scarification/recompaction not exceeding 12" depth, C) native or fill soil supporting
exterior non-structural flatwork (e.g., sidewalks, site concrete ramps, site stairs, parking lots, driveways, etc.), D) unpaved landscaping and playground
areas, or E) utility trench backfill.

2022 CBC

IMPORTANT: This form is only a summary list of structural tests and some of the special inspections required for the project.
Generally, the structural tests and special inspections noted on this form are those that will be performed by the Geotechnical Engineer
of Record, Laboratory of Record, or Special Inspector. The actual complete test and inspection program must be performed as detailed
on the DSA approved documents. The appendix at the bottom of this form identifies work NOT subject to DSA requirements for special
inspection or structural testing. The project inspector is responsible for providing inspection of all facets of construction, including but

not limited to, special inspections not listed on this form such as structural wood framing, high-load wood diaphragms, cold-formed steel
framing, anchorage of non-structural components, etc., per Title 24, Part 2, Chapter 17A (2022 CBC).

**NOTE: Undefined section and table references found in this document are from the CBC, or California Building Code.

CONCRETE/MASONRY:

1. Post-installed anchors for the following: A) exempt non-structural components (e.g., mechanical, electrical, plumbing equipment - see
item 7 for "Welding" in the Appendix below) given in CBC Section 1617A.1.18 (which replaces ASCE 7-186, Section 13.1.4) or B) interior nonstructural
wall partitions meeting criteria listed in exempt item 3 for "Welding" in the Appendix below

2. Concrete batch plant inspection is not required for items given in CBC Section 1705A.3.3.2 subject to the requirements and limitations
in that section.

m}

3. Non-bearing non-shear masonry walls may be exempt from certain DSA masonry testing and special inspection items as allowed per DSA
IR 21-1. Refer to construction documents for specific exemptions accordingly for each applicable wall condition.

m}

4. Epoxy shear dowels in site flatwork and/or other non-structural concrete.

KEY TO COLUMNS
1.TYPE 2. PERFORMED BY
GE (Geotechnical Engineer) - Indicates that the special inspection shall be
performed by a registered geotechnical engineer or his or her authorized
Continuous - Indicates that a continuous special inspection is representative.
required

LOR (Laboratory of Record) - Indicates that the test or special inspection shall

and Acceptance (LEA) Program. See CAC Section 4-335.
Periodic - Indicates that a periodic special inspection is required
PI(Project Inspector) - Indicates that the special inspection may be performed
by a project

inspector when specifically approved by DSA.

Test - Indicates that a test is required

by an appropriately qualified/approved special inspector.
C1. CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE

be performed by a testing laboratory accepted in the DSA Laboratory Evaluation

S (Special Inspection) — Indicates that the special inspection shall be performed

DSA 103-22: LIST OF REQUIRED VERIFIED REPORTS, CBC 2022

Application Number: School Name: School District:
04-122203 Silver Creek Silver Creek

DSA File Number: Increment Number: Date Created:

33 Silver Creek 2023-08-13 22:14:55

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By |Code References and Notes
a. Verify use of required design mix. Periodic Sl Table 1705A.3 Item 5, 1910A.1.
b. Identifiy, sample, and test reinforcing steel. Test LOR 1910A.2; ACI 318-19 Ch.20 and Section 26.6.1.2; DSA IR 17-10. (See

Appendix (end of this form) for exemptions.)

1. Structural Testing and Inspection: Laboratory Verified Report Form DSA 291

2. Concrete Batch Plant Inspection: Laboratory Verified Report Form DSA 291

[ | c.During concrete placement, fabricate specimens Test LOR Table 1705A.3 Item 6; ACI 318-19 Sections 26.5 & 26.12.
for strength tests, perform slump and air content
tests, and determine the temperature of the

Shop Welding Inspection: Laboratory Verified Report Form DSA 291, or, for independently contracting SI, Special Inspection Verified Report Form
DSA 292

STOCKPILE CONCRETE FLOOR, CONT.

concrete.
d. Test concrete (fc) Test LOR 1905A.1.17; ACI 318-19 Section 26.12,
e. Batch plant inspection: Periodic See Notes SI Default of ‘Continuous' per 1705A.3.3. If approved by DSA, batch

in Section 1705A.3.3.1, or eliminated per 1705A.3.3.2. See IR 17-13.
(See Appendix (end of this form) for exemptions.)

plant inspection may be reduced to 'Periodic’ subject to requirements

O |f. Welding of reinforcing steel. Provide special inspection per STEEL, Category S/A4(d) & (e) and/or S/A5(g) & (h) below.

C2. PRESTRESSED / POST-TENSIONED CONCRETE (IN ADDITION TO SECTION C1):

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
O |a.Sample and test prestressing tendons and Test LOR 1705A.3.4, 1910A.3
anchorages.
[ |b. Inspect placement of prestressing tendons. Periodic Sl 1705A.3.4, Table 1705A.3 Items 1 & 9.
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
O |c. Verify in-situ concrete strength prior to stressing Periodic Sl Table 1705A.3 Item 13. Special inspector to verify specified concrete

of post-tensioning tendons. strength test prior to stressing.

O | d. Inspect application of post-tensioning or Continuous SI 1705A.3.4, Table 1705A.3 Item 9; ACI 318-14 Section 26.13
prestressing forces and grouting of bonded
prestressing tendons.

C3. PRECAST CONCRETE (IN ADDITION TO SECTION C1):

2022 CBC
IMPORTANT: This form is only a summary list of structural tests and some of the special inspections required for the project.

Generally, the structural tests and special inspections noted on this form are those that will be performed by the Geotechnical Engineer
of Record, Laboratory of Record, or Special Inspector. The actual complete test and inspection program must be performed as detailed
on the DSA approved documents. The appendix at the bottom of this form identifies work NOT subject to DSA requirements for special
inspection or structural testing. The project inspector is responsible for providing inspection of all facets of construction, including but
not limited to, special inspections not listed on this form such as structural wood framing, high-load wood diaphragms, cold-formed steel

framing, anchorage of non-structural components, etc., per Title 24, Part 2, Chapter 17A (2022 CBC).

**NOTE: Undefined section and table references found in this document are from the CBC, or California Building Code.

KEY TO COLUMNS
1.TYPE 2. PERFORMED BY
GE (Geotechnical Engineer) - Indicates that the special inspection shall be
performed by a registered geotechnical engineer or his or her authorized
Continuous - Indicates that a continuous special inspection is representative,
required

Periodic - Indicates that a periodic special inspection is required

Test —Indicates that a test is required

and Acceptance (LEA) Program. See CAC Section 4-335.

by a project
inspector when specifically approved by DSA.

by an appropriately qualified/approved special inspector.

LOR (Laboratory of Record) — Indicates that the test or special inspection shall
be performed by a testing laboratory accepted in the DSA Laboratory Evaluation

PI(Project Inspector) — Indicates that the special inspection may be performed

Sl (Special Inspection) — Indicates that the special inspection shall be performed

S/A1. STRUCTURAL STEEL, COLD-FORMED STEEL AND ALUMINUM USED FOR STRUCTURAL PURPOSES

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
[ | a. Inspect fabrication of precast concrete members. Continuous Sl ACI 318-19 Section 26.13.
O | b. Inspect erection of precast concrete members. Periodic si* Table 1705A.3 Item 10. * May be performed by Pl when specifically
approved by DSA.
O |c. For precast concrete diaphragm connections or Continuous SI Table 1705A.3; ACI 318-19 Section 26.13.1.3; ACI 550.5

reinforcement at joints classified as moderate or high
deformability elements (MDE or HDE) in structures
assigned to Seismic Design Category D, E or F, inspect
such connections and reinforcement in the field for:

1. Installation of the embedded parts

2. Completion of the continuity of reinforcement
across joints.

3. Completion of connections in the field.

O |d. Inspect installation tolerances of precast concrete Periodic Sl Table 1705A.3; ACI 318-19 Section 26.13.1.3; ACI 550.5
I ions for i with ACI 550.5.

C4. SHOTCRETE (IN ADDITION TO SECTION C1):

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes

O |a. Inspect shotcrete placement for proper Continuous Sl 1705A.3.9, Table 1705A.3 Item 7, 1908A.1, 1908A.2, 1908A.3. See

application techniques. ACI 506.2-13 Section 3.4, ACI 506R-16.

O | b.Sample and test shotcrete (o). Test LOR 1908A.2,1705A.3.9

C5. POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS:

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By |Code References and Notes

O |a. Inspect installation of post-installed anchors See Notes s 1617A.1.19, Table 1705A.3 Item 4a (Continuous) & 4b (Periodic),
1705A.3.8 (See Appendix (end of this form) for exemptions). ACI
318-14 Sections 17.8 & 26.13. * May be performed by the project
inspector when specifically approved by DSA.

O | b. Test post-installed anchors. Test LOR 1910A.5. (See Appendix (end of this form) for exemptions.)

C6. OTHER CONCRETE:

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes

O |a

S/A1. STRUCTURAL STEEL, COLD-FORMED STEEL AND ALUMINUM USED FOR STRUCTURAL PURPOSES

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
a. Verify identification of all materials and! Periodic * Table 1705A.2.1 Item 3a—3c. 2202A.1; AlSI $100-20 Section A3.1 &
* Mill certificates indicate material properties that comply A3.2, AlSI $240-20 Section A3 & A5, AlSI $220-20 Sections A4 & A6. * By

with requirements. special inspector or qualified technician when performed off-site.
* Material sizes, types and grades comply with
requirements.

b. Test unidentified materials Test LOR 2202A1.
c. Examine seam welds of HSS shapes Periodic Sl DSAIR 17-3
d. Verify and document steel fabrication per DSA- Periodic El Not applicable to cold-formed steel light-frame construction, except

approved construction documents. for trusses (1705A.2.4).

[0 |e.Buckling restrained braces. Test LOR Testing and special inspections in accordance with IR 22-4.

S/A2. HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS:

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes

[ |a. Verify identification markings and manufacturer's Periodic Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Items 1a & 1b, 2202A.1; AISC 360-16 Section A3.3,
certificates of compliance conform to ASTM standards
specified in the DSA-approved documents.

J3.1,and N3.2; RCSC 2014 Section 1.5 & 2.1; DSA IR 17-8 & DSA IR 17-9.

O | b. Test high-strength bolts, nuts and washers. Test LOR Table 1705A.2.1 Item 1c, 2213A.1; RCSC 2014 Section 7.2; DSA IR
17-8.

O |c.Bearing-type (“snug tight") connections. Periodic Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Item 2a, 1705A.2.6, 2204A.2; AISC 360-16 J3.1,J3.2,
M2.5 & N5.6; RCSC 2014 Section 9.1; DSA IR 17-9. o

[ | d.Pretensioned and slip-critical connections. * Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Items 2b & 2c, 1705A.2.6, 2204A.2; AISC 360-48'

J3.1,J3.2, M2.5 & N5.6; RCSC 2014 Sections 9.2 & 9.3; DSA IR 13-8.
*“Continuous” or “Periodic” depends on the tightening umfmd used.
.

o*
S/A3. WELDING: P4
.
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By |Code References and Notes * *
.
a. Verify weld filler material identification markings per Periodic Sl 1705A.2.5, Table 1705A.2.1 l‘&n’s 4 &5; AWS D1.1 and AWS D1.8 for
AWS designation listed on the DSA-approved documents structural steel; AWS D1 Z‘fafAIuminum‘ AWS D1.3 for cold-formed
and the WPS, steel; AWS D1.4 for rejpdorcing steel; DSA IR 17-3
[4 | b. Verify weld filler material manufacturer's certificate of Periodic Sl DSAIR17-3. ,"
compliance. "o
c. Verify WPS, welder qualifications and equipment. Periodic Sl D§Aﬂ 17-3
-
-”
S/A4. SHOP WELDING (IN ADDITION TO SECTION S/A3): Re .
Test or Special Inspection Type fgﬂ&med By |Code References and Notes
a. Inspect groove welds, multi-pass fillet welds, single pass Continug‘s' Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Items 5a.1-4; AISC 360-16 (and AISC 341-16 as
fillet welds > 5/16", plug and slot welds. o* applicable); DSA IR 17-3.

.

b. Inspect single-pass fillet welds < 5/16”, floor and roof * Periodic Sl 1705A.2.2, Table 1705A.2.1 Items 5a.5 & 5a.6; AISC 360-16 (and

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By |Code References and Notes
7] | a. Verify identification of all materials and: Periodic * Table 1705A.2.1 Item 3a-3c. 2202A.1; AlSI $100-20 Section A3.1 &
« Mill certificates indicate material properties that comply A3.2, AlSI $240-20 Section A3 & A5, AlSI $220-20 Sections A4 & AB. * By
with requirements. special inspector or qualified technician when performed off-site.
+ Material sizes, types and grades comply with
requirements,
b. Test unidentified materials Test LOR 2202A.1.
c¢. Examine seam welds of HSS shapes Periodic Sl DSAIR17-3
d. Verify and document steel fabrication per DSA- Periodic S Not applicable to cold-formed steel light-frame construction, except
approved construction documents. for trusses (1705A.2.4).
[0 | e.Buckling restrained braces. Test LOR Testing and special inspections in accordance with IR 22-4.
S/A2. HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS:
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By |Code References and Notes
[ | a. Verify identification markings and manufacturer's Periodic Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Items 1a & 1b, 2202A.1; AISC 360-16 Section A3.3,
certificates of compliance conform to ASTM standards J3.1, and N3.2; RCSC 2014 Section 1.5 & 2.1; DSA IR 17-8 & DSA IR 17-9.
specified in the DSA-approved documents.
[0 | b. Test high-strength bolts, nuts and washers. Test LOR Table 1705A.2.1 Item 1c, 2213A.1; RCSC 2014 Section 7.2; DSA IR
17-8.
0 | c. Bearing-type (“snug tight") connections. Periodic Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Item 2a, 1705A.2.6, 2204A.2; AISC 360-16 J3.1, J3.2,
M2.5 & N5.6; RCSC 2014 Section 9.1; DSA IR 17-9.
O |d.Pretensioned and slip-critical connections. * sl Table 1705A.2.1 Items 2b & 2c, 1705A.2.6, 2204A.2; AISC 360-16
J3.1,J3.2, M2.5 & N5.6; RCSC 2014 Sections 9.2 & 9.3; DSA IR 17-9.
*“Continuous” or “Periodic” depends on the tightening method used.
S/A3. WELDING:
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By |Code References and Notes
a. Verify weld filler material identification markings per Periodic Sl 1705A.2.5, Table 1705A.2.1 Items 4 & 5; AWS D1.1 and AWS D1.8 for
AWS designation listed on the DSA-approved documents structural steel; AWS D1.2 for Aluminum; AWS D1.3 for cold-formed
and the WPS. steel; AWS D1.4 for reinforcing steel; DSA IR 17-3.
71 | b. Verify weld filler material manufacturer’s certificate of Periodic Sl DSAIR17-3.
compliance.
c. Verify WPS, welder qualifications and equipment. Periodic Sl DSAIR17-3
S/A4. SHOP WELDING (IN ADDITION TO SECTION S/A3):
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
[4 | a. Inspect groove welds, multi-pass fillet welds, single pass | Continuous Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Items 5a.1-4; AISC 360-16 (and AISC 341-16 as
fillet welds > 5/16", plug and slot welds. applicable); DSA IR 17-3.
[2 | b. Inspect single-pass fillet welds < 5/16”, floor and roof Periodic Sl 1705A.2.2, Table 1705A.2.1 Items 5a.5 & 5a.6; AISC 360-16 (and
deck welds. AISC 341-16 as applicable); DSA IR 17-3.
[4 | c. Inspect welding of stairs and railing systems. Periodic sl 1705A.2.1; AISC 360-16 (and AISC 341-16 as applicable); AWS D1.1 &
D1.3;DSAIR 17-3.
[J | d. Verification of reinforcing steel weldability Periodic Sl 1705A.3.1; AWS D1.4; DSA IR 17-3. Verify carbon equivalent reported
other than ASTM A706. on mill certificates.
[0 | e. Inspect welding of reinforcing steel. Continuous Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Item 5b, 1705A.3.1, Table 1705A.3 Item 2,
1903A.8; AWS D1.4; DSA IR 17-3.
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By |Code References and Notes
S/A5. FIELD WELDING (IN ADDITION TO SECTION S/A3): ‘¢‘
.
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By |Code References and Notes ,"
[ |a.Inspect groove welds, multi-pass fillet welds, single pass | Continuous Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Items 5a.1—4; AISC 360-1&(AI§C 341-16 as
fillet welds > 5/16", plug and slot welds. applicable); DSA IR 17-3. **
.
[ | b.Inspect single-pass fillet welds < 5/16”. Periodic SI Table 1705A.2.1 Item 5a.5; AISG 60-16 (AISC 341-16 as applicable);
DSAIR17-3. 0
.
[0 | c. Inspect end-welded studs (ASTM A-108) installation Periodic Sl 2213A.2; AISC 360-15(&80 341-16 as applicable); AWS D1.1; DSA IR
(including bend test). 17-3. o°
Py
[J | d. Inspect floor and roof deck welds. Periodic Sl 1705A.22¢fab|e 1705A.2.1 Item 5a.6; AISC 360-16 (AISC 341-16 as
appﬁuﬂﬁle); AWS D1.3; DSA IR 17-3.
-
[ |e. Inspect welding of structural cold-formed steel. Periodic sI* - f705A.2.5; AWS D1.3; DSA IR 17-3. The quality control provisions of
’o' AlSI $240-20 Chapter D shall also apply. * May be performed by the
** project inspector when specifically approved by DSA.
Ad
*
*
[J | f. Inspect welding of stairs and railing systems. Psriodigo’ sI* 1705A.2.1; AISC 360-16 (AISC 341-16 as applicable); AWS D1.1 & D1.3;
** DSA IR 17-3. * May be performed by the project inspector when
o* M specifically approved by DSA.
*
[ | g. Verification of reinforcing steel weldability. e Periodic sl 1705A.3.1; AWS D1.4; DSA IR 17-3. Verify carbon equivalent
‘o' reported on mill certificates.
.
O | h. Inspect welding of reinforcing steel. ," Continuous Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Item 5b, 1705A.3.1, Table 1705A.3 ltem 2,
’o’ 1903A.8; AWS D1.4; DSA IR 17-3.
Py
Test or Special Inspection ‘," Type Performed By |Code References and Notes
SIAB. NONDESTRUCTIYE ¥ESTING:
Test or Special I;mfe'ction Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
a. Ultrasonie * Test LOR 1705A.2.1, 1705A.2.5; AISC 341-16 J6.2, AISC 360-16 N5.5; AWS
* D1.1,AWS D1.8;DSAIR17-2.
E?' b. Magnetic Particle Test LOR 1705A.2.1, 1705A.2.5; AISC 341-16 J6.2, AISC 360-16 N5.5; AWS
* D1.1,AWS D1.8; DSA IR 17-2.
O e Test LOR
S/A7. STEEL JOISTS AND TRUSSES:
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
O | a. Verify size, type and grade for all chord and web Continuous Sl 1705A.2.3, Table 1705A.2.3; AWS D1.1; DSA IR 22-3 for steel joists
members as well as connectors and weld filler material; only. 1705A.2.4; AWS D1.3 for cold-formed steel trusses.
verify joist profile, dil ions and camber (if i
verify all weld locations, lengths and profiles; mark or tag
each joist.
S/A8. SPRAYED FIRE-RESISTANT MATERIALS:
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By |Code References and Notes
[0 | a. Examine structural steel surface conditions, inspect Periodic Sl 1705A.15, 1705A.1, 1705A.2, 1705A.3, 1705A.4.
application, take samples, measure thickness and verify
compliance of all aspects of application with DSA-
approved documents.
O |b. Test density. Test LOR 1705A.15.1, 1705A.15.5, ASTM E736
[J | c. Bond strength adhesion/cohesion. Test LOR 1705A.15.1, 1705A.15.4, ASTM E605
S/A9. ANCHOR BOLTS AND ANCHOR RODS:
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By |Code References and Notes
[ | a. Anchor Bolts and Anchor Rods Test LOR Sample and test anchor bolts and anchor rods not readily identifiable
per procedures noted in DSA IR 17-11.
b. Threaded rod not used for foundation anchorage. Test LOR Sample and test threaded rods not readily identifiable per procedures
noted in DSA IR 17-11
S/A10. STORAGE RACK SYSTEMS:
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By |Code References and Notes
O |a. Materials used, to verify compliance with one or more Periodic Sl Table 1705A.13.7
of the material test reports in accordance with the
approved construction documents.
[J | b. Fabricated storage rack elements. Periodic Sl 1704A.2.5; Table 1705A.13.7
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By |Code References and Notes
[J | c. Storage rack anchorage installation. Periodic Sl ANSI/MH16.1 Section 7.3.2; Table 1705A.13.7
O | d. Completed storage rack system to indicate compliance Periodic SI* Table 1705A.13.7; * May be preformed by the project inspector when
with the approved construction documents. specifically approved by DSA.
S/A11. Other Steel
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
O |a

Exempt items given in DSA IR A-22 or the 2019 CBC (including DSA amendments) and those items identified below with a check mark by the
design professional are NOT subject to DSA requirements for the structural tests / special inspections noted. Items marked as exempt shall

be identified on the approved construction documents. The project inspector shall verify all construction complies with the approved

construction documents.

2022 CBC

IMPORTANT: This form is only a summary list of structural tests and some of the special inspections required for the project.
Generally, the structural tests and special inspections noted on this form are those that will be performed by the Geotechnical Engineer

of Record, Laboratory of Record, or Special Inspector. The actual complete test and inspection program must be performed as detailed

on the DSA approved documents. The appendix at the bottom of this form identifies work NOT subject to DSA requirements for special

inspection or structural testing. The project inspector is responsible for providing inspection of all facets of construction, including but

not limited to, special inspections not listed on this form such as structural wood framing, high-load wood diaphragms, cold-formed steel
framing, anchorage of non-structural components, etc., per Title 24, Part 2, Chapter 17A (2022 CBC).

**NOTE: Undefined section and table references found in this document are from the CBC, or California Building Code.

KEY TO COLUMNS

1.TYPE

2. PERFORMED BY

Continuous - Indicates that a continuous special inspection is
required

Periodic - Indicates that a periodic special inspection is required

Test — Indicates that a test is required

GE (Geotechnical Engineer) — Indicates that the special inspection shall be
performed by a registered geotechnical engineer or his or her authorized
representative.

LOR (Laboratory of Record) - Indicates that the test or special inspection shall
be performed by a testing laboratory accepted in the DSA Laboratory Evaluation
and Acceptance (LEA) Program. See CAC Section 4-335.

PI(Project Inspector) — Indicates that the special inspection may be performed
by a project
inspector when specifically approved by DSA.

Sl (Special Inspection) - Indicates that the special inspection shall be performed
by an appropriately qualified/approved special inspector.

Geotechnical Reports:

Project has a geotechnical report, or CDs indicate soils special inspection is required by GE

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 02-122155 INC:
REVIEWED FOR

ss [O FLS [O] Acs [0

DATE: 3/5/2024

PROJECT SPECIFIC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL

THESE DRAWINGS AND ALL MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN ARE
THE PROPERTY OF SILVER CREEK MODULAR, INC (SCM Inc) AND
SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, COPIED OR OTHERWISE DISPOSED
OF DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY AND SHALL NOT BE USED IN
WHOLE OR IN PART TO ASSIST IN THE MAKING OF OR FOR THE
PURPOSE OF FURNISHING ANY INFORMATION FOR THE MAKING
OF DRAWINGS, PRINTS, APPARATUS OR PARTS THEREOF
WITHOUT THE FULL KNOWLEDGE AND WRITTEN CONSENT OF
SCM Inc.

ALL PATENTABLE MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN AND
ORIGINATING WITH SCM Inc SHALL BE THE PROPERTY OF SCM Inc

S1. GENERAL: ’,'
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes ’o'
.
a. Verify that: Periodic GE* * By geotechnical engineer or his or her qualified repr'sen’tative.
+ Site has been prepared properly prior to placement of (See Appendix (end of this form) form for exemptjons.)
controlled fill and/or excavations for foundations. 'o'
+ Foundation excavations are extended to proper depth .
and have reached proper material. .
+ Materials below footings are adequate to achieve the *
design bearing capacity. o0
O“
§2. SOIL COMPACTION AND FILL: ‘o'
.
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By Codei{efefences and Notes
a. Perform classification and testing of fill materials, Test LOR* :&Jhder the supervision of the geotechnical engineer.
P
b. Verify use of proper materials, densities and Continuous GE:"' * By geotechnical engineer or his or her qualified representative. (Refer
inspect lift thicknesses, placement and compaction ** to specific items identified in the Appendix (end of this form) form for
during placement of fill. ,o' exemptions where soils Sl and testing may be conducted under the
o . supervision of a geotechnical engineer or LOR's engineering manager.
’,‘ In such cases, the LOR's form DSA 291 shall satisfy the soil Sl and test
** reporting requirements for the exempt items.)
*
K3
c. Compaction testing. ’o' Test LOR* *Under the supervision of the geotechnical engineer.
‘,‘ (Refer to specific items identified in the Appendix (end of this form) for
o* exemptions where soils testing may be conducted under the
0 supervision of a geotechnical engineer or LOR's engineering manager.
"‘ In such cases, the LOR's form DSA 291 shall satisfy the soil test
** reporting requirements for the exempt items.)
.
.
.
$3. DRIVEN DEEP FOUNDATIONS (PILES):
.
Testor Spefwflﬁspeclion Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
O |a. Ver’ifybile materials, sizes and lengths comply with Continuous GE* * By geotechnical engineer or his or her qualified representative.
t’h;?equirements.
J]‘ b. Determine capacities of test piles and conduct Test LOR* * Under the supervision of the geotechnical engineer.
e additional load tests as required.
[ | c.Inspect driving operations and maintain complete Continuous GE* * By geotechnical engineer or his or her qualified representative.
and accurate records for each pile.
[J | d. Verify locations of piles and their plumbness, Continuous GE* * By geotechnical engineer or his or her qualified representative.
confirm type and size of hammer, record number of
blows per foot of penetration, determine required
penetrations to achieve design capacity, record tip
and butt elevations and record any pile damage.
e. Steel piles. Provide tests and inspections per STEEL section below.
f. Concrete piles and concrete filled piles. Provide tests and inspections per CONCRETE section below.
[ | g.Forspecialty piles, perform additional inspections * * * As defined on drawings or specifications.
as determined by the registered design professional in
responsible charge.
S4. CAST-IN-PLACE DEEP FOUNDATIONS (PIERS):
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Note
[J |a.Inspect drilling operations and maintain complete Continuous GE* * By geotechnical engineer or his or her qualified representative.
and accurate records for each pier. (See Appendix (end of this form) for exemptions.)
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Note
[J | b. Verify pier locations, diameters, plumbness, bell Continuous GE* * By geotechnical engineer or his or her qualified representative.
diameters (if applicable), lengths and embedment into (See Appendix (end of this form) for exemptions.)
bedrock (if applicable); record concrete or grout
volumes.
[J | c.Confirm adequate end strata bearing capacity. Continuous GE* * By geotechnical engineer or his or her qualified representative.
(See Appendix (end of this form) for exemptions.)
[ | d.Concrete piers. Provide tests and inspections per CONCRETE section below.
S5. RETAINING WALLS:
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
[ |a.Placement, compaction and inspection of backfill. Continuous GE* 1705A.6.1. * By geotechnical engineer or his or her qualified
representative. (See section S2 above).
[0 | b.Placement of soil reinforcement and/or drainage Continuous GE* * By geotechnical engineer or his or her qualified representative.
devices.
[J |c.Segmental retaining walls; inspect placement of Continuous GE* * By geotechnical engineer or his or her qualified representative.
units, dowels, connectors, etc. See DSA IR 18-2.
[J |d.Concrete retaining walls. Provide tests and inspections per CONCRETE section below.
[0 |e. Masonry retaining walls. Provide tests and inspections per MASONRY section below.
$6. OTHER SOILS:
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
[ |a. Soil Improvements Test GE* Submit a comprehensive report documenting final soil improvements
constructed, construction observation and the results of the
confirmation testing and analysis to CGS (California Geological Survey)
for final acceptance.
* By geotechnical engineer or his or her qualified representative.
b. Inspection of Soil Improvements Continuous GE* * By geotechnical engineer or his or her qualified representative.
O |ec

PROJECT NAME:

SYLVAN USD
SOMERSET M.S.
(2) 24'x 40'
CLASSROOM BUILDINGS

SHEET TITLE:

T & I FORMS

REVISIONS
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Exempt items given in DSA IR A-22 or the 2019 CBC (including DSA amendments) and those items identified below with a check mark by the
design professional are NOT subject to DSA requirements for the structural tests / special inspections noted. Iltems marked as exempt shall
be identified on the approved construction documents. The project inspector shall verify all construction complies with the approved

construction documents.

SOILS:

1. Deep foundations acting as a cantilever footing with a design based on minimum allowable pressures per CBC Table 1806A.2 and without a

geotechnical report for the following cases: A) free standing sign or scoreboard, B) cell or antenna towers and poles less than 35'-0" tall (e.g., lighting
poles, flag poles, poles supporting open mesh fences, etc.), C) single-story structure with dead load less than 5 psf (e.g., open fabric shade structure),
or D) covered walkway structure with an apex height less than 10'-0" above adjacent grade.

2. Shallow foundations, etc. are exempt from special inspections and testing by a Geotechnical Engineer for the following cases: A) buildings without
a geotechnical report and meeting the exception item #1 criteria in CBC Section 1803A.2 supported by native soil (any excavation depth) or fill soil
(not exceeding 12" depth per CBC Section 1804A.6), B) soil scarification/recompaction not exceeding 12" depth, C) native or fill soil supporting
exterior non-structural flatwork (e.g., sidewalks, site concrete ramps, site stairs, parking lots, driveways, etc.), D) unpaved landscaping and playground

areas, or E) utility trench backfill.

CONCRETE/MASONRY:

1. Post-installed anchors for the following: A) exempt non-structural components (e.g., mechanical, electrical, plumbing equipment - see

item 7 for "Welding" in the Appendix below) given in CBC Section 1617A.1.18 (which replaces ASCE 7-16, Section 13.1.4) or B) interior nonstructural
wall partitions meeting criteria listed in exempt item 3 for "Welding" in the Appendix below

2. Concrete batch plant inspection is not required for items given in CBC Section 1705A.3.3.2 subject to the requirements and limitations

in that section.

3. Non-bearing non-shear masonry walls may be exempt from certain DSA masonry testing and special inspection items as allowed per DSA
IR 21-1. Refer to construction documents for specific exemptions accordingly for each applicable wall condition.

4. Epoxy shear dowels in site flatwork and/or other non-structural concrete.

CONCRETE/MASONRY:

5. Testing of reinforcing bars is not required for items given in CBC Section 1910A.2 subject to the requirements and limitations

in that section

WELDING:

1. Solid-clad and open-mesh fences, gates with maximum leaf span of 10', and gates with a maximum rolling section of 10" all having an apex height
less than 8-0” above lowest adjacent grade. When located above circulation or occupied space below, these gates/fences are not located within 1.5x
gate/fence height (max 8'-0") to the edge of floor or roof.

2. Handrails, guardrails, and modular or relocatable ramps associated with walking surfaces less than 30" above adjacent grade (excluding post base
connections per the 'Exception’ language in Section 1705A.2.1); fillet welds shall not be ground flush.

PRE-CHECK (PC) DOCUMENT
CODE: 2022 CBC
A SEPARATE PROJECT APPLICATION
FOR CONSTRUCTION IS REQUIRED

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

MO, 04-121999  INC:

PC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL

Silver Creek

2830 BARRETT AVE PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92571
PHONE: 951-943-5393 FAX: 951-943-2211

The example form DSA 103 sections SQQWH on this
sheet are for illustration purposes opdy. A form DSA
103 is to be completed for each,aﬁblication that this PC
is being incorporated into apd"the example sections
shown on this drawing ar€ to be crossed out.

SOILS:

O | 3. Non-structural interior cold-formed steel framing spanning less than 15'-0", such as in interior partitions, interior soffits, etc. supporting only self
weight and light-weight finishes or adhered tile, masonry, stone, or terra cotta veneer no more than 5/8" thickness and apex less than 20'-0" in height

1. Deep foundations acting as a cantilever footing with a design based on minimum allowable pressures per CBC Table 1806A.2 and without a

geotechnical report for the following cases: A) free standing sign or scoreboard, B) cell or antenna towers and poles less than 35'-0" tall (e.g., lighting
poles, flag poles, poles supporting open mesh fences, etc.), C) single-story structure with dead load less than 5 psf (e.g., open fabric shade structure),

or D) covered walkway structure with an apex height less than 10'-0" above adjacent grade.

2. Shallow foundations, etc. are exempt from special inspections and testing by a Geotechnical Engineer for the following cases: A) buildings without
a geotechnical report and meeting the exception item #1 criteria in CBC Section 1803A.2 supported by native soil (any excavation depth) or fill soil

(not exceeding 12" depth per CBC Section 1804A.6), B) soil scarification/recompaction not exceeding 12" depth, C) native or fill soil supporting

exterior non-structural flatwork (e.g., sidewalks, site concrete ramps, site stairs, parking lots, driveways, etc.), D) unpaved landscaping and playground

areas, or E) utility trench backfill.

CONCRETE/MASONRY:

o*

.
o*

o*

UT TESHNG SHALL BE PERFORMED ON 100% OF CJP

GROOVE WELDS COLUMN SPLICES OR BEAM SPLICES
”,W'HERE THE MATERIAL THICKNESS BEING WELDED IS 5/16"

OR GREATER.

UT TEST SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE PERFORMED ON

CJP GROOVE WELDS WHERE THE MATERIAL THICKNESS

BEING WELDED IS 1/4" OR LESS.

MAGNETIC PARTICLE TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED ON

25% OF ALL BEAM TO COLUMN OR TRUSS CHORD TO

COLUMN CJP GROOVE WELDS.

deck welds. o* AISC 341-16 as applicable); DSA IR 17-3,
.
c. Inspect welding of stairs and railing syslems‘¢— Periodic Sl 1705A.2.1; AISC 360-16 (and AISC 341-16 as applicable); AWS D1.1 &
. D1.3;DSAIR 17-3.
O |d. Verification of reinforcing steel wdaa%ility Periodic Sl 1705A.3.1; AWS D1.4; DSA IR 17-3. Verify carbon equivalent reported
other than ASTM A706. o* * on mill certificates.
O |e. Inspect welding of reirﬁmﬁng steel. Continuous Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Item 5b, 1705A.3.1, Table 1705A.3 Item 2,
‘o' 1903A.8; AWS D1.4; DSA IR 17-3.
Test or Specig) mgpectxon Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
.
SIA5. FJEI) WELDING (IN ADDITION TO SECTION S/A3):
Py
JQST or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
o
a. Inspect groove welds, multi-pass fillet welds, single pass | Continuous Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Items 5a.1—4; AISC 360-16 (AISC 341-16 as
fillet welds > 5/16", plug and slot welds. applicable); DSA IR 17-3.
b. Inspect single-pass fillet welds < 5/16”. Periodic Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Item 5a.5; AISC 360-16 (AISC 341-16 as applicable);
DSAIR17-3.
c. Inspect end-welded studs (ASTM A-108) installation Periodic Sl 2213A.2; AISC 360-16 (AISC 341-16 as applicable); AWS D1.1; DSA IR
(including bend test). 17-3.
d. Inspect floor and roof deck welds. Periodic Sl 1705A.2.2, Table 1705A.2.1 Item 5a.6; AISC 360-16 (AISC 341-16 as
applicable); AWS D1.3; DSA IR 17-3.
e. Inspect welding of structural cold-formed steel. Periodic s+ 1705A.2.5; AWS D1.3; DSA IR 17-3. The quality control provisions of
AlSI §240-20 Chapter D shall also apply. * May be performed by the
project inspector when specifically approved by DSA.
f. Inspect welding of stairs and railing systems. Periodic sI* 1705A.2.1; AISC 360-16 (AISC 341-16 as applicable); AWS D1.1 & D1.3;
DSA IR 17-3. * May be performed by the project inspector when
specifically approved by DSA.
g. Verification of reil ing steel il Periodic Sl 1705A.3.1; AWS D1.4; DSA IR 17-3. Verify carbon equivalent
reported on mill certificates.
h. Inspect welding of reinforcing steel. Continuous Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Item 5b, 1705A.3.1, Table 1705A.3 Item 2,
1903A.8; AWS D1.4; DSA IR 17-3.
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
S/A6. NONDESTRUCTIVE TESTING:
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
a. Ultrasonic Test LOR 1705A.2.1, 1705A.2.5; AISC 341-16 J6.2, AISC 360-16 N5.5; AWS
D1.1, AWS D1.8; DSAIR17-2.
b. Magnetic Particle Test LOR 1705A.2.1, 1705A.2.5; AISC 341-16 J6.2, AISC 360-16 N5.5; AWS
D1.1,AWS D1.8; DSA IR 17-2.
O e Test LOR
S/A7.STEEL JOISTS AND TRUSSES:
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
O |a. Verify size, type and grade for all chord and web Continuous Sl 1705A.2.3, Table 1705A.2.3; AWS D1.1; DSA IR 22-3 for steel joists

members as well as connectors and weld filler material;
verify joist profile, dimensions and camber (if applicable);
verify all weld locations, lengths and profiles; mark or tag
each joist.

only. 1705A.2.4; AWS D1.3 for cold-formed steel trusses.

1. Post-installed anchors for the following: A) exempt non-structural components (e.g., mechanical, electrical, plumbing equipment - see

item 7 for "Welding" in the Appendix below) given in CBC Section 1617A.1.18 (which replaces ASCE 7-16, Section 13.1.4) or B) interior nonstructural

wall partitions meeting criteria listed in exempt item 3 for "Welding" in the Appendix below

2. Concrete batch plant inspection is not required for items given in CBC Section 1705A.3.3.2 subject to the requirements and limitations
in that section.

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes

3. Non-bearing non-shear masonry walls may be exempt from certain DSA masonry testing and special inspection items as allowed per DSA
IR 21-1. Refer to construction documents for specific exemptions accordingly for each applicable wall condition.

S/A8. SPRAYED FIRE-RESISTANT MATERIALS:

4. Epoxy shear dowels in site flatwork and/or other non-structural concrete.

CONCRETE/MASONRY:

5. Testing of reinforcing bars is not required for items given in CBC Section 1910A.2 subject to the requirements and limitations
in that section.

WELDING:

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
[0 |a. Examine structural steel surface conditions, inspect Periodic Sl 1705A.15, 1705A.1, 1705A.2, 1705A.3, 1705A.4.
application, take samples, measure thickness and verify
I of all aspects of ication with DSA-
approved documents.
O | b. Test density. Test LOR 1705A.15.1, 1705A.15.5, ASTM E736
O | c.Bond strength adhesion/cohesion. Test LOR 1705A.15.1, 1705A.15.4, ASTM E605

S/A9. ANCHOR BOLTS AND ANCHOR RODS:

1. Solid-clad and open-mesh fences, gates with maximum leaf span of 10', and gates with a maximum rolling section of 10" all having an apex height
less than 8'-0” above lowest adjacent grade. When located above circulation or occupied space below, these gates/fences are not located within 1.5x

gate/fence height (max 8'-0") to the edge of floor or roof.

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By |Code References and Notes

2. Handrails, guardrails, and modular or relocatable ramps associated with walking surfaces less than 30" above adjacent grade (excluding post base

connections per the 'Exception’ language in Section 1705A.2.1); fillet welds shall not be ground flush.

O |a. Anchor Bolts and Anchor Rods Test LOR Sample and test anchor bolts and anchor rods not readily identifiable
per procedures noted in DSA IR 17-11.

b. Threaded rod not used for foundation anchorage. Test LOR Sample and test threaded rods not readily identifiable per procedures

noted in DSA IR 17-11

3. Non-structural interior cold-formed steel framing spanning less than 15'-0", such as in interior partitions, interior soffits, etc. supporting only self
weight and light-weight finishes or adhered tile, masonry, stone, or terra cotta veneer no more than 5/8" thickness and apex less than 20'-0" in height
and not over an exit way. Maximum tributary load to a member shall not exceed the equivalent of that occurring from a 10'x10' opening in a 15' tall

wall for a header or king stud.

S/A10. STORAGE RACK SYSTEMS:

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes

4. Manufactured support frames and curbs using hot rolled or cold-formed steel (i.e., light gauge) for mechanical, electrical, or plumbing equipment
weighing less than 2000# (equipment only) (connections of such frames to superstructure elements using welding will require special inspection as

noted in selected item(s) for Sections S/A3, S/A4 and/or S/A5 of listing above).

[0 | a. Materials used, to verify compliance with one or more Periodic Sl Table 1705A.13.7
of the material test reports in accordance with the
approved construction documents.

5. Manufactured components (e.g., Tolco, B-Line, Afcon, etc.) for mechanical, electrical, or plumbing hanger support and bracing (connections of such
components to superstructure elements using welding will require special inspection as noted in selected item(s) for Sections S/A3, S/A4 and/or S/A5

of listing above).

6. TV Brackets, projector mounts with a valid listing (see DSA IR A-5) and recreational equipment (e.g., playground structures, basketball backstops,
etc.) (connections of such elements to superstructure elements using welding will require special inspection as noted in selected item(s) for sections

S/A3, $/A4 and/or S/AS located in the Steel/Aluminum category of listing above).

wall for a header or king stud.

and not over an exit way. Maximum tributary load to a member shall not exceed the equivalent of that occurring from a 10'x10' opening in a 15' tall

O | 4. Manufactured support frames and curbs using hot rolled or cold-formed steel (i.e., light gauge) for mechanical, electrical, or plumbing equipment
weighing less than 2000# (equipment only) (connections of such frames to superstructure elements using welding will require special inspection as
noted in selected item(s) for Sections S/A3, S/A4 and/or S/A5 of listing above).

of listing above).

O | 5. Manufactured components (e.g., Tolco, B-Line, Afcon, etc.) for mechanical, electrical, or plumbing hanger support and bracing (connections of such
components to superstructure elements using welding will require special inspection as noted in selected item(s) for Sections S/A3, S/A4 and/or S/A5

O |6.TV Brackets, projector mounts with a valid listing (see DSA IR A-5) and recreational equipment (e.g., playground structures, basketball backstops,
etc.) (connections of such elements to superstructure elements using welding will require special inspection as noted in selected item(s) for sections
S/A3, S/A4 and/or S/A5 located in the Steel/Aluminum category of listing above).

O | 7. Any support for exempt non-structural components given in CBC Section 1617A.1.18 (which replaces ASCE 7-16, Section 13.1.4) meeting the
following: A) when supported on a floor/roof, <400# and resulting composite center of mass (including component's center of mass) <4' above
supporting floor/roof, B) when hung from a wall or roof/floor, <20# for discrete units or <5 plf for distributed systems.

DSA 103-22: LIST OF REQUIRED VERIFIED REPORTS, CBC 2022

Application Number: School Name: School District:
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